JUN 27 1953
Austin, Texas, June 27, 1953
Meeting No. 532 '

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
session in the President's Office, at 11 a.m., June 27, 1953, with the
following present: Regents Bealy (Chairman), Warren (Vice-Chairman),
Lockwood, Sorrell, Voyles and Woodward; Chancellor Hart, Assistant to

the Chancellor Granberry; Comptroller Sparenberg; Endowment Officer
Taylor; President Wilson; Consulting Architect Lemmon; Dean of the Uni-
versity Boner; Director of Auxiliary and Service Activities McConnell;
Assistant Director of News and Information Service Midkiff; and Secretary
gtewart. Mr. Jeffers end Dr. Oates attended the Regents'’ Committee meet-
ings and Executive Session on Thursday and Friday, June 25 and 26, but
were unable to attend the regular session. Mrs. Tobin was unable to
attend any of the meetings.

The Press came into the meeting.
MAIN UNIVERSITY

APPOINTMENT OF DR. C. P. BONER AS DEAN OF THE UNIVERSITY.--
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by President
Wilson that Dr. C. P, Boner be given an additional title as Dean of the
University, effective September 1, 1953. Chancellor Hart explained that
Dr. Boner at this time is Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences,
Director of the Defense Research Laboratory, Executive Director of the
office of Government Sponsored Research and Professor of Physics. Desan
Boner will continue in these capacities but his duties as Fxecutive
Director of the Office of Government Sponsored Research will be combined
with his duties as Dean of the University under the latter title. He
further explained thet Dean Boner will assist President Wilson particularly
in acad:-mic matters. Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Warren,
the Board approved the recommendation.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

APPOINTMENT OF COLONEL WILLIAM B. BATES AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
BOARD OF REGENTS ON THE UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD,--Chairman Sealy
reported to the Board that Judge J. A. Elkins of Houston, Texas, who
represented the Board of Regents on the University Development Board, had
resigned as a member of this Board on March 19, 1953. 1In view of his
resignation, Chairman Sealy then recommended that the Board approve the
appointment of Colonel William B. Bates of Houston, Texas, to fill the
unexpired term of Judge Elkins and to represent the Board of Regents on the
University Development Board. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by
Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendation.

AMENDMENT TO RULES AND REGULATTONS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS FOR
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS CONCERNING DEPARTMENTAL ORGANIZA-
TTON . ——Chancellor Hart presented with his epproval a recommendation of
President Wilson that the Board approve the recommendation of the General
Faculty as reflected in its Minutes for 1937, on pages 1225 and 1226, with

certain minor changes to read as follows:

A member of the Budget Council shall be appointed by the Board
of Regents, upon nomination by the President, to serve both as
Chairman of the Department and &as Chairman of the Budget Council
for a term of 4 years. In larger departments, the chairman may
appoint from the teaching staff a faculty secretary to handle
all routine matters for the department,

The Chairman shall preside at the meetings of the departmental
faculty. He shall be charged with the responsibility for study-
ing the work and the peeds of the department with recommendations
on sppropriate matters to the Budget Council and to the Depart-
mental Faculty, and he shall promp%ly transmit the reports and
recommendetions of the Budget Council and the Departmental
Faculty with his express approval or disapproval through the
appropriate Deans to the President. He shall meke such reports
as are requested by the appropriate Deans Or the President.

641




JUN 27 1953

Chancellor Hart recommended that the gbove statements be
accompanied by a simultaneous action designating all present departmental
chairmen as Chairmen pro tempore, in accordance vith the above recommenda-
tions, until such time as incumbents could be revieved end decisions care-
fully made ebout further recommendations as to personnel for the various
chairmanships.

Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the recommendations.

STUDY PO BE MADE OF AN EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION PROGRAM AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--Chairman Sealy reported that the Board had studied
and discussed the establishment of an Educational Television Program at
The University of Texas and the Board felt that it was not feasible for
the University to establish the program at this time. He explained that
the Board realized that there were various possibilities, two of which
are as follows:

1. That the University might conceivebly Jjoin with other
institutions of higher learning such as A. & M., Texas Tech,
TCU, SMU, etc., in establishing a television center in a larger
populated section of Texas.

2. Another possibility is to simply limit our activities
to just programming proJjects and materisls so that they might
interest commercial stations to give this material as a public
sexrvice.

He further explained that the matter would need more study but
that the Board was vitally jnterested in the subject and expected to keep
ebreast with all television programming, etc., SO that The University of
Texas would not fall behind in that respect.

THE UNIVE2SITY OF TEXAS AS A MEMBER OF THE SUPPORTING INSTITU-
TIONS OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS . -=Chencellor
Hart reported to the Board that he had received a communication from
President Wilson in which he stated that through the efforts of Dr. ¥W. J.
Battle, The University of Texas was a lifetime member of the Supporting
Institutions of the American School of Classical Studies at Athens. He
guoted as follows from Dr. Battle's letter to Dr. Wilson:

"Founded in 1882, the number of supporting Institutions
nas risen from ten to sixty-five, each contributing $250 a
year to its support. The University of Texas was for several
years one of the Supporting Institutions, but a legal obstacle
arose, and the appropriation lapsed, greatly to the mortifica-
tion of our Department of Classical Languages. We determined,
however, to try to raise the endowment of $5,000 which would
make the University & Supporting Institution permanently, with-
out further payment. A substantial start was made by the Chair-
man of the Board, Mr. Woodward, by the transfer of a balance
left over from s fund urder his direction, and another balance
from the fund raised to give the University a portrait of the
senior member of the Department. The remainder bas been con-
tributed from time to time by members of the Department, and
the endowment is now complete, without outside appeal.

"We hope that you will understand and sympathize with
our pride in this contribution to Greek culture and the good
name of the University."

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
expressed gratitude to Dr. Battle for this notable work.




643

JUN 27 1953
IAND AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPCRT.--

‘ Endowment Officer Tuylor presented a report of the following
+ransactions and recommendations for approval of the Board:

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUNDQ-INVESTMEN\I‘; MATTERS , ~~

REPCRT OF PURCHASES.--'I%e following purchase of securities has
been made for the Permanent University Fund since the report of May 29,
1953. We ask that the Board ratify and approve this trapsaction:

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BONDS PURCHASED
Purchaese Yield Principal Date of

Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Purchase
3% City of Lubbock Perm.
Inpr., due 6/1/T7 $148,000 95.8026486 3.25%* $141,767.92 14/23/53

U. S. GOVERNMENT BOND PCRTFOLIO AND INVESTMENT OF CASH.--Your
land and Finance Committee has reviewed the U. S. Government Portfolio of
the Permanent University Fund in the light of present market conditions
and, accordingly, wishes to make the following recommendations regarding
the investments for the Fund:

1. It is recormended that the bagic policy be continued of investing
nev money and funds derived from meturing securities promptly in Municipal
bonds from the Approved List and in U. S. Treasury Bonds to produce the
highest yield commensurate with quality and spacing of maturities.

2, It is recommended that Endowment Officer Taylor be authorized to
invest the cash on hand at present in the approximate amount of
$16,500,000,00 as follows:

&. In Approved List Texas Municipal bonds to yield 3% or better (up
to 3.50% at present) where the spread is at least 10 basis
points higher than corresponding yields on taxable U, S.
Government bonds of comparable maturity.

b. Invest the balance of say $15,000,000, more or less, depending
on amount invested in municipsl bonds, as follows-- :

(1) $3,000,000 approximately in U. S. Treasury Certificates of
Indebtedness (maturing in approximately one year to yield
around 2.25% to 2.50% at present).

(2) $3,000,000 approximately in U. S. Treasury 2-1/4% bonds due
1962/59, or other nearby maturities (yielding approximately
2.95% at present).

(3) The balance of approximately $9,000,000 in U. S. Treasury
3-1/4% Ogonds of June 15, 1983/78, to yield around 3.20%
to 3.30%.

(The annusl income from the $15,000,000, more or less, to be
invested in U. S. Treasury securities will be approximately

$h‘51:000: or 3-0%)'

3, It is recommended that Endowment Officer Taylor be authorized to
exchange the $5,000,000 par value U. S. Treasury 24 Bonds due 9-15-53/51,
nov held by the Fund, into a U. S. Government Bond of 3% or better if
offered for exchange or, if not offered, to sell the bonds and reinvest
the proceeds in U. S. Treasury 3-1/ks of 1983/78.




JUN 27 1953 644

REVIEW OF UNITED STATES GCVERNMENT BOND PORTFOLIO,--The Constitution
end laws of the State of Texas restrict investments for the Permanent Univer-
sity Fund to the following types of securities; Bonds of the State of Texas;
tonds cf the United States Government; Permanent University Fund bonds; and
vonds of counties in the State of Texas, school bonds of municipalities of the
state of Texas, and bonds of cities in the State of Texas. For the twenty
years prior to 1952,the trend of ylelds on U. S. Govermment securities and
Texas municipal bonds, a8 a general rule, declined to a historically low level,
. "‘:' The average rete of return on the investments in the Permanent University Fund
- ¥ eclined from 4.12% for the year 1933-34 to a low of 2.51% in the year 1949-
8 -0, Tne aversge rate of return for the year 1951-52 was up slightly to 2.67%.
This long periocd of low interest rates was at a time when the Permanent Fund
was growing rapidly; and since the fundamental purpose of the Fund is to pro-
vide inccme, there being very 1little need for liquidity, the policy has been
to purchase bonds which produce the highest rate of return commensurate with
quelity. For the most part, this has meant purchage of U. S, Government bonds
with yields down to as low as eround 2.25%, Accordingly, the maturity sched-
ule haes been fairly heavy in medium and longer-term bonds, For the past
' yeer, yields on all types of bonds have risen materially; and, at the present
time, yields on medium-term Govermnment bonds are availeble at around e 3%
jevel and on longer-term bonds at around 3.30%. With the increase in yields
end the corresponding decrease in price, there is at the present time a sub-
stantial book loss on the U. S, Govermment bond portfolio in the Permanent
Fund. At this poimt, it might also be noted that, over the years, capital
gains have been realized on sales of securities for the Fund in an amount
somevhat in excess of $1,000,000, all of which gains have, according to the
interpretation of the law, been placed in the Available University Fund.

The Constitutional Amendment to broaden the scope of investments for
the Permanent University Fund, sutmitted to the electorate on November 13,
1951, narrowly failed in passage. The amendment, sutmitted in the past ses-
sion of the Legislature, died in ccumittee. Had the Permanent Fund been diver
sified throughout the past two decades or even throughout the past few years,
the picture would be different. The Permanent Fund has suffered in three
principal respects up to the present time, First, it has suffered from in-
flation, in that the purchasing power of the dollar has been cut approximately
in haelf; second, income from bonds hes been quite low; and third, the recent
decline in bond prices has resulted in the above -mentioned book loos; whereas,
high grade common stocks, which might have been purchased had the constituti-
tional smendment passed, have increased very materially in price, and pur-
chase thereof for the Fund would have resulted in yields between 4% and 6%.

Money market conditions in the past two years have: changed materi-
ally, with prices declining and yields increasing. All new money invested in
the last year has been at the higher rates, but there has not been enough
time elapsing to have this reflected very much in the overall rate of return
for the Permsnment Fund. The United States Treasury is presently following a
policy of attempting to stem inflation through the means of & balanced budget
a8 soon as such can be achieved. The Treasury has pressing new money problems
facing it to finance the present deficit and to refund the very large smount
of short-term debt into longer-term securities. The Treasury is not desirous
: of higher interest rates but it is willing to pay the rates necessary to ac-
b complish the above objectives., Likewise, the Federal Reserve System, which
has the power to ease money market concitions substantially, is desirous of
keeping money tight so a8 to prevent further inflation. These factors, cou=-
pled with a very high demand from individuals, municipalities, and corpora-
tions for new money, has created the present money market situation whereby
nev-issues muet be put out at relatively high rates in order to attract funds.
Nev issues are, in general, priced to yield materially higher rates then the
yield at which outstanding issues are teing traded., In scme respects, the
Present money market, as & result of the very rapid change in snterest levels,
is somewhat in a state of panic, In the past, such periods have, usually prov-
en to be attractive times to make new investment cqmmitment/sl_. Tt is the pre-
ronderance of opinion that interest rates in the next yeay or two will be at
eround the present level and will not likely go back to lue level existing in
the past decade, Again, the preponderance-of: opinion is, biiring an all out
var, that business will-bs at &-somewhat lover level of -activity and that
there will be & lessening demand for morey. As a result, interest rates may
even deciine from sn increase in supply of money and de,;éreaae in demand, It
is not_known whether or not the present level of interest rates will remain as
is or"i‘go higher or lower, However, it i6 felt that the present affords the
best opportunity for investing thet the Permanent University Fund hae enjoyed

in many years,

Sy

L2

RIS,
~




JUN 27 1953
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND--LARD MATTERS,--

1EASES AND FASEMENTS.--Endowment Officer Jack G. Taylor reported
for the Land and Finance Committee that consideration had been given to the
following applications and supplements for various leases and easements on
University Lands. All are at the standard rate unless otherwise stated, are
on the University's Standard Forms, and have been approved as to content by
the University Endowment Officer and as to form by the University Land
Attorney. Mr. Taylor then asked that the Board approve these applications
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the instruments involved:

FARM TO MARKET HIGHWAY RIGHT-CF-WAY EASEMENT NO. 571, TEXAS STATE
HIGHVAY COMMISSION.--This application covers an easement to the Texas State
Highwey Commission for a Farm to Market Highway No. 1967 in Blocks 13 and
1k, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, said right-of-way containing
114,948 acres more or less; and & caliche pit covering materials to be taken
srom Sections 15 and 16, Block 1b, University Lands in Andrews County, con-
taining 5.717 acres, far econsideration of $1.00.

OTL GATHERING STATION AND CAMP SITE EASEMENT NO. 572, PHILLIPS
PIPE LINE COMPANY,--This application for an Oil Cathering Station and Camp
Site Easement to the Phillips Pipe Line Cormpany covers 20 acres of pasture
Jand in Section 41, Block 5, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for
the ten-year period beginning June 1, 1953, and ending May 31, 1963, the
consideration being $5.00 per acre per year payasble ten years in advance.
Full consideration im the amount of $1,000.00 has been tendered with the
application. ‘

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 573, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY, ~-This
application for e pipe line easement to the El Paso Natural Gas Company
covers 54.036 rods of 10-3/11- inch pipe line on University Lands in Crockett
County, Texas, for a ten-year period beginning July 1, 1953, and ending
June 30, 1963, at $1.00 per rod for the ten-year period. Full considera-
tion in the amount of $5L.O4 has been tendered with the application.

STORAGE SITE EASEMENT NO. 574, CONTIMENTAL OIL COMPANY, --This
application for a storage site easement to the Continental Oil Company, to
be used for an underground stcrage facility, covers a tract of 8.25 acres
out of the NW/4 of Section T, Block 11, University Lands in Reegan County,
Texas. The easement also carries the privilege of drilling two wells on
said tract of land, one well to be used as a liquified petroleum gas stor-
age well and the other to be used as a salt water disposal well. The term
of the easement is 15 years, beginning on July 1, 1953, and ending June 30,
1968, writh an option of renewing for an additional term of ten years. The
consideration is an annual rental of $500,00, peysble in advance.

RADIO RANGE STATION SITE EASEMENT NO. 575, €IVIL AERONAUTICS
ADMINISTRATION. --This application for a Radio Range Station Site Easerment
to the Civil Aeronautics Administration of the United States Department
of Commerce covers 20.8 acres of land out of Section 1k, Block 21, Univer-
sity Lands in Winkler County, Texas. This easement would be for a one-year
period beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1954, with an option to
the government to remew from year to year through June 30, 1953, at an
annual rental of $40.00, paysble at the end of each jovernment fiscal year.
This same area has been under lease to the Civil Aeronautics Administration

since September 1, 1932.

SUPPLEMENT TO EASEMENT NO. 473, GASCLINE AND COMPRESSOR PLANT SITE
LEASE,--This application is a supplement to Easemert No. 473, covering a
gasoline and compressor plant site lease to Stanolind 0il and Gas Company,
Champlin Refining Company, Humble 0il and Refining Company, and The Superior
0il Company, and covers an sdditional 11.478 acres of University Lands in
Andrews County, Texas, adjacent to the Lk2-scre tract now held under Ease-
ment No. 473. The lease on the supplemental acreage will begin June 1, 1953,
and extend through August 31, 1961, the ending date of Fasement No. 473.
Payment in the amount of $14.35 Tor the period from June 1, 1953, through
August 31, 1953, has been tendered with the application. Annual rental on
the additional 11.478 ecres will be at the same rate as the original ease-
megrsxt of $5.00 per acre in advance or $57.39 per year beginning September 1,
1953.

—5 -




JUN 27 1953

WATER RIGHTS LEASE NO. 60, THREE BAR GAS INJECTION AND GASOLINE
PLANT.--This application is for a water rights lease to Champlin Refining
Company, Humble 0il and Refining Company, Stanolind 0il and Gas Company,
end The Superior 0il Compeny, Owners of the Three Bar Gas Injection and
Gasoline Plant, on Sections 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, and 29, in Block
11, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for a ten-year period
beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1963. The royalty to be paid
by the Lessor is 10¢ for each 1,000 gallons of the gross amount of water
produced from the lands covered by this lease, provided, however, that
in no event should the royalty amount to less than 10¢ per acre per month
for each acre covered by this lease, said royalty to be paid for each
celendar month during the term of this lease.

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PERMIT TO REMOVE DIATOMACEOUS EARTH
FROM UNIVERSITY LANDS IN ECTOR COUNTY, TEXAS.--Mr. F. H. Pannill of the
Law firm of Stubbeman, McRae & Sealy of Midland, Texas, has inquired on
behalf of & client as to whether or not The University of Texas would be
interested in making a lease for the removel of a substance called "Diato-~
maceous Earth" out of Sectionms 1, 2, 3, 4, and 7, Block 35, University
Lands in Ector County, Texas, and, if so, what would be the terms of such
a lease. Mr. Pannill has also stated that he is not certain of the
determination of the mineral or nonmineral character of diatomaceous
earth. It is the view of Umiversity Land Attorney Scott Gaines, however,
that the Board of Regents has the powsr to make a lease for the removal of
the substance diatomaceous earth. It is recommended that the Board of
Regents authorize Endowment Officer Jeck G. Taylor to negotiate the terms
of a lease with Mr. Pannill and his client, such lease to be submitted
to the Board of Regents for consideration after approval as to form by
Attorney Scott Gaines.

ADJUSTMENT OF SEMIANNUAL RENTAL PAYMENT UNDER GRAZING LEASE NO.
615, MARY E. MITCHELL.--Mrs. Mary E. Mitchell, holder of Grazing Lease
No. 615, on July 1, 1952, paid a full year's rental in advance. Under
the Board of Regents' authorization therefor, a reduction of 25% in the
semi-annual rent due January 1, 1953, was made to those holders of grazing
leases who would agree to reduce the number of livestock units by 25%.
It has now been established that Mrs. Mitchell has in fact only 40 sheep
tc the section under an allowance of 150 per section. Accordingly, it is
recommended that the semiannual rent due under Grazing Lease No. 615 on
July 1, 1953, be reduceéd from $1,896.57 to $1,422.28 vhich is a 25% reduc-
tion.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 62, D S & R CONSTRUCTION COMPANY.--This pro-
posed caliche permit covers the taking of 1,681 cubic yards of caliche
from Block 9, Section 11, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas. Con-
sideration in the total amount of $420.25, being at the established rate
of 25¢ per cubic yard, is tendered with the application.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 63, CRESCENT DRIVE-IN THEATRE, ABILENE,
TEXAS.--This proposed caliche permit ccvers the taking of 1,460 cubic
yards of caliche from Block 11, Section 19, University Lands in Reagan
County, Texas. Consideration in the total amount of $365.00, being at
the establisbed rate of 25¢ per cubic yard, is tendered with the applica-
tion. :




JUN 271953
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS--INVESTMENT MATTERS, --

REPORT OF FURCHASES AND SAIES, --The following purchases and sales
of securities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the re-
port of May 29, 1953. We ask that the Board of Regents ratify and approve
these transactions:

PURCHASES
Date Security Total Cost
5/15/53 $10,000,00 Par Value U. S. 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds,
due June 15, 1972/67, @ 91-23/32 $ 9,171.88
$10,000,00 Par Value U. S, 3-1/4% Treasury Bends,
due June 15, 1983/78, @ 99-31/32 9,996.88

(Purchased by The Sealy and Smith Foundation for
the Fund under Joint Control of The Sealy and
Smith Foundation for the John Sealy Hospitel and
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas)
6/53 $50,000,00 Par Value U, S. 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds,
aue June 15, 1972/67, @ 91-16/32 45,750.00
(F. B. Cotton Trust Income Account - Texas Western
College)
7,000.00 Par Value, Ditto 6,405.00
(F. B, Cotton Trust Endowment Account - Texas Western
College)
7,000.00 Par Velue, Ditto 6,405.00
(College of Mines and Metallurz Dormitory Reserve
Fund - Texas Westernm College)

SALES
Date Security Net Proceeds
6/18/53 200 Shares General Crude Oil Company Cepital
Stock @ 47 Net per Share $ 9,399.53

(Frances Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship Fund)

6/19/53 $100,000.00 Par Value U. S. Certificate of
Indebtedness, 2% Series C-1953, due August 15,
1953, @ 100.0318761 100,031.88
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate)

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS--REAL ESTATE MATTERS.--

HOGG FOUNDATION, VARNER PROPERTIES - PROPOSED LEASE TO BASS
BROTHERS. - -Pursuant to authorization from the Special Committee on Varner
Properties, Endowment Officer Taylor has negotiated a three-year lease with
Mr, C, A, Bass and Mr. M. J. Bass, operating individually as well as under
the name of Texas Transportation Campany, a Texas Corporation, for the
Varner properties known as the Magnolia Property and the Sternenberg lease-
hold Property, except for that portion of the latter property which is now
under lease to the American Optical Company, the lease to the Bass Brothers
to be for a consideration of $1,500,00 per month for the three-year period,
with the right reserved by the University to cancel the lease in the event
of sale or long-term lease of the property. It is recommended that this
lease as drawn by University land Attormey Scott Gaines be approved and
thet the Chairmen of the Board of Regents be authorized to execute the
lease instrument,

HOGG FOUNDATION, THOMAS E. HOGG ESTATE - DIVISICN ORDER WITH RE-
SPECT TO INTEREST OWNED BY MRS, MARGARET WELLS HOGG.--Endowment Officer
Taylor has reported that he has executed a division order to Pan American
Production Compeny covering oil purchased and to be purchased by said com-
pany from Fifteen 0il Compeny's Veeder-Hunt Iease on certazin lands in St.
Mery Parish, Louisianra, with respect to the interest therein owned by
Mrs, Margaret W, Hogg, Usufructuary. As naked owner, the Hogg Foundation
does not share in the royalties paid under this lease, The Committee asks
that the Board of Regents ratify and approve this transaction.

- 7T -




JUN 27 1953

HUNTINGTON LANDS - PROPOSED POWER LINE EASEMENT TO COMMUNITY S F
FUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY.--This application for a power line easement to the e
Commnity Public Service Company, the utility company serving Texas City,
Texas, 15 for a power line easement across Huntington Lands in Gelveston
County, Texas, and involves the installation of fifteen poles and four down
guys and other facilities. The terms of the essement would provide for
moving and relocating the lines by the Community Public Sexvice Compeny at
their expense if and when the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
should find that the facilities as then located constituted an interference T
with the further proposed use of the land. The total conmsideration in- ‘ s
volved is $450.00. It is recommended that the Board approve this easement, e
approved as to form by University Land Attorney Scott Gaines, and authorize

its Chairman to execute the instrument.

BRACKENRIDGE LANDS - PROPOSED STCRM SEWER EASEMENT TO ODAS
JUNG.~--This application for a storm sewer easement to Odas Jung, to serve a
£i1ling station in an area where there are no City storm sewers located,
proposes that the owmer install a storm sewer at his expense along the
east line of the Brackenridge tract from the intersection of Hearne Street
with Lake Austin Boulevard to the Colorado River., The proposed location of
the storm sewer will parellel in general & weter mein easement previously
granted to the City of Austin in the same location. The storm sewer will
be 8-inch in diamater and will be buried to a sufficient depth so as not to
interfere with any future development of the land. The easement will
further provide for the relocation of the storm sewer if at any time it
should interfere with the University's use of the land involved. The total
consideration is $50.00. It is reccrmended that the Board of Regents
approve this easement to be approved by University Land Attorney Scott
Gaines and suthorize its Chairman to execute the instrument.

EDITH FLY HILDEBERAND ESTATE - AUCTION SALE OF MISCELLANEOUS
ITEMS . --Pursuant toc suthorization by the Board of Regents, Endowment
Officer Teylor supervised the holding of an auction sale in Gonzales,
Texas, on May 15, 1953, for the purpose of liquidating verious items of
Jewelry, furniture, etc., received as part of the Edith Fly Hildebrand
Estate, the results of this sale being shown below:

Auction University's -

Sales Carrying
Items Sold at Auction Price Value
1939 Plymouth Sedan § 190.00 ~§ 300.00
Furniture and Miscellaneous Household Items 2,005.25 455 .00
Jewelry 653 .25 500.00
Total Cash Received 2,854.50 §122§5.OO
Less: Dealer's Excise Tax on Jewelry 88.66
Gross Proceeds from Auction Sale 2,765.84
Leas Expenses of Sale:
Auctioneer's Commiseion $41L .88
Caretaker's Service before Sale 120.00
Advertising 57.12
Travel and Auto Expenses 34.03 626.03 i

Net Proceeds from Auction Sale 2,139,81
It is recommended by the Committee that this auction sale as detailed
above be ratified and approved by the Board of Regents.

EDITH FLY HILDEBRAND ESTATE - NEGOTIATED SALE OF HOMESTEAD.--Pur-
suant to authorization by the Board of Regents to negotiate a sale on the
homestead located in Gonzales, Texas, in the Edith Fly Hildebrand Estate,
Endovment Officer Jack G, Taylor has negotiated the sale of the homestead
to Mrs. Jennie W. Harless for $14,000.00 all cash, a good faith check in
the amount of $1,400.00 baving been tendered with the offer. It is recom-
mended by the Land and Finance Committee that the sale of the homestead
for $1%,000.00, all cash, to Mrs. Harless be ratified end that the Chairman
and other members composing a msjority of the membership of the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas be authorized to execute and deliver
& proper deed to the property upon payment of the balance due on the ne-
gotiated sales price.




Jun o= 1083

EDITH FLY HILDEBRAND ESTATE .~ DISTRYIBUTION BY EXECUTOR OF REMAINING
ASSETS IN ESTATE,--Pursuant to a cammitment by the Board of Regents to make
available out of the trust assets any necessary. funds with vhich to pay after-
discovered debts or sdditional tax levies on the Hildebrand Estate, Mr. C. D,
simmons, Independent EXecutor of the Estate of Edith Fly Hildebrand, Deceased
has now turned over the remaining assets to Endowment Officer Taylor, these ’
remaining asgets being as follows:

Valuation
Bonds:
$1,000.00 par value City of Beeville 5-1/2% Refunding Bond,
dated 8/15/27, due 4/15/55 $ 1,073.37
5,000,00 par velue Hebbronville Independent School District
54 Schoolhouse Bonds, dated 5/1/28, aue 5/1/61, 63, 65,
67, and 68 6,038.40
2,000,00 par value Seguin Independent School District School-
house 5% Bonds, Series of 1927, dated 7/1/27, due T7/1/53-5h 2,016.80
2,000,00 par value Wilson County, Texas, Road Bonds of Road
District No. 3, 5-1/2%, dated 9/1/23, due 9/1/53 2,015.50
Total Bonds ll,lhh.(ﬂ
Stocks:
207 shares Massachusetts Investors Trust Certificates of
Beneficial Interest (Par Value $1.00 per share) 5,219.68
Total Securities 16,363.75
Cash: 8,819,65
Total Principal Assets Distributed by Executor 25,183.40
Income Cash Distributed by Executor __216.60
Total Remaining Assets Distributed $25,400.00

The sbove~-detailed remaining sssets distributed by the Executor in the totel
emount of $25,400,00 together with assets amounting to & votel of $35,175.00,
previously distributed by the Executor and accepted oy the Board, represent
e total estate of $60,575.00 to be used to establish “The Dr, Walter Junius
Hildebrand Scholarship Fund," the income Tram which acholarship fund is to
be used to mske annual swards to male students in the School of Medicine of
The University of Texas. It is rezommended by the Committee that the Board
of Regents ratify the acceptance of the remaining aseets as shown above,

HOGG FOUNDATION, VARNER PROPERTIES - OFFER OF SAM WILLIAMSON TO FUR-
CEASE RIVER OAKS BUILDING.--An offer has been received from Mr. Sam Willieamsan,
representing himself and others, to purchase the River Oaks Building, owned by
the Hogg Foundation, Varner Properties, and located in Houston, Texas. The
offer, accampanied by a geod faith ceshier's check in the amount of $15,000.00,
involves either & total consideration of $315,000,00 all cash for the building
or $325,000,00 with $80,000,00 cash down payment with the belance of
$245,000,00 due in fifteen years. Real Estate Commissions and the cost of a
survey will have to be paid by the University out of the proceeds of the asle,
This building was appraised at the time of the Varner Company Acquisition at
$373,500,00 by Mr, Harry E.. Richardand is carried on the books of the Univer-
pity at this figure. Mr. C. E, Woodall appraised the property at the same

all caeh for the building. If this counter proposal is accepted, it is
further recommended that the Cheirmen of the Board of Regents be suthorized to
execute a deed to the property.

649




JUN 27 1953

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - PROPOSED POWER LINE EASEMENT, EL PASO
ELECTRIC COMPANY.--Endowment Officer Taylor has submitted a proposed
pover line easement to the El Paso Electric Company to be constructed
on property belonging to The University of Texas for Texas Western College.
The proposed line is to be along the northern portion of the University
property in the Hart Pre-emption Survey No. 2, both east and west of U.S.
Highway No. 80, in El Paso County, Texas, for a consideration of $1.00.
The Business Manager and the President of Texas Western College recommended
spprovel of this power line easement. The Land and Finance Committee
recommends that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to execute this
casement upon approval as to form by the University Land Attorney and as
to content by the University Endowment Officer.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE PROPOSED OPTION TO FRANK M. LYNCH COMPANY
T0 LEASE SMALL TRACT IN EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.--Endowment Officer Taylor
has submitted a proposed three-month option to the Frank M. Lynch Company
to negotiate a lease on a 1.54 acre tract of land in the Hart Pre-emption
Survey No. 2 in El1 Paso County, Texas, belonging to The University of
Texas for Texas Western College. The consideration for this option is
5100.00 per month for the three-month period. The land to be leased is
to be used by the Frank M. Lynch Company for the purpose of the erection
by the Lessee thereon of a first-class tourist court. Said lease, if
negotiated, 1s to be for a term of forty years at an annual rental of
$1,200.00, payable annually in advance, with an option to renew for another
term of ten years at a negotiated annual rental. The Business Manager and
the President of Texas Western College have recommended approval of the
granting of this option. The Land and Finance Committee recormends that
the Chairman of the Board be authorized to execute the instrument granting
the option upon approval of the instrument as to form by the University
Land Attorney and as to content by the University Endowment Officer.

SPECIAL FUNDS--INVESTMENT MATTERS--

PROPOSED REFUNDING OF PRESENTLY OUTSTANDING BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS.--The Mutual Benefit Life
Insurance Company of Newark, New Jersey, OwWns all of the outstanding
Dormitory Revenue Bonds issued by the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas for the purpose of building dormitories at the Main University.
A brief description of the bonds issued and outstanding as of May 31, 1953,

is shown below:

Original Amount Sinking Fund Net Funded
Description Dormitory Amount Qutstg. Raeerve®* Debt

lst Series of 1935,
bs, due serially to Andrevs &

3/1/65 Roberts  $333,000 $179,000 $ 90,164.32 $ 88,835.68
Series B of 1935, bs,
due ser. to 9/1/65 rather 135,000 78,000 35,731.98  42,268.02

Series C of 1935, Uis,
due ser. to 9/1/65 Carothers 178,000 102,000 49,293.54 52,706.46

Totals $646,0200 $35%,000 $175§189.8h §183!810.16

*Includes cash to be transferred to Sinking Fund Reserve by 8/31/53 and re-
demption value of Government bonds held as of 9/1/53.

Under the terms of the bond tramscript, these bonds are noncallable., Pur-
suant to authorization by the Board of Regents, Endowment Officer Taylor
discussed with the officials of the Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Company
the possibility of the University repurchasing these bonds. The insurance
company officials indicated that they would be willing to sell the bonds to
the University provided a sufficient premium was paid. Accordingly, it is
recommended that Endowment Officer Taylor be authorized to repurchase the
bonds outstanding on a yield to maturity basis of not less than 3%, the
cost of the repurchase to be paid for out of the Sinking Fund Reserves and
Account No. 660l-Veterans Housing Project Unallotted Balance.




JUN 271953

LOAN AGREEMENT - MAIN UNIVERSITY WITH HOUSIKG AND HOME FINANCE
AGENCY FOR FUNDS TO BUILD CAFETERIA AND THREE DORMITORIES,-~The Housing
and Home Finance Agency has informed the University thet the application
for aid in financing a cafeteria (Project Tex. 41-CH-17) on the campus
of the Main University has been or will be approved in the amount of §
approximately $402,000.00. The Housing Administrator will either submit '
to the University a loan agreement in the amount of approximately
$402,000.00 for the cafeteria or a new loan agreement in the approximate
amount of $3,402,000.00 whereby the currently executed $3,000,000.00 loan
agreement dated April 1, 1953, to provide funds to construct the three
dormitories on the Main University campus (Project No. Tex. 41-CH-12)
would be superseded.

A resolution covering a $402,000.00 separate loan agreement for the cafe-
teria was passed at the April 23, 1953, meeting of the Board of Regents.
To permit a consolidated loan sgreement, however, the Land and Finance
Committee recommends that the Board of Regents edopt the following resolu-
tion authorizing the execution of a combined loan agreement if submitted
by the Housing and Home Finance Agency:

PROJECTS NOS.: Tex-41l-CH-12
Tex-41-CH-1T
WHEREAS, there have been filed with the Housing and Home
Finance Agency, for snd onbehalf of the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas (herein called the "Borrower"), applications
for aid in financing college housing under the provisions of Title
IV of the Housing Act of 1950, and said applications have been
approved or it is contemplated that the Administrator of Housing
and Home Finance Agency will approve such applications and that
a loan will be granted based thereon in the approximete amount
of $3,02,000.00 in connection with the projects referred to
in said applicetions; and
WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable that a representative of
the Borrower be authorized to enter into contracts and agree-
ments for and on behalf of the Borrover in connection with such
loans;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of
the Borrower:
Thet Tom Sealy, as Chairman, or Devid M, Warren, as Vice-
Chairman, be and he is hereby authorized and directed to
approve and execute for and on behalf of the Borrower any and
all proper and necessary contracts and agreements which may
be tendered by the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, acting by and
through the Administrator of the Housing and Home Finance
Agency, and to take such other and further action as may be
proper and necessary in oréer to provide said projects.

SELECTION OF BOND COUNSEL FOR ISSUANCE OF DORMITCORIES AND
CAFETERIA REVENUE BONDS.--In order to handle the legal proceedings in
comnection with the issuance of $3,402,000.00 Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas Dormitories and Cafeteria Revenue Bonds, the proceeds from
which will be used to conmstruct three dormitories and a cafeteria at the
Main University, and $1,167,000.00 par value Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical School Dormitory Revenue Bonds, the proceeds from
which will be used to construct various housing facilities at the Medical
Branch, it will be necessary to retain bond counsel. It is recommended that
McCall, Parkhurst and Crove of Dallas, Texas, be employed at a fee of
$4,500.00, plus reimbursement for out-of -pocket expenses incurred, for the
purpose of prepering the proceedings and issuirg an approving legal opinion
on the above-described ponds and that the Chairman of the Board be guthor-
ized to enter into an agreement with McCall, Parkhurst and Crowe for the
above-outlined services and paymert of the fee upon issuance of the bonds.

- 1) -




JUN 27 1853

AUTHORIZATION TO INVEST PART OF CASH ON HAND IN BOARD FOR LEASE
F UNIVERSITY LANDS - SPECIAL FUND.-~-The Board for Lease of University
anés in its meeting held on Friday, June 19, 1953, authorized Mr. c. H.
perenberg, Comptroller of The University of Texas, with the advice and
counsel of Mr. Jack C. Taylor, Endowment Officer, to invest approximately
$750,006.00 of the cash balance on hand in Account No. 9975, Board for
Lease of University Lands - Special Fund, in United States Government
securities maturing not later than two years from date of purchase. At
the request of Mr. Sparenberg, it is recommended that the Board of Regents
concur in the above authorizetion to him.

Ut O

Upor motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board

approved the reporis.

REMOVAL OF CERTAIN VARNER PROPERTIES IN HOUSTON, TEXAS, FROM
CCUNTY AMND CITY TAX ROLLS.--Mr. Sorrell reported that the Land and Finance
Committes had discussed the removal of the Varner properties in Houston,
Texas, from the county and city tex rolls. Under the terms of the Uni-
versity's lease on the Sens Leasehold and the Sternenberg Leasehold, the
University as Lessee is required to pay the taxes on the properties. Also,
under the terms of the lease with the Texas State Hotel on the Finnigen
Property, the Texas State Hotel as Lessee is required to pay the taxes on
the property. The Land and Finance Committee recommends that ell Varner
rroperties in the City of Houston be removed from the county and city ad
valorem tax rolls except the Sens, Sternenberg, end Finnigan properties.
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded bty Mr. Lockwood, th= recommendation

was approved.

NEW OFFICE BUILDING FOR DZIPARTMENTS OF OIL FIELD SUPERVISION AND
UNIVERSITY LANDS - SURFACING LEASING.--Endowment Officer Taylor reported
that Mr. £. J. Compton, University Land Agent and 0Oil Supervisor, with
teadquarters in Texon, Texas, is now occupying as office space a small
ursuitable wooden shack which wes built in 1924 at a total cost of $1,800
for a bunk house and which has been moved twice in the interim. The
building is in a poor state of repair and about to collapse. Endowment
O0fficer Taylor recormended for the Land and Finance Committee that Mr.
Compton be authorized to construct & new office building on University
Land in Texon, Texas, the location to be selected by him, the estimated
cost thereof in the amount of $4,500 to come from the 1952-53 budgeted
but unexpended funds in the University Lands - Sufece Leasing ani Oil
Field Supervision and Geophysical Exploration budgets. All vouchers for
expenditures covering the cost of this construction work will be prepared
and signed by Mr. Compton and approved by Endowment Officer Teylor and
Comptroller Sparenberg. The Regents' Building Committee has been consulted
about the proposed new office structure and Endowment Officer Taylor
reported@ that this committee had indicated that the above -recommended

procedure would be satisfactory.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
apprcved the report.

BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

ACCEPTANCE OF LAW BUILDING.--Mr. Woodward reported for the
Regents' Building Committee that reports from the Associate Architect
indicate that the work on the Law Building is nearing completion and that
the buildinmg would be ready for acceptance in the near future. He pre-
sented a recommendation of Comptroller Sparenberg which was approved by
the Regents' Building Committee that the Board of Regents authorize final
acceptance of this building and approval of payment therefor by a Committee
consisting of the Chancellor, the Comptroller, and the President of the
Main University. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood,
the Board approved the recommendation.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.~-Mr. Woodward
reported for the Regents' Building Committee that the latest estimate from
the General Contractor indicated that the probable date of completion of
The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital tuiléing would be on or about August 1,
1953. He then presented a recommendation of Comptroller Sparenberg,
approved by the Regents' Building Committee, that the Board authorize final R _
acceptance of this building and approval of payment therefor by a Committee | .
consisting of the Chancellor, the Comptroller, and the Director of the BRI
Medical Branch. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, ".ae

Board approved the recommendation.

- 12 -




653
JUN 27 1953

ACCEPTANCE OF THE M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH
BUILDING, - -Mr. Woodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee
+hat information had been received that the M. D. Anderson Hospital for
cancer Research vuilding probably would be substantially completed some
time in July. Mr. Woodward presented a recommendation by Comptroller
Sparenberg which had been approved by the Regents' Building Committee,
that the Board authorize final acceptance of this building and approval
of payment therefor by a Committee consisting of the Chancellor, the
Comptroller, and the Director of the Hospital. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommendation.

RATIFICATION OF APPROVAL OF PLANS AND STECIFICATIONS FOR FURNI-
TURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Mr.
Woodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee that at the Regents'
meeting held March 21, 1953, @& Special Committee consisting of Mrs. Tobin,
Dr. Oates and Mr. Voyles vas appointed to approve the plans and specifi-
cations for additional furniture and equipment for the John Sealy Hos-
pital, with authorization to Comptroller Sparenberg, after such approval,
to issue a call for bids. Mr. Woodward explained that the Special Com-
mittee had approved the plans and specifications (Vols. I and I1I) as
prepared by C. H. Page and Son, Architects, and approved by the Medical
Committee and Comptroller Sparenberg, and that the advertisement for bids
had been placed to begin Sunday, June 28, 1953. The recommendations
approved by the Special Committee included a recommendation that, due to
the great multiplicity of comparatively small items included in Volume II
of the specifications, these items be bought on purchase orders through
the Board of Control rather than be handled by formal contracts. Mr.
Woodward presented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that
these actions of the Speciel Committee and the Comptroller be ratified
and approved by the Board. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Lockwood, the Board ratified and approved these actions and approved the
recommendatikn of the Building Committee.

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE JOHN
SEALY HOSPITAL.--Mr. Woodward presented a report of the Regents' Building
Committee that the action taken by the Board on March 21, 1953, con-
cerning additional furniture and equipment for the John Sealy Hospital,
contemplated that the Special Committee appointed would consider bids
received and would report back to the Board for action regarding the
awarding of the contracts. He explained that the advertisement for bids,
however, called for the bids to be opened July 28, 1953, ané that since
it was not expected that there would be a meeting of the Board until some
time in September, the Regents' Building Committee, on the recommendation
of Comptroller Sparenberg, recommended that the Special Comnittee be
authorized to award contracts for this furniture and equipment up to the
1imit of the funds appropriated for that purpose. C. H. Page and Son,
Architects, have estimated that the items included in Volume I would cost
$1,042,409 and that the items included in Volume II would cost $509,886.73.
Mr. Woodward explained that the estimate of $1,042,409 includes a con-
%ingency allowance of $32,500 for gererel building equipment including
carpeting, draperies, etc., except for the Main Lobby carpeting vhich is
provided for separately in the specifications. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommendation.

BIDS FOR FINISH EARDWARE FOR THE BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING AT
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Mr. Woodward presented a report of the
Regents' Building Committee stating that the bids for Finish Hardware
for the Basic Science Building at Southwestern Medical School were re-
ceived, opened and tabulated at 10:30 a.m., Tuesday, June 23, 1953. A
tabulation of bids is as follows:

- 13 -




TABULATION OF BIDS JUN 27 1953
FINISH HARDWARE, BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

pids Recelved
June 23, 1953, 10:30 a.m.

Bid Alt. Bia Bia Time of

Contractors No. 1 No. 1-A No. 1-B No. 1-C* Completion
i iper-Weatherford

Co., Dallas $20,200.00% $+925.00 $-775.00 $+275.00 120 wkg. days
¥Wm. Weston Co.,

Dallas (&) 20,380.00 +442.00 -800.00 +260.00 180 cal. days
Pierce Hardwaore

Co., Dallas 20,647.C0 +449.00 - - +256.20 180 wkg. days
srthur C. Bell,

Dallas 22,740.00 +490.00 -945.00 +267.00 150 wkg. days

* Based on use of existent cylinder keyway for which key blanks are made
only by the lock menufacturer, who restricts blank sales to building

owners.

(a) This Proposel requires that Purchase Order would be in our hands on
or Before July 10, 1953 and delivery of the hardware would be accepted
by the Contractor before the end of 1953.

ALTERNATE BID - DEDUCTION FOR
SUBSTITUTION IN "KEYING" SYSTEM

Piper-Weatherford Co.,
Dallas No bid.

Wmn. Weston Co., )
Dallas No deduction for regular key way in lieu of

individual key vay.

Pierce Hardware Co.,
Dallas No bid.

Arthur C. Bell,
Dallas With regards Addendum No. 2, No dudctlon.

Mr. Woodward explained tiat these bids had been considsred by
Mr. Mark Lemmon, Associate Architect on the building, and Comptroller
Sparenberg, and it was recommended that o contract be awarded to the Iom
bidder, Piper-Weatherford Company, of Dallas, Texas. He further recom-
mended for the Regents' Building Cormittee that Alternate No. 1-A and
Alternate Bid for Deduction for Substitution in Keying System be rejected
and that Alternates No. 1-B and No. 1-C be accepted. The total bid of
Piper-Weatherford Company on this basis would be $19,700. This award
involves a subcontract under the General Contract for the building and is
payable out of a cash allowance of $20,000 provided therein. Upon motion
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommenda-

tions.

APPROVAL TO BE REQUIRED IN THE FUTURE OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
AND REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS PROJECTS . --Mr. Woodward presented o recomenda-
tion of the Regents' Building Committee
the procedures indiceted below to be fo
approval of plans, apecifications, and
these procedures to be followed by all compone

verality:

that the Boerd of Regents require
1lowed in the future in gsecuring
repairs or replacements projects,
nt institutions of the Uni-




k:
#
B
e
5
K
ks

JUN 27 1953
1. Before preliminary plans are submitted to the Building Com-

mittee of the Board of Regents for final approval they shall have
endorsed thereon or attached thereto certificates as follows:

(1.) By the Faculty Building Committee over the signa-
ture of its Chairman or Vice-Chairmen reading as follows:

"The Faculty Building Committee hes carefully
examined and considered the attached preliminary
plans and recommends that the same be approved
and adopted;" and

(2.) By the head of the department or school primerily
concerned with the proposed construction as follows:

"I have carefully examined and considered the
attached preliminery plans and recommend that
the same be approved and adopted.”

0. Before final plans, working drawings and specifications are
submitted tS the Building Committee of the Board of Regents for
final approval they shall have endorsed thereon or attached there-
to certificates as follows:

(1L.) By the Faculty Building Committee over the signa-
ture of its chairman or vice-chairman reading as follows:

“Phe Faculty Building Committee has carefully
examined and considered the attached final plans,
working drawings and specifications covering the
proposed construction of the
Building and recommends that the seme be approved
and adopted"; and

(2.) By the head of the department or school primarily
concerned with the proposed construction, over his official
signature as foliows:

"I have carefully examined and considered the
attached final plans, working drawings and
specifications concerning the proposed con-

struction of the Building
and recommend that the same be approved and
adopted."

3. All plans intended for consideration by the Building Com-
mittee of the Board of Regents ghall be first submitted to the
Chancellor, the President or other chief administrative officer
of the institution involved, and the Comptroller for their con-
sideration and epproval, and shall then be transmitted to such
Committee by the Comptroller with recommendation of such officers

endorsed thereon.

., Minor repairs and replacements to the physical plant shall
continue to be made by the Director of Physical Plant or Business
Manager as heretofore.

Contemplated major repairs or replacements to the physical
plant involving the proposed expenditure of $20,000 or more shall
be reported in writing Dby the Director of Physical Plant or Busi-
nese Manager to the Chief Executive Officer. If the Chief Execu-
tive OFfficer cpproves such repairs or replacements hc shell submit
such report to the Chancellor for his consideration und if the Chan-
cellor concurs, the report shall be forwarded to the Comptroller
vith endorsements of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chancellor
thereon and shall by the Comptroller be transmitted to the Building
Cormittee of the Board of Regents with his recornzendations endorsed

thereon.




JUN 27 1953

Until such major repairs or replacements are authorized
by resolution of the Board of Regents no expense shall be incurred
thereon. In case of an emergency this requirement may be waived
by written order issued by the Chairman of the Board of Regents,
the Chancellor, or the Chief Executive Officer.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockvood, the Board
approved the recommendations.

REQUESTED PAYMENT OF 95% OF CERTAIN ITEMS TO FARNSWORTH AND
CHAMBERS COMPANY, INC., GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR
CANCER RESEARCH BUILDING .--Mr. Woodward reported for the Regents' Building
Committee that the following recommendation had been received from MacKie
and Kemrath, Architects on the M. D. Anderson Hospitel for Cancer Research
Building: L

"parnsworth & Chambers Co., Inc., General Contractors on thé‘“
above job, have reached the stage of substantial completion
of comstruction in accordance with their contract, Article 4,

Progress szgents.

"As of June 1, 1953, work had been completed for $7,388,744 .48
of the total project cost to date of $7,699,682.00. Enclosed
is a recap of the various sub-divisions of the general con-
tract from Farnsworth & Chambers indicating those sub-contracts
and/or equipment thst are 100% complete.

"1t is respectfully requested that this office be authorized
to approve substantial completion of all sub-contracts and/or
equipment 100% complete in the July 1lst estimate of the Con-
tractor's and payment to be made in the amount of 95% on
these items, provided satisfactory evidence is furnished
that all payrolls, material bills, and other indebtedness
connected with the work, have been paid. This suthorization
would in no way effect acceptance of any work or material
until final payment is wmade in accordance with Article 5 of
the contract.”

Mr. Woodward explained thai;this recommendation, if approved,
would result in an additional payment UL $185,232.40 to be included in
the next extimate. MacKie and Kamrath sutmitted the written consent of
the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company to such action with the above
recommendation. Mr. Woodward present.ed the recommendation of Comptroller
Sparenberg which had been approved by the Regents' Building Committee that
the recommendation of Mackie and Kamrath be approved by the Board of
Regents, subject to approval as to legality by Judge Scott Gaines. Upon
motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the
recommendation.

RE-ROOFING TWO BUILDINGS AT TEYAS WES.:RN COLLEGE.-=Mr. Woodward
presented a:-report of the Regents!' Building Ccommittee that bids had been
received at Texas Western College for re-roofing of the Librery-Administra-
tion Building and Holliday Hall at that institution. A tabulation of bids

is as follows:

TABULATION GF BIDS |
LIBRARY -ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
AND

HOLLIDAY HALL
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

1ibrary-Adminis- Holliday
tration Building Hall
D. Frank Barnett “$2,082.09 $ 9B2.91
Young Roofing Co. 2,358.48 1,134.78
Weeks Roofing Co. No Bid No Bid
The Southwestern Sash
No Bid

& Door Company - No Bid

- 16 -




JUN 27 1953 657

Mr. Woodward then presented a recommendation of President Elkins o
and the Regents' Building Committee that the low bids of D. Frank Barnett ~v15
in the amount of $2,082.09 for the Library-Administration Building and e
$982.91 for Holliday Hall be accepted and the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to execute the contract. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommendations.

WALKS, DRIVES, AND CURBS AROUND LAW BUILDING.--Mr. Woodward
reported for the Regents' Building Committee that upon authorization of
the Board of Regents at the meeting held May 29, 1953, the engineering
firm of Montgomery and Williams was engaged to prepare plans and specifi-
cations for the walks, drives, and curbs around the Law Building. He
explained that because of the short period of time since the last meeting,
it was possible to have only preliminary plans ready for this meeting.
These preliminary plans hed been studied by Dean Keeton of the Law School,
Mark Lemmon, Associate Architect on the building, end Comptroller Sparen-
berg and had been approved by each of them, subject to a revision suggested
by Mr. Lemmon eliminating a proposed sixteen-foot service drive. He
further explaoined that in order that all the work necessary might be
finished by the time the building would be ready for occupancy, the follow-
ing recommendations were made~

1. That a contract be entered into with Montgomery and Williams
for the preparation of final plans and specifications for the
walks, drives, and curbs around the Law Building, with payment
to that firm of a fee of $400.00 for the additional topo-
graphical survey required in connection with this work and a
fee for the other engineering services involved on the basis of
the Zollowing schedule of rates:

Cost 22 Construction *

Less than $25,000 inclusive . . . « « = o o & - - ¢ 614
More than $25,000 - less than $50,000 inclusive . . 6%
More than $50,000 - less than $100,000 inciusive . 5%%
More than $100,000 .« « « « ¢ @ ¢ & o oo o= 5%

2. That the preliminary plans as submitted by Montgomery and
Williams be approved subject to the elimination of the service
drive as outlined above. Estimates by the Engineers indicate
that the cost of the work jnvolved will be approximately
$29,500.00.

3. That a Committee consisting of Mr. Lemmon, Dean Keeton, and
Comptroller Sparenberg be appointed to approve the final plans
and specifications, with authorization to the Comptroller to
advertise for bids after such approval.

4. That a Committee consisting of president Wilson, Mr. Lemmon,
Dean Keeton, and Comptroller Sparenberg be appointed to award

a contract after the receipt of bids, with authorization to the
Chairman of the Board to sign such contract.

#Fee shall not be less than Maximum Calculated under the
next lower bracket.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwocd, the Board
approved the recommendations.

APPROVAL OF REVISED PRELIMIMARY PLANS FOR NEW MEN'S DORMITORY,

MAIN UNIVERSITY.--Mr. Woodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee
that in order to incorporate into the preliminary plans for the new Dormi-
tory for Men some additions and revisions requested by Mr. Bible for the : S
Athletic Department, revised preliminary plans had been prepared by Mr.

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect, in consultation with Mr. Bible, Mr. .
McConnell, Mr. Taylor and Mr. Sparenberg. These suggestions hed also o
been cleared with the Housing and Home Finance Agency office in Fort Worth, : '
vhich had approved the earlier plans. Upon approval of all congerned, the
Regents' Building Committee recommended that these revised preliminary plans

- 17 -

e




JUN 27 1853

be approved and transmitted to the Associate Architect on this project
in order that working drawings might be prepared on the basis of the
revised plans, with major changes proposed by Mr. Bible to be bid on as
alternates and to be incorporated in the contracts only to the extent of
funds available. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood,
the Board approved the recommendation.

PROPOSED NEW CAFETERIA AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.--Mr. Woodward
presented a report of the Regents' Building Committee that an application
vas now on file with the Bousing and Home Finance Agency for the new
cafeteria project at the Main University, and a reservation of funds had
been received from the Fort Worth office of that agency. He explained
that although a finel commitment from Washington hed not yet been received,
jt was felt that this commitment would be made firm within the next few
days. Mr. Woodward reported that, in order to essure the construction
of the Cafeteria without delay, Comptroller Sparenberg recommended, with
the approval of the Regents' Building Committee, that should the commit-
ment of :funds from the Federal Government be delayed or not made at all,
approvsl;be given to use any part or parts of the unencumbered balances
in the accounts listed below for this project, up to a maximum of $402,000:

Housing and Food Service Funds
Account No. 224 - Temporary lnvestments - University Cafeteria
Account No. 265 - Reserve for Possible Losses by Fire, etc.,
Temporary Student Housing Units
Account No. 266 - Veterans Housing Project - Reserve for
Repairs, Mzintenance, and Replacements
Account No. 6600 - Veterans Housing Project - Contract No.
HA Tex-41718 MPH-955
Account No. 6601 - Veterans Housing Project - Unallotted
Balance
Account No. 6602 - Veterans Housing Project - Sale of Oak
, Grove Hutments
Account No.!'6603 - Veterans Housing Project - Sale of Sur-
h plus Furniture and Equipment
Account No. 66CL - Veterans Housing Project - Sale of Deep
Eddy Hutments.

Mr. Woodward explained thet if it became necessary to use these
funds, the exact amounts and the accounts from which tlsey eve to came $hall
be determined by Mr. McConnell, Mr. Taylor, and Mr. Sparenberg, subject
to approval of President Wilson and Chancellor Hart. It was further
recommended by the Regents' Building Committee and Comptroller Sparenberg
that the Associate Architect for this project, Page, Southerland, and Page,
be authorized to proceed with the working drawings.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
approved the recommendations.

RENEWAL OF BANK DEPOSITORY AGREEMENTS . --Chancellor Hart presented
a recommendation of the Executive Cormittee that the Board authorize
Comptroller Sparenberg to negotiate the renewal of all the University's
present bank depository contracts with the exception of the one with Texas
National Bank, Houston (formerly the South Texas National Bank, Houston).
He explained that these depository contracts expire by their terms August
31, 1953, and that the reneval agreements are to be for a two-year period
beginning September 1, 1953. The following is & list of the depository

banks whose contracts expire:

Austin, Texas: Galveston, Texas:
Tre American National Bank Rutchings-Sealy National Bank
The Austin National Bank ,
The Capital National Bank Dallas, Texas:

Fidelity State Bank First National Bank
Texas State Bank Republic National Bank

El Paso, Texas:
El Paso Naticnal Bank

State National Bank
Southwest National Bank

Houston, Texas:
First National Bank
The Second National Bank




JUN 27 1953

Chancellor Hart further explained that our depository contract
with the Texas National Bank of Houston (formerly South Texas National
Bank of Houston) was awarded on the basis of advertised competitive bids
ot the time the University's Permesnent University Fund Bonds were sold,
and it is interpreted that the agreement continues in effect so long as
the University has any part of the bond proceeds still on hand. The
contract provides interest at the rate of 1.21% per annum on such of the
pond proceeds as are on ninety-day Time Deposit Open Account.

Chancellor Hart further recommended that the last paragraph on
page 1 of the present depository agreement (Form BDA-2) be amended so as
to reas as follows:

"WHEREAS, DEPOSITOR AND DEPOSITORY have entered into an
agreement that (subject to the required notice as to the Time
Deposits-Open Account) DEPOSITORY will pay on demand to the
order of DEPOSITOR upon presentation to it of checks, drafts,
or vouchers properly issued, all or any portion of said deposits
now on deposit or to be deposited with said DEPOSITORY, free of
expense to DEPOSITOR, and that DEPOSITOR will not be liable for,
or be required to pay DEPOSITORY, any service charges of any
character whatsoever in connection with the handling of the
accounts of DEPOSITOR, except such charges as are required,
either by State or Federal laws, to be charged to DEPOSITOR; and”

Chancellor Hart explained that both in 1951 and this year, Mr.
Donald D. James, Vice President of The Austin National Bank, had called
our attention to the fact that the paragraph in gquesticn as now written is
in conflict with Regulation @ of the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve System, which regulation prohibits, except for certain emergencies,
the withdrawal of "Time Deposits-Open Accoun " without giving notice for
the full period called for by the related agreement, even though interest
be waived. Our files would indicate that both Mr. Simmons and Judge
Woodward agreed with Mr. James on this point, and Mr. Simmons wrote Mr.
James & letter to that effect in September, 1651. This point has been
checked with Judge Scott Gaines, University Land Attorney, and he sees no
objection to the change in the wording requested by The Austin National
Bank., It is furthermore believed that if this change in the contract form
is made for The Austin National Bank, it should also be made for the other
banks concerned. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Warren, the
Board approved the recommendations and approved the change in contract

forms of all banks concerned.

DEPOSITORY OF FUNDS IN THE MERCANTILE NATIONAL BANK AT DALLAS,
DALLAS, TEXAS.--Mr. Sorrell recommended to the Board that approximately
one-third of the cash funds of the Southwestern Medical School of The Uni-
versity of Texas, Dallas, Texas, be deposited in the Mercantile National
Bank gf Dallas, Dallas, Texas. He further recommended that the Comptroller
with the advice and approval of the Chancellor be authorized to negotiate
the depository agreement with the depository and trustee banks. Upon
wmotion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the
recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EXTENSION OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR DR. G. H. FANCHER.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by President Wilson that

an exception be made to the Rules and Regglations for the Government of

; P At . e 1T
The University of Texas, Part II, Chapter 1, concerning the extended leave
fessor in the Depart-

of absence for Dr. G. H. Fancher. Dr. Fancher is Pro
ment of Petroleum Engineering and was on leave of absence for 1952-53 and
has requested a leave of absence for 1953-54 in order that he might serve
on the Texas Petroleum Research Committee. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood,
seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved the recommendation.

- 19 -




JUN 27 1953
MEDICAL BRANCH

- LEAVE OF ABSENCE, DR. R. H. RIGDON.--Chancellor Hart presented
/; with his epproval a recommendation by Director Leake that the Board approve
/i a leave of absence without loss of pay for Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor of
pathology &t the Medical Branch for the period August 1 - September 20,
1953, to present a paper at the Fifth International Congress of Tropical
Medicine and Malaria at Istanbul, Turkey, as well as to attend other
meetings in Europe. Chancellor Hart further recommended that Dr. Rigdon's
traveling expenses to and from Galveston to New York City be paid from
Administration, Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative Staff and
official Travel. Upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the
Board approved the recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

DENIAL OF PETITION FROM BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA FOR THE USE OF
CAMPUS SPACE FOR THE OPERATION OF PAID PARKING LOTS AT THE TIME OF FOOT-
BALL GAMES IN TEXAS MEMORIAL STADIUM.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
approval a recommendation by President Wilson that the Board reject the
petition from Troop 5 of the Boy Scouts of America in Austin, requesting
that they be given permission to operate and supervise and collect parking
fees on an area located near the University Junior High School on property
belonging to The University of Texas during home football games. Upon
motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded Dby Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the

recommendation,

RESOLUTION CONCERNING RELEASE OF DR. A. E. COOPER AS EXECUTOR
OF THE WILL OF MRS. MARGARET N, BRECK STONE . --Chancellor Hart reported to
the Board that Mrs. Margaret N. Breck Stone died in 1933, leaving & will
gppointing Dr. Albert E. Cooper, Executor, bequeathing various antiques
and documents to The University of Texas, and further bequeathing $500
in cash for the purpose of purchasing a suitable shelf or case in which to
place these items for proper display in the Memorial Museum of The Univer-
sity of Texas. Dr. Cooper purchased a case ccsting $351 ard provided
lighting for the case and purchased a leather folder for a total of $47.50
leaving a balance unexpended of $101.50. Chancellor Hart presented with
his approval a recommendation that the following resolution, which was pre-
pared by University Land Attorney Gaines and approved by President Wilson,
be approved by the Board of Regents. This resolution will in effect be
a release and will authorize Dr. Cooper to pay the unexpended balance to

the residuary legatee.

RESOLVED that Mr. Albert E. Cooper, Executor of the Will
of Mrs. Margaret N. Breck Stone, deceased, be advised by the
Sacretary of the Board of Regents that the Board of Regents
considers that the said Executor has fully carried out and dis-
charged the obligation placed upon him as gxecutor of said will
to purchase a suitable display case and a leather folder for
the documents and various antiques bequeathed to The University
of Texas by the said decedent and that the said Executor is
granted permission, to the extent that the Board of Regents is
authorized to grant such permission, to pay over the unexpended
balance in the sum of $101.50 out of the bequest made in said
will for the purchase of said equipment, to the residuary
legatee under said will, Mrs. Carol Straus of Houston, Texas."

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
approved the recommendation.

ESTABLISHMENT OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS FOUNDATION FOR THE INSTITUTE OF

PUBLIC AFFAIRS.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommenda- 1
tion by President Wilson that the Board approve the establishment of a ,
Public Affairs Foundation for
versity of Texas as follows:

the Institute of Public Affairs at The Uni-




JUN 27 1953 661

WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for means
to finance the program of the Institute of Public Affairs in
addition to the reguler budgetary provisions, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to set
up the facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The Uni-
versity of Texas approves the astablishment and hereby establishes
the Public Affairs Foundation of The University of Texas,

AND FURTHER, that the purpose of the said foundation shall
be to foster research, service, and education at The University
of Texas, in the State of Texas, and to encourage the making of
gifts to the foundation by deed, grant, will, or othervise for
any purpose appropriate to the work of the foundation,

AND FURTHER, that the Board of Regents agrees to accept in
trust any and all money or property, real or personal, given
to or subscribed for the Public Affairs Foundation of The Uni-
versity of Texas under circumstances acceptable to the Board
of Regents under the provisions hereinafter set out.

1. The funds of the Foundation shall be devoted solely to
the development and promotion of the work of the Institute and
for the benefit of The University of Texas and the people of
the State of Texas.

2. A donation to the Foundation may be made for a specific
purpose and may be given in the name of the donor or other des-
cription offered by the donor; e. g., The John Doe Fund of the
Foundation; or may be given as undesignated funds which shall
be used in accordance with the provisions hereinafter set out.

3. The Board of Regents shall hold, manage, control, sell,
exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or otherwise encumber, invest
or reinvest and generally have the power to dispose of in any
manner and for any consideration and on any terms, the said gifts,
funds or property in their discretion and shall from time to time
pay out of the income, or i{f the income be insufficient, out of
the principal, all expenses of trust and all expenditures in-
curred in furthering the purpose of the trusts.

. Neither any donation to the Public Affairs Foundation
nor any fund or property arising therefrom in whatever form it
may take, shall ever be any part of the Permanent University
Fund nor shall the legislature have power or be in any way
authorized to change the purposes therszof or to divert such
donations, fund or property from those designated purposes.

5. It shall be the duty of the Executive Committee of
the Institute of Public Affairs through the Director of the
Institute to make all recommendations to the President of The
University for the allocation and expenditure of funds available
from and through the Foundatioa,except in cases in which the
funds are designated for specific purposes or functions by
the donor. All such recommendation shall be made in writing.

6. As in the case of other University funds, authoriza-
tion for expenditure of all funds from the Foundation shall
be vested in the Board of Regents and recommendetions for such
expenditures shall be made by the President to the Chancellor
and by the Chancellor to the Board of Regents.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendation.

-21 - e




JUN 27 1953 662
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

RESOLUTION CONCERNING ESTATE OF DOLLIE TAYLOR, DECEASED,
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval
a recommendation that the following resolution be adopted concerning the
gstate of Dollie Taylor, deceseed:

RESOLVED, That the attorneys representing the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas and the Southwestern Medical
school in the case now pending in Gregg County, Texas, in the
matter of the Estate of Dollie Taylor, deceased, be and they
are hereby authorized to agree to a compromise and settle-
ment of said litigation which will release all claims of
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas and South-
western Medical School or either of them to any part of the
Estate of said decedent, in consideration that there shall
be paid to Southwestern Medical Foundation by the heirs of
said decedent the sum of $5,000 to be used for research in
epilepsy or some related subject by Dr. Pence or such other
member of the faculty of Southwestern Medical School as may
be designated by Southwestern Medical Foundation, it being
further understood that the Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas and Southwestern Medical'School shall not be
held liable for court costs or any other expenses in con-
nection with said litigation.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board
approved the. recommendation.

RESOLUTION CONCERNING GOVERNING THE ASSIGNMENT OF WAGES OF THE
EMPLOYEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AND ITS BRANCHES . -~Chancellor Hart
presented with his approval a recommendation that the following resolu-
tion, which was prepared by University Land Attorney Gaines, be adopted.
In effect, this resolution would require approval of the administrative
officer of the University before any assignment of wages vould be valid
as to employees which are not already covered by Article 2883a:

WHEREAS, the pertinent provisions of Article 2883a, Vernon's
Texas Civil Statutes, govern the assignment of salary or wages
of any person employed by & university or college or other edu-
cational institution as an executive or in an edministrative or
clerical capacity or as a professor, or instructor, or in any
similar capacity, and reguires the prior approvel of such
assigonments by the person or officer having the duty or res-
ponsibility for the payment of the salary of such employee be-
fore such assignments are valid; and

mmmm,waeue@mmﬂhnomwmmmofamﬂm
law governing assignment of salary or wages of persons employed
by The University of Texas and its branches in other capacities
than those stipulated in said above statute, and it is edvisable
thet & similar rule be promulgated by this Board in regard to
such assignments:

BE IT RESOLVED, That before any assignment of future or
unearned salasry or wages by any person employed by The Univer-
gity of Texas or its branches shall be valid, such an assign-
ment must receive the prior approval of the officer having
the duty or responsibility for the payment of the salary of
such employee.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
approved the recommendation.

RESTRICTION OF THE FRANCES EGGLESTON GOLDBECK SCHOLARSHIP FUND

TO STUDEKTS IN THE RUMANITIES . --Chancellior Yart preseated with his approval
a recommendation by the Regents' Executive Committee that the Board adopt

the following resolution concerning the amendment of the terms of the
gift by Mrs. Jape Gregory Marechal of Houston for the establishment of the

Frances Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship Fund:

.22 -




JUN 27 1953

RESOLVED by the Board of Regents that the Frances
Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship Fund, accepted by the Board
of Regents at the meeting held on February 6, 1653, shall
pe used to establish scholarships. for deserving boys and
girls at the Main University vho are students in the
humanities, provided in the opinion of the Scholarship and
Loan Committee there are deserving students in the humanities
who need such scholarships, and that otherwise the terms
of the acceptance of the scholarships, as set out in the
Minutes of said meeting, shell continue in full force and
effect. )

Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
gpproved the recommendation.

RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A PAINTING ENTITLED
"ABANDONED" FROM THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF DESIGN.--Chancellor Hart
reported that in the docket for the Main University at the meeting of
Mey 29, 1953, on page 27, it was recommended and approved that the Uni-
versity accept a painting entitled "ABANDONED" by George Picken from the
National Academy of Design. It vas recommended that the Agreement be
executed by the Chancellor and Secretary of the Board. The Agreement
reads as follows: :

RESOLVED: That this institution hereby agrees with the
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF DESIGN and with the NATIGNAL-GABLER¥-8%
Washingbeny-Administered-y ~he SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION, to
receive from the NATIONAL ACADEMY OF DESIGN the painting
entitled ABANDONED by George Picken purchased from the Henry
W. Ranger Fund and hereby sgrees to hold same subject to and
abide by the terms stated in the Will of the late Henry W.
Ranger vhich reads as follows:

"All pictures &0 purchased are to be given by the Council
to Art institutions in America, Or to any library or other
jnstitutions in America maintaining a gallery open to the
public, all such gifts to be upon the express condition that
the Ratieaa}-Gallery-atéwashiagteny-aﬂménéstereé-by the Smith-
gonien Institute (Institution) shall have the option and
right, without cost, to take, reclaim and own any picture
for their collection, provided they exercise such option and
right at any time during the five year period veginning ten
years after the artist's death and ending fifteen years
after his death, and if such option and right is not exer-
cised during such period, the picture shall remain and be
the property of the institution to which it was first given.
The words 'America' and ‘American’' shall be construed as
equivalent to 'North America' and 'North American' respectively.”

RESOLVED: That the Chancellor and Secretary are hereby
authorized and directed to execute such instrument on behalf
of this institution as may be necessary Or desirable to carry
the foregoing resolution into effect.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
approved the resolution.

MEDICAL BRANCH

WAIVE ALL CLAIMS AGAINST BLOCKS 66k, GALVESTON, TEXAS.--Chan-
cellor Hart reported that by a deed dated August 17, 1896, George W.
Brackenridge donated to the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
Lots 5, 6, and,7, Block 608, City of Galveston, together with all improve-
ments thereon, which included a Women's Dormitory designated as "Bracken-
ridge Hall." This dormitory was destroyed in the 1643 storm, and the
above lots were needed to be {ncluded in the site for the then proposed
New John Sealy Hospital at Galveston. The Board of Regents agreed 1o make
them available to the Sealy and Smith Foundation for this purpose.

Chancellor Hart further explained that although the deed from
George W. Brackenridge to the Regents was sbsolute on its face, there
arose a legal question as to whether or not a parol trust was ingrafted
upon the deed by reason of the circumstances attending the delivery there
of. ,

-23 -

Bk TR

663




’

664
JUN 27 1953

Subsequently, by a proceeding brought under the Declaratory
Judgment Act in cause No. 70,481, styled State of Texas, et al v. Frank
G. Huntress, et al, in the 126th District Court of Travis County, Texas,
judgnent was rendered on June 12, 194k, whereby the court found end de-
clared that there was not impressed or ingrafted upon said deed any con-
dition, 1imitation, or restriction or trust that prohibited the use of
said lots by the Regents for any purpose legitimately connected with the
objects and purposes of the Medical Branch of The University of Texas at
Galveston.

In connection with the questions involved in the above mentioned
suit and its request for the use of said lots, the Sealy and Smith Founda-
tion offered the use of Block 606 as a new site for a women's dormitory
at the Medical Branch at Galveston, and any claim that the University
may have to said Block 606 would arise out of this informal offer. Con-
sequently it was Jjudge Gaines' opinion that the University could vwell waive
any right that it might have in regard to such block under the circumstances
and particularly in view of the fact that the Foundation is to convey by
way of a donation Blocks 664 and 665, plus a portion of Fifth Screet, as
s site for the new building project, which includes a women's dormitory.

Chancellor Hart ther recommended that the Board of Regents
edopt the following resolution concerning the relinguishing of any cleaim
by the Board on Block 606 in Galveston:

WHEREAS, the Sealy and Smith Foundation has agreed to
donate to the Board of Regeuts of The University of Texas for
the use and benefit of the Medical Branch - The University of
Texas at Galveston Blocks 664 and 665, plus such portion of
Fifth Street as lies between these blocks, in the City of
Galveston, Galveston County, Texss,provided the Board of
Regents will waive any claim it may have to Block 606, City
of Galveston, which at one time was selected as a site for a
new dormitory for women medical students:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas does hereby waive and relinguish any and all
claims it may have to Block 606 in the City of Galveston,
Texas.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board
approved the recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EMPLOYMENT OF THE FIRM OF BROAD AND NELSON AS ASSOCIATE ARCHI-
TESTS ON THE ENGLISH CLASSROOM BUILDING .--Chairman Sealy reported that he
had contacted the firm of Broad and Nelson of Dallas, Texas, and had
negotiated a contract with -them as Associate Architects on the English
Classroom Buildings. The fees to be paid the associate Architects for this
work are to be the graduated schedule of fees set out in House Bill Fo. 426
passed by the Fifty-second Legislature, the current Legislative Bill.
Continuous field supervision of a Clerk-of-the-Works, or Superintendent
of Construction, is deemed necessary by the Owner, and as provided by House
Bill 426, such supervisory personnel shall be paid for by the Owner subject
to approval by the Architects jncluding the Consulting Architect. Chair-
man Sealy recommended that his negotiations with Broad and Nelson be
approved by the Board and that Comptroller Sparenberg and University Land
Attorney Scott Gaines be suthorized to proceed with the preparation of the
contract, Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board

approved the recommendation.
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Mr. Sorrell
presented a recommendation of the Regents' Auditing snd Budget Committee,
which was submitted by President Elkins and approved by Chagcellor Hart,
that the Board approve the transfer of $3,100 from LegislaFlve Appropria-
tion R-1171, General Administration, Salaries, to Legislative Appropriation .
R-1172, Resident Imstruction, Salaries, at Texas Western College. Upon
motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the

recommendation.

- o4 -




JUN 27 1953 665
$45,000 APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURCHASE OF RADIO AND TELEVISION
TEACHING EQUIPMENT, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Mr. Sorrell presented a
recommendation of the Regents' Auditing and Budget Committee, which was
'submitted by President Elkins and approved by Chancellor Hart, that
$45,000 be appropriated out of ths Unappropriated Balance at Texas Western
College for the purchase of radio and television teaching equipment for
5he Department of Redio and Journeliesm. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward,
seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

APPROPRIATION FOR SOUTHWESTERN SOCIAL SCIENCE QUARTERLY, MAIN
UNIVERSITY .--Mr. Sorrell presented a recommendation of the Regents'
Auditing and Budget Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart, that
the Board approve the appropriation of $3,650 out of the Unappropriated
Balance of the Main University for the purpose of aiding in the payment
of salaries and other operating expenses of the Southwestern Social
Science Quarterly as a part of the program for research in the social
sciences at the Main University. The appropriation is to be effective
July 1, 1953, and a detailed budget will be approved by President Wilson
within the &sum herein appropriated. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded
by Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendation.

GIFT FROM MRS. SAMUEL E. GIDEON.--Chancellor Hart reported to
the Board that Mrs. Samuel Edward Gideon, the wife of the late Samuel
Edvard Gideon who was a Professor of 4rchitecture at The University of
Texas for many years, wished to give some fifty of Mr. Gideon's best
vater color paintings to The University of Texas. She also desired that
this gift be styled "The Samuel Edward Gideon Memorial Water Color
Collection" and that it be kept as a collection, subject to the additiom,
from time to time, of any of his pictures that may be given by friends.
She slso expressed a desire that Mr. C. R. Granberry be designated as
a custodian of this collection, since Mr. Granberry and Mr. Gideon were
personal friends during his lifetime. Upon motion by Mr. Lo«:wood,
seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board accepted this gift and instructed the
Secretary to prepare a letter for Chairman Sealy's signature, expressing
the thanks and sppreciation of the Board of Regents for these paintings.

APPROPRIATION OF $2,000 AS ADDITIONAL EXPENSE FUND FOR THE UNI-
VERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD FOR 1953-55.--Chairman Sealy reported that at
the meeting of the Board of Regents on May 29, 1953, the Board of Regents
epproved an appropriation of $2,000 from the Piner Estate Funds to a
Contingency Fund to be used by the Director of the University Development
Board for the next two yeers for entertainment, travel and other expenses
of the Development Board. Chairman Sealy recommended that the appropria-
tion be amended and clarified so as to make the entire sum of $2,000 avail-
able for expenditure in 1953-54, with the understanding that any unex-
pended balance as of August 31, 1954k, could be expended in 1954-55 and
that no additional eppropriation for 1954-55 would be expected to be
made by the Board of Regents for this purpose. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the Board approved the recommendation.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented for
approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration. Upon
motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made &

part of these Minutes. Page 671.)
MAIN UNIVERSITY

DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recom-
mendations of the Main University and Extramural Divisions, as submitted
by President Wilson. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is
attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 73.)

- 25 -




St

JUN 227 1953

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.-~Chancellor Hart prescnted with
his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of Texas Western
College, as submitted by President -Elkins. Upon movion by Mr. Lockwood,
seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy

of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of ihese Minutes.

page 699 .)

MEDICAI BRANCH

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Medical
Branch, as submitted by Dr. Leake. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board apprcved the recommendations. {A copy of this
Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 192.°)

DENTAL BRANCH

DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hert presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dental
Branch, as submitted by Dr. Olson. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this

Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 707 .)
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda-
tions of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by
Dr. Clark. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the
Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached
hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 709 )

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL . --Chancellor Hart presented
with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the
Southwestern Medical School, as submitted by Dr. Aagaard. Upon motion by
Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommenda-
tions. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of

these Minutes. Page Ti2.)
POSTCRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE .--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of
the Postgraduate School of Medicine, as submitted by Dr. Kelsey. Upon
motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approcved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a

part of these Minutes. Page _T24.)

APPROVAL OF PHE MINUTES, MAY 29, 1953, -eCheirman Sealy presented
to the Board for approval the Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
on May 29, 1953, in the form in which they had been mimeographed and dis-
tributed by the Secretary. Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr.
Warren, the Board approved the Minutes as presented.

APPROVAL OF BUDGETS FCR 1953-5k4 . ~=Mr. Sorrell, Chairman of the
Regents' Auditing and Budget Committee presented & recommendation which
was approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board approve the following
Annual Budgets for 1953-54 for The University of Texas and its branches:

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.--Mr. Sorrell presented the Central
Administration Budget for 1953-54 which had been submitted by Chancellor
HBart with an emendment made by the Auditing and Budget Committee, for
approval by the Board. The Board, upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget with the said emendment, which has been
incorporated in this Budget. (A copy of this Budget is on file in the

Office of the Secretary.)

- 26 -




JUN 27 1953 667

MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIOMS.--Mr. Sorrell presented =
the Main University and Extremmrel Divisions Budget for 1953-54 which had
been submitted by President Wilson for approvel by the Bogrd. The Board,
upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget
vith two amendments which have been incorporated in this Budget. (A copy
of this Budget is on file in the Office of the Secretary.) See Wiume R.I.,

page 5, for Aneadmen

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH.--Mr. Sorrell presented i
the Office of Government Sponsored Research Budget for 1953-54 which hed T
peen submitted by President Wilson for approval by the Board. The Board, 3
upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved this Budget
as presented. (A copy of thls Budget is on file in the Office of the
Secretary.)

MEDICAL BRANCH.--Mr. Sorrell presented the Medical Branch Budget
for 1953-54 which had been submitted by Dr. Leake for approval by the
Board. The Board, upon motiom by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
approved this Budget with an amendment which has been incorporated in this
Budget. (A copy of this Budget is on file in the Office of the Secretary.)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Mr. Sorrell presented the Texas Westesn
College Budget which had been submitted by President Elkins for approval
by the Board. The Board, upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr.
Voyles, approved the Budget with an amendment which has been incorporated
in this Budget. . (A copy of this Budget is on file in the Office of the
Secretary.)

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Mr. Sorrell pre-
sented the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research Budget for 1953-54
as submitted by Dr. Clark for approval by the Board. The Board, upon
motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget as
presented. (A copy cf this Budget is on file in the Office of the Secre-

tary.)

DENTAL BRANCH.--Mr. Sorrell presented the Dental Branch Budget
for 1953-54 as submitted by Dr. Olson for approval by the Board. The Board,
upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget
as presented. (A copy of this Budget is on file in the Office of the
Secretary.) '

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Mr. Sorrell presented the South-
western Medical School Budget for 1953-5h es submitted by Dr. Aagaard for
approval by the Board. The Board, upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget as presented. (A copy of this Budget
is on file in the Office of the Secretary.)

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Mr. Sorrell presenced the rost-
graduste School of Medicine Budget for l953-5k as submitted by Dr. Kelsey
for approval by the Board. The Board, upon motion by Mr. Lockwood,
seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Budget as presented. (A copy of this
Budget is on file in the Office of the Secretary.)

Mr. Sorrell also stated that in recommending the approval of
the various budgets as presented, the Auditing and Budget Committee
recommended to the Board that a study be initiated at once in the Main
University and all of its branches to determine what savings could be
effected in the 1954-55 budget over and above the 1953-54 budget without
in any way impairing the operations or the quall?y of the teaching and.
research ané that the Chairman of the Board shouid address a letter to
all branches referring to the adoption of this recommendation by the
Board of Regents and setting a definite date for the submission of pro-
posed budgets to the Committee for its preliminary consideration.

Upon mofian by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the Committee's recommendation.

-27 -




JUN 27 1953

RESOLUTION CONCERNING CHANGE IN TITLES OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OF
MEDICAL BRANCH AND DENTAL BRANCH . --Chancellor Hart reported to the Board
that since the Amendment to the Rules snd Regulations of the Board of
Regents for the Government of The Universily of Texas to Accomplish the
Fdministrative Reorganization which was passed by the Board on April 28
and 29, 1950, there had been changes in the titles of the Chief Executive
officers of the Medical Branch ip Galvsston and the Dental Branch in
Houston. He recommended that the following resolution be approved cor-
cerning the change in these titles:

WHEREAS the chief executive officer of the Medical Branch
of The University of Texas nov has the title of Executive
Director and the chief executive offécer of tBe Dental Branch
has the title of Dean, but the appropriation law for the 1953~
55 biennium itemizes the appropriation for each of these
officers under the title of Vice-President, which title is
no longer used at either of said branches;

RESOLVED, that Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Executive Director
of the Medical Branch, and Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean of the
Dental Branch, be and they hereby are designated as the per-
sons appointed and holding the jtemized positions designated
"Vice-President" in the appropriations in House Bill No. 111
for the Medical Branch and the Dental Branch, respectively,
of The University of Texes, and that as such they are entitled
respectively to the compensation provided in said appropria-
tion bill for said itemized positions of YVtee-Presiden N

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board
approved the recommendation.

MEDICAL BRANCH

APFROPRIATION OF $200,000 FOR FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING NEW JOHN
SEALY HOSPITAL.--Mr. Sorrell presented a recommendation for the Auditing
and Budget Committee that an appropriation of $200,000 be made out of the
balance remaining in the appropriation for the Administration Building at
the Main University, for the purpose of purchasing furniture and equipment
for the new John Sealy Hospital at the Medical Branch. It vas pointed out
that this appropriation together with sums heretofore appropriated for this
purpose will not fully equip or furnish the whole Hospital, but will make
it possible to open and operate & portion of the Hospital. Upon motion
by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved the recommenda-
tion.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AND ITS BRANCHES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
TEXAS STATE FAIR IN DALLAS.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that
it was time for the University officials to be plenning their exhibit to
be shown at the Texes State Fair which is to be held in Dallas in October,
1953, if the University inptended to participate in it this year. He also
stated that the State Fair officials had indicated that they would increase
the appropriation which they gave to the University from $1,000, as given
last year, to $2,000. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Lockwood,
the Board voted to participate in the Fair this year and to appropriate
$10,000 to be used for this exhibit.

MEETING DATES FOR BOARD OF REGENTS.--Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell,
seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board voted to set the pext two meeting
dates of the Board of Regents as follows:

September 11 and 12, 1953 - ‘n 81 Pasn, Texas

October 23 and 2%, 1953 - in Austin, Texas.

- 28 -




669
JUN 27 1353

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

AUGMENTATION PROGRAM AT M. D. ARDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER
RESFARCH .--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation
of the Regents' Medical and Dental Branches Committee, as submitted by
pr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., as follows:

1. The following plan for the augmentation of income of the
professional Staff of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Re-
search is tentatively approved by the Board of Regents. Final
approval or disapproval by the Board of Regents will be made after
reviev of the organization plan of a non-profit foundation and
approval of the legality of the plan by the University Land
Attorney and its conformity with medical ethics and procedures
established in similar medical education institutions. The aug-
mentation funds will be derived by the staff from the income
from the professional fees for patients treated in the M, D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research. The augmentation of the
salary of the staff shall be dependent upon the individual mem-
ber's worth to the imstitution, the length of his service and
his contribution to the augmentation program. The amount of
individual participation will be revieved each fiscal year by
the Board of Regents. Any monéy receivsd by the staff above

the agreed augmentation and after the expenses of the staff

have been paid may be remitted to a private non-profit foundation
supervised by the Board of Regents and organized for the purpose
of supporting cancer research, medical education, patient care,
etc. without any specific obligation to allocate these funds to

the Hospital.

2. For the fiscal year 1953-54 the augmentation of the
staff of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research may be
mede within the range of 50% of the highest salary end T5% of
the lovest salary as provided in the annual budget.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Lockwood, the
Board approved the recommendation.

ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-STATION AT THE ROBERT B. GREEN HOSPITAL,
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval &
recommendation of the Regents' Medical and Dental Branches Committee
that the Board approve the establishment of a sub-station of the M. D.
Anderson Hospital at the Robert B. Creen Hospital in San Antonio, in

accordance with the provisions of the legislation creating the ho§pit’al.
He further recommended that Dr. James A. Bethea be appointed as DiTrector
of the Tumor Clinic at the Robert B. Green Hospital, representing tae

He further explsined

M. D. Anderson Hospital in its local capacity there.
that an expenditure of $300 a month was needed, $250 of this amount would
be used to provide the services of a secretary and the remainder was

needed for supplies and maintenance of records., He also explained that

the establishment of this sub-station wes Apriq,\ 15, 1953, axd that the
funds had already been budgeted for this purpos® in the Department of
: seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the

Instruction., Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood,
Board approved the recommendation.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR DR. R, LEE CLARK, JR., M. D, ANDERSON
HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH .--Chancellor Hart presented & recommendation
that Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., be given a leave of absence for & period of
three weeks in September or October, to visit cancer research centers in
England, France, Switzerland and Sweden., The expenses of this trip will
be borne by Dr. Clark and will be at no expense to the University. Upon
motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved the

recommendation.

-29 - »




JUN 27 1953

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES TO THE FIRM OF WEEKS, BIRD, CANNON
AND APPLEMAN,--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommenda-
tion that the law firm of Weeks, Bird, Cannon and Appleman, who had been
employed by the Board several months ago to make a study of certain
possible income tax guestions invelved in the acquisition of properties
from the members of the Hogg Family (W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund) be paid
the amount of $1800 for the services to date of Mr, Benjamin Bizd of

.““r that firm, payment to be made out of income received from Varner Company
’ properties. Upon motion by Mr, Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Warren, the
Board approved the recommendation.

DIRECTIVE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF IMTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS.--
Chairmpen Sealy presented for spproval the following resolution which

had Yeen approved by the Regents' Athletic Committee concerning a
directive to the Department of Imtercollegiate Athletics:

BE IT RESOLVED that in conformity with the University's ";,\ o ""'3';,“,&;,‘

accepted rules heretofore adopted by the Board of Regents that T }V
all schools, departments and colleges of the Main University 3 e

report to the Board of Regents through the President and
Chancellor, the President establish the procedure necessary
to enable the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics to con~
form with these rules.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the resolution.

momm.--The'Boud of Regents adjourned at 12:00 noon
until the next meeting of the Board on September 10, 11 and 12, 1953,

in E1 Paso, Texas.

Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary




JUN 27 1953
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Office of the Chancellor
Austin

June 19, 1953

70 THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEX/S
il

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets from
the following component institutions of The University of Texas:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Texas Western College Cancer Research

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

These recommendations are for your consideration at your meeting to be
held in Austin, June 26 and 27, 1953.

I further recommend your approval of tke following:

University Di‘velopwent Board
1. Accept the resignation of Mr. E. W. Smith as Assistant Director at
$8,500 for twelve months effective at the close of business on June 30,

1953.

1953-54 BUDGETS: I recoumend your approval of the budgets for 1953-54
which bave been sent to you for each of the following:

A
Main University (including M.D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer
Government Sponsored Research) Research
Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School
Medical Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine
Dental Branch Central Administration and Avail-

able University Fund

These budgets have been prepared in accordance with the general policies
approved by the Budget and Auditing Committee.

DESIGNATION OF PRESIDENT WILSON TO ACT FOR CHANCELLOR: In accordance with
the provislions of Section 8 (Z) of the Amendment to the Rules and Regula-
tions of the Board of Regents adopted April 28-29, 1950, I recoumend that
Dr. Logan Wilson, President of the Main University, be designated to per-
form the duties of the Chancellor during my absence from Austin to attend
the Conferences at British Universities as one of the representatives from
the Association of American Universities. The period of my absence, as
previcusly approved by the Board, is July 3 through August 12, 1953.

OUT OF STATE TRIP: I recoumend approval for Mr. J. C. Kennedy, Director,
Workmen's Compensation Insurance, to attend the weeting of the College and
University Personnel Association being held at Michigan State College,

East Lansing, Michigan, July 19 to 22, his expenses to be paid from the
aceount for Office and Traveling Expenses, Workmen's Compensation Insurance

Office.

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
BOGKS:  To carry out the Regents' Budget for 1952-53, the State Coup-
Troiler of Public Accounts has been requested to make the following
transfers:

From: E-37 Upkeep Expenses of Endowment lands including
expenses of supervision of geophysical ex-
ploration thereof; and to include all fees
received from geophysical permits for super-
vising, gauging and auditing: oil, gas and

mineral production $15,583.57

S
<




JUN 27 1953

E-35 Geologizing, Surveying and Determining

boundaries of University Lands $7,750.00
E-36 Operating the Investment Office 7,833.57
$15,583.57

The Board of Regents is suthorized under the terms of the appropriation
i bill to make the transfers involved and I recommend your official ratifi-
3 cation and approval of the transfers as listed above.

RENTAL CONTRACT -~ GALVESTON: On the basis of appropriate requisition
Trom the Medical Brench, the Board of Control has made an award of &
rental contract as follows:

e Rental agreement between The University of Texas and
4 Galveston Pleessure Pler covering approximately 2,000
A square feet of floor space in the Galveston Pleasure
Pier Building located at 25th and Boulevard Street,
Galveston, Galveston County, Texas, to be used for
the commencement program for the Medical Branch of
The University of Texas for one day only, June 5,
1953, at a rental of $307.

I recormend your approval and that the Comptroller, Mr. C. H. Sparenberg,
be authorized to execute the agreement.

( Respectfully submitted,

;

James P, Hart
Chancellor

Pt 7~

=




JUN 27 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Main University

Austin

R

June 12, 1953

Chancellor James P, Hart
M. B. 212 o
The University |

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and Extramural Divisions
for the meeting of the Board of Regents to be held in your office June 26 and 27,

1653:

0ffice of the Auditor

Accounting Division

1. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy R. Leckie as Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, effective May 12, 1953, vice Miss Smith, resigned.

2. Transfer Mr. Ray Garland Green to position of Accoumtent I (Trainee) at
$3,048.00 for twelve months, effective April 20, 1953, from position of Cashier I,
Bursar's Division , furnds for the Accountant position to come from Unused Saleries.

Bursar's Division
3. Appoint Mr. Wesley Gwen Henderson as Cashier I at $2,520,00 for twelve months,
effective April 20, 1953, vice Mr. Green, transferred. L

Tebulating Services Division
L. "Accept the resignation of Mrs, Mary Beth Mavis Jones, Key Punch Operator at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Mey 15, 1953.

0ffice of the Registrar

5. Continue the appointment of Miss Jorita Brasfield, Clerk-Typist, cn a full-time
basis at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1953, funis to come from
unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

6. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Anna Mae Horst, Clerk-Typist at $2,052,00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business May 30, 1933.

7. Appoint Mrs. Helen D, McVicker as Clerk-Typist at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective May 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Parsons, resigned, additional funds to come from
unused and/or Unallocated Salaries.

8. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marilyn Pitman as Clerk at $2,280,00 for twelve
montks, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

9. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $1,200,00, $500.00 to be
transferred from Registration Supervision, Account No. 2318, and $700.00 from Un-

allocated Maintenance and Equipment.,

Student Life Staff
10. Appoint Miss Virginia Nichols as Secretary, effective Mey 7, 1953, at $2,160.00
for twelve months, vice Miss Catt, resigned, additional funds to come from Unallo-

cated Salaries.

Student Health Center R
Out-Patient Division h
11. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Mary Louise Caraway, X-ray Technicien, from
$2,640.00 for twelve months to $2,504.00, effective May 11, 1953, additional funds ,
to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. i

¢ In-Patient Division 4
12. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Alexandria Ripperton, Supervising Nurge, at
$3,204,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

13. Accept the resignation of Miss Cherlene Midileton, Staff Nurse (20/bkth time
at $1,200,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 15, 1953.

M-1




674 ||
JUN 27 1953

student Health Center (continued)
ln-Paﬁen‘E (con ¥ ,
L Accept the resignation of Miss Betty Louise Goodell, Staff Nurae (24/ukth

time) at $1,440 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 7, 1953. v o

15. Change the effective resignation date of Mrs, Nina W. Shugart, Staff Nurse
at $2640,00 for twelve months, from May 31 to May 2k, 1953. R

16. Appoint Mrs. Bobbie Witzgall as Staff Nurse at $2 ,61;0.00 for twelve months,
effective May 25, 1953, vice Mrs. Shugart, resigned.

17. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Oleta Thate Griffin, Operating Room Nurse,
at $3,204,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business April 30, 1953.

18. Change the salary rate of Mrs. Shirley M, Butler, Operating Room Nurse, from
$2,772.00 for twelve months to $3 ,204,00 effective May 1, 1953, additional funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

O0fficial Publications
15, Grant Mrs. Betty B. Evans, Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months, a leave

of absence without pay for the period May 22 - August 31, 1953.

20, Appoint Miss Ann Kelly Scott as Secretary for the period June 1 - August 31,
1953, at $2,280.00 for twelve months, vice Mrs. Evans, absent on leave.

Longhorn Bands
21. Accept the resignation of Mr. George E. Hurt, Consulting Director and Ad-

visor to Longhorn Bands at $1,000 for ten months, effective at close of business
March 31, 1933.

University Veterans Advisory Service :
52. Accept the resignation of Mrs,., Lula Grace Starnater, Senior Clerk-Typist at

$2,400.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 23, 1953.

Miscellaneous General Expenses ’
33. Increase the account for Commencement by $1,200.00 from Main University Un-

appropriated Balance,

School of Architecture
2k, ZAppoint the following as Instructor for the period and total stipend indi-

cated for each, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries:

Ned Cole February 2 - 27, 1953 at $300.00
George Page March 2 - 27, 1933 at $300.00
Howard Barr March 30 - April 24, 1953 at $300.00

25. Accept the resignation of Mrs,. Patricia P. Redick as Senior Secretary at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 30, 1953.

College of Arts and Sclences

Applied Mathematics and Astronomy

26. Increase the Maintenance and Equi
Maintenance end Equipment.

pment account by $l&90.00 from Unallocated

Bacteriology
37. Accept the resignation of Mr. Francisco Ybarra, Jr., Custodial Worker at

$1,584.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 2, 1953.

28. Appoint Mr. James J. Spillers, Jr., as Custodial Worker at $1,584.00 for
twelve months, effective May 4, 1953, vice Mr. Ybarra, resigned.

Chemistry
29. Appoint Dr. Gene M. Brown as Lecturer {half-time) for the period May 1 - .

June 15, 1953, at $387.50 for the period, vice Dr. Snell, on leave.

Classical Languages '
30. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $100,00 from Una

Maintenance and Equipment.

1located i

Geography
31. Tranafer $100.00 from
account.

the Maintenance and Ecuilpment to Specisl Equipment

Germanic Languages
32, increase the Maintenanc
Maintenance and Equipment.

e and Equipment account by $150 from Unallocated

M-2




JUN 27 1953
Philoso

33. 1ncrease the Clerical Assidtants account by $75.20; ainety-eigh? canta to come
from unused salaries and $74.22 froe Teaching Fellows and Assistarts ‘account.

Physics
34. erant Mr. Cone J. land, Scientific Instrument Maker I at $3,720.00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for the period June 22 - 26, 1933,

Romance Langueges S
35. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ione D. Young, Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 S
for twelve months, effective at close of business May 17, 1953.

Speech
36, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Jo Flynn McGhee, Senior Secretary at $2,520.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business May 10, 1953.

37. Appoint Mrs. Norma Lou Share as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
nmonths, effective May 1, 1953, vioce Mrs, McGhee, resigned, a.dditional funds to
come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Zoology

38. Appoint Mrs. Winnle G, Stoc.s as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
for the period September 1, 1952 - May 2, 1953, funds to come from unused salaries
and/or Unallocated Salaries.

35. Appoint Mrs. Carla C. Folse as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months, ef-
fective May 4, 1953, vice Mrs. Stocks, resigned.

40. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $134,4L0 from
unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

O0ffice of the Dean
I1. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Carol Lee Furley, Clerk-Typist at $1,94l for
twelve months, effective at close of business May 20, 1953.

42, Appoint Mrs. Patricia J. Purvis Cornett as Clerk-Typist at $l,9hh.00 for
twelve months, effective May 21, 1953, vice Mrs. Furley, resigned.

College of Business Adminigtration

Office of the Dean

I3, Increase the Office and Traveling Expense account by $500.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment,

College of Education
Educational Psychol

Tncrease the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $200.00 from Unallocated
Maintena.nce and Equipment,

Physical and Health Education
I5. Increase the Malntenance and Equipment account by $250.00 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment,

Office of t_hg Dean
L6, Increase the account for Office and Travel Expense by $750.,00 from Unallo-

cated Maintena_.nce and Equipment.

College of Engineering
Architectural M.berigg

L7. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $300.00 from Unallocated
Meintenance and Eguipment.

College of Fine Arts

Drenma

LB, Appoint Mr. Francis Hodge as Chairman for the period May 1 - June 15, 1953,
vice Mr. Moll, on leave,

Music P
§9.  Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $77.15 from unused .

saelaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. "

50. Transfer from the Maintenance and Equipment account the sum of $300.00 to the
Music Projects Fund in the Office of the Dean,

M-3 ' : 3

Ty TP AP AR RPT




676

JUN 27 1953
Naval Science
31, Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $150.00 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Egquipment,

Intremural Athletics for Men
52. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Lucile E, May, Senior Secretary at $1,800.00
for nine months, effective at close of business May 31, 1933.

53, Transfer Mrs. Barbara V. Turner from position of Secretary at $1,539.00 for
nine months, to position of Senior Secretary at $1,800,00 for nine months, effec-
tive June 1, 1953, vice Mrs, May, resligned.

Surmer Session

Intramural Athletics for Men

5h. Delete the name of Mrs. Lucile E. May, Senior Secretery at $196.00 from the
First Term since she has resigned.

55, Approve the appointment of Miss Barbara Vann Turner as Senior Secretary for
the First Term at a total of $196.00, vice Mrs. May, resigned.

College of Arts and Scilences

Applied Mathematics and Astronomy

56. Appoint Mr. Edwin W. Titt as Associate Professor for the Second Term at
$866.00 funds to come from unfilled Instructor positions.

57. Appoint Mr. W. B. Temple as Instructor for the Second Term at $600,00, funds
to come from unused funds in unfilled Instructor positions and from unfilled Ine
structor position in the First Term.

Chemistry
58. Transfer Mr. F. A. Matsen, Professor at $983.00 from the First Term to the

Second Term,

59. Transfer Mr. W. H. R. Shaw, Assistant Professor at $700.00 from the Second
Term to the First Term.

English
0. Accept the resignation of Mr. Oscar Maurer, Associate Professor at $833.00

in the Second Term,

Government
61. Change the appointment of Mr, J. L. Mecham in the First Term from Professor
full-time at $1,200 to Professor (half-time) at $600,

62. Create an account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the First Term in
the amount of $400,00 and in the Second in the amount of $200.00 from funds re-

leased by Ir. Mecham's resignation,

History
63. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Katherine Dickson, Speclal Instructor

(5/8 time) at $343.00 in the First Term, and transfer the unused salary to the
account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants.

64. Appoint Mr, Ralph Wright Steen as visiting Professor for the Second Term at
a salary of $1,066, funds to come from vacancy created by resignation of Mr.
Cotner and from Summer Session Unappropriated Balunce in the amount of $316.00.

Home Economice

65. Appoint Miss Olive A. Hall as Visiting Professor for the Second Term at a
stipend of $650.00, funds to come from Summer Session Uneppropriated Balance, with
$325.00 reimburseble from the State Board for Vocational Biucation.

Physics
66. Appoint Mr. R. B. Watson as Associate Professar (half-time) at $450.00 in

each term, funds to come from unused salary of Mr. Hughes, resigned.

67. Appoint Mr. J. C. Grosskreutz as Assistant Professor (half-time) at $366.00
for the First Term, funds to come from unused salary of Mr. Hughes, resigned.

Romance Languages
8. fAccept the resignation of Miss Patricia O'Connar and Mr. J. E. Garner, In-

structors at $583.00 in the First Term,

69. Change the appointment of Mr. Ramon Martinez-Lopez, Associate Professor, from
full-time in the Second Term to half-time both terms,

M-k

g T SR S AR P

B RV AN S




£

W)

677
JUN 27 1953
Romance Languages (continued) ‘ i
70, Change the appointment of Mr, R. W. Tyler, Associate Professor.(2/3 time) in o
the First Term to one-sixth time in the First Term et $133.00 and half-tizme in the
Second Term at $400.00

71. Change the salary item for Mr. E. R. Sims, Professor, Second Term, from
$1,116,00 to $1,166, additionsl funds to come from unused salaries.

72. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, First Term by
$1,080,00 from unused salaries,

Speech

73. Appoint Mrs. Ora Bennett as Special Ingtructor (haelf-time) for the First
Term at a total stipend of $300,00, funds to come from Main Unlversity Unappro-
priated Balance,

Zool
7h. Accept the resignation of Mr, M. J. D, White, Professor (9/10 time) =t
$1,094,00 in the First Term. o

75. Accept the resignation of Mr. W, F. Blair, Associate Professor (9/10 time)
at $855.00 in the First Term.

76. Change the part-time appointment of the following staff to full-time at the
total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused salaries.

First Term Second Term
Profegsor Associate Professor

C. P. Oliver $l,200.00 A. R. Schrank $866.00
Jack Myers 1,100.00 Austin Phelps 800,00
0. P. Breland 1,016,00  Assistant Professor
Associate Professor M. R. Wheeler 666.00
Hilda Rosene 866.00 Instructor
Clark Hubbs 650,00

College of Business Administration
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
T7. Accept the resignation of Mr. William M, Breswick, Lecturer (half-time) at

$350.00 in the Second Term.

Management
78. Accept the resignation of Mr. Wilfred H. Watson, Assistant Professor (halfe

time) at $341.00 in both terms.

Marketing, Resowrces, and Transportation
79. Accept the resignation of Mr, William M. Breswick, Lecturer (half-time) at

$350.00 in the Second Term.

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

80, Delete the name of Mr. Hob Gray, Professor one-fourth time in the First Term
and full time in the Second Term, without salary, since he will havem teaching

duties during the summer,

81. Appoint Mrs. Thelma A, Bollman as Associate Professor at $900.00 in the First
Term.,

82. Create a position of Lecturer at $250.00 in the First Term, funds to come
from item Consultants for 68TT and appoint Mr. Jack McIntosh to this position.

83, Appoint Mrs. Marjorie Davisson Parker as Lecturer in the Second Term at
$550,00, funds to come from unused salary of Mies Martin, resigned.

84, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Alme Freeland, Assistant Professor (half-time)
at $333,00 in the Second Term.

Educational Administration '
85. Change the item "Visiting Lecturer (1/3 time) at $300.00"in the First Term to B
Visiting Lecturer (1/2 time) at $250.00 and appoint Mr. Archie Lee Pitman to this , Ii

position.

86. Add a new item in the First Term and in the Second Term entitled "Clerical
Help and Supplies for Foundations in Flucetional Administration" in the amount of
$125.00, funds to come from Visiting Lecturer $1,200 items in each term. s

M=5




oo

678

Surmer Session (Continued) JUN 27 1953

College of Education (continued)

Educational Administration (continued)

&7, Under Work Conference for School Administrators in the First Term, change the
Consultants item to $1,000 and change the item for Printing, Supplies , etc., to
include Custodial Help from Austin Schools, changing the total to $575.00, the
additional funds coming $200,00 from Consultants item and $175,00 from unexpended
funds in the Visiting Lecturer items.

88. Appoint Mr. William M. Hadley as Visiting Lecturer at $1,000 in the First e
Term, funds to come from unfilled position.

89. In the Second Term accept the resignation of Mrs, Alma M, Freeland, Assistant
Professar (half-time) at $333.00,

G0, Appoint Mr. Archie Lee Pitman as Visiting lecturer in the Second Term at a
total stipend of $500,00, funds to come from unfilled position.

91. Appoint Mr. Alton C. Murphy as Visiting Lecturer in the Second Term at
$783.00, funds to come from unfilled position.

Educational Psychology
g2. Accept the reslignation of Mr. Ralph Duke, Lecturer at $783.00 in the First
Term.

¢3. Appoint Mr. Roger N. McCown as Assistant Professor (half-time) in the First
Term at a total stipend of $333.00, funds to come from unused salaries,

ok, Appoint Mr,., John B. Davidson as Lecturer (half-time) in the First Term at a
total stipend of $220.00, funds to come from unused saleries.

95, Appoint Mr, A. A, Daniel as Lecturer (half-time) in the First Term and Second
Term at a total stipend of $350,00 each term, funds to come from unused salaries.

College of Engineering

Chemical Engineering

06. Appoint Mr., William A, Cunningham as Professor (half-time) in the First and
Second Terms at $533.00, each term, funds to come from unused salaries.

Civil Engineering
97T. Appoint Mr, Earnest F, Gloyna as Assistant Professor (2/3 time) in both terms
at $500,00 each term, funde to come from unused sslaries,

98. Appoint Mr. Ted P, Willis as Instructor in--.h terms at $600.00 each term,
funds to come from unused salaries.

95, Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant fund in both terms in the amount of
$60.00 each term, funds to come from unused salaries,

Mechanical Enginsering
100, Accept the following resignations from the Second Term:

Professor

W. E. Long $1,050.00
Aspociate Professar

Eo L' Ke!lt 933'00
Assistant Professor

L. R. Benson 766,00

101, Appoint Mr, H. G. Rylander as Assistant Professor at $750,00 in the Second
Term, funds to come from nnused salaries.

College of Fine Arts
Music
102, Transfer Mr, Floyd Townsley, Associate Professor at $950.00 from the Second .

Term to the First Term. H

School of Law -
103. ‘Transfer Mr. W. F. Fritz, Associate Professor at $990.00, from the Second i

Term to the Firet Term.

Graduate School of Library Science
10k, Appoint Miss Esther Stallmann as Associate Professor in the Second Term

without salary.

M-6




Lo JUN 27 1953
University Research Instnj%a
105. Increase the amount for Project 325, Dr. C. L. Cline, grantee, by $75.00
from Project No, 70,

106, In Project No. 371, Dr. C. M. Rosenquist, grantee, transfer $20.00 from As-
sistants account to Supplies account,

107. Cancel Project No, 382, Dr, W. P. Webb, grantee, returning the $1,000 to the
Allotment Account, o
Bureau of Business Research

108, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Charlotte G. Bellsh, Library Assistant at
$2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

109. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jonna R. Loggens, Secretary at $2,160.00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

110. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary J. Price, Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

Cooperative Program in Educational Administration
111. Appoint Mrs. Diane D. Carter as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective May 1, 1953, vice Mrs, Hippee, resigned.

Bureau of Economic Geology

112, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Patricia J. Mathews, Drafteman I at $2,772.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business sjpril 29 s 1953, the unused
balance of salary in the amount of $931.70 to be added to account for Draftsmen.

113. Change the status of Mr. Dan F. Scranton from Draftsman I at $3,204.00 to
Dreftsman II at $3 ,360.00, effective May 1, 1953, additional funds to come from
unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

Research laboratory in Ceramics

11k,  Change the appointment of Mr. F. K. Pence, Director, from half-time to full-
time, effective June 16, 1953, at a monthly rate of $811,11, additional funds to
come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry
115. Increase the account for Maintenance ard Ecuipment by $270.00 from Unallo-

cated Maintenance and Equipment,

Institute of Iatin American Studies

116. Accept the resignation of Dr. L, U. Hanke as Director (part-time) for the
period June 16 - August 31, 1953, at a totel stipend of $1,400,.00, $400,00 of the
salary lapsing to Unallocated Salaries.

117. Appoint Dr. J. L. Mecham as Acting Director (half-time) for the period June
16 - August 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $1,000.00, funds to come from salery
of Dr. Henke, resigned.

118. Increase the account for Maintenence, Equipment, Printing and Traveltfby
$400.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment. e

- Institute of Marine Science

119, Lapse the unexpended portion of the salary of Mrs. Albertine Leslie in the
- amount of $714.50 to Unallocated Salaries and increase the Maintenance and Equip-
ment account by that amount from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

. Institute of Public Affairs
. 120, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Bee Wright Laceky, Secretary at $2,052.00 for
. twelve months, effective at close of business May 30, 1953.

. Regearch in Texas History

12]., Acce_p't the resignation of Mrs. Ann Wilkins Young, Social Sclence Research
} Associate I at $3,500 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 22,
- 1553, the unexpended portion of her salary in the amount of $736.68 to be trans-
. ferred to Secretariasl, Office and Traveling Expenses, Junior Historian, Texas

. State Historicel Association,

* University of Texas Press
22, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Rosaura G. Garcia, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00

E for twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953,




680

JUN 27 1953
University of Texas Press (continued)
123. Appoint Miss Rachel Rincon as Clerk-Typist at $1,544,00 for twelve months,
effective May 18, 1953, vice Mrs. Garcia, resigned, additional funds to come from
unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

pivision of Extension

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

5L,  Appoint Mr. Orville Lee Baugh as Special Instructor in Applied Mathematics

for the period June 3 - July 15, 1953, et $650.00 for the period, funds to come R
from Unallocated Saleries, Cyh

125. Grant Miss Hazel O. Maultsby, Clerk-Typist (half-time) at $1,026,00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without salary for the period May 1 - 9, 1953.

126, TIncrease the account for Extension Teaching Centers by $6,000,00 from the
¥ain University Unappropriated Balance.

Injustrial and Business Training Buresu
127. Accept the resignation of Mr. Philip C. Blackburn, Specialilst in Petroleum
Training (Treining Specialist IT) at $5,484.00 for twelve months, effective at

close of business May 11, 1953.

128. Increase the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account by $782.58 from
Mein University Unappropristed Balance.

Package Loan Library
125. Grent the following leaves of absence without pay for the period indicated

for each, the salery amounts released to be transferred to the Assistants account}

Assistant Director Rate for
(Librarian III) 12 mos. ,
Lulae Barrett August 3-15, 1953 $4,092,00 143,02
Librerian I (Reference)
Jean D, Campbell August 17-29, 1953 2,904.00 101.%9
Louise Cockrell June 15-20, 1953 2,904,00 48,40
Senlor Secretary
Mrs. Erika Meggs June 1ll-July 25, 1953 2,400,00 29k .64

$5687.55

Visual Instruction Bureau
130. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Mary Anne Avery, Film Booking ILibrarian at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 10, 1953.

131. Transfer from the Film Rental account to the Assistants account (No. 4698)
the sum of $3,155.00.

Office of the Dean

132. Appoint Mr. Edward O. Russell as Clerk at $1,944.00 for twelve months, ef-
fective May 1, 1953, vice Mr. Phillips, resigned.

133, Transfer from Account No. 4708, Maintenance, Travel and Equipment the amount
of $50.00 to Account No. 6h7l+, Hospital ,Pharmacy Seminar, College of Pharmacy.

Libraxry ®
T34,  Grant Miss Julia Harris, Librarien IIT, Humanities, at $4,092.00 for twelve

months, & leave of absence without pay for the period July 20 - August 11, 1953.

135. Accept the resignation of the following as of close of busine_s on the date
indicated:

Tweive Months Rate Date of Resignation o
Librarian I (Acquisitions Assistant)

Janet E. Galt $2,904,00 July 31, 1953 |
Library Assistant 5
Mrs. Wrenie C, Evans 2,160.00 May 24, 1953 ,{
Clerk-Typist 2
Mrs. Tommie L. Miller 1,944,00 May 22, 1953
Mrs. Clarolyn C. Harris 1,9h44,00 May 31, 1953
Mrs. Frances Terrazas 1,944,00 June 5, 1933 i

Sere Lou Rumbe (half-time) 972.00 May 24, 1953
nce Assistant, Rare Books,

136. Grant Mrs. Evalena B. Colley, Librarian I, Refere
out pay for the period

at $3,048,00 for twelve months, & leave of absence with
June 1-30, 1953.

M-8




I JUN 27 1953 681
Library {continued) i

137. Approve the following appoimiments at the twelve months rate and effective

dste indicated, funds to ocome from vnused sslaries and/or Unallocated Salaries:

Twelve Months Rate Effective Date

Library Ascistant

Joann Tacmpson " $2,160.00 June 1-30, 1953
Mrs, Kathryn Lynch Broderick
(half-time) 1,080,00 June 1-15, 1953
John Roland Dove 2,160.90 June 16, 1953
Mrs. Elizabeth Veronica Wilson 2,160,00 May 25, 1953
Clexrk-Typist
Mrs. Marie Inez Good 1,944 ,00 April 30, 1953

Redio House
138. Extend the accounts foir Sciipt, Production, and Clerical Assistents (Tele-
vision) and for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel (Television) through August 31,

1953 .

139. Increase the account for Script, Production, ard Clericel Assistants (Tele-
vision) by $912.00 from Unallocated Salaries, lapsing from Maintenance, Equipment
ard Travel {Television) that amount to Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Testing and Guidance Bureau
0. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jean K, Williams, Secretary at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business May 26, 1953 (noon).

Fellowships and Research
151, Incresse the fuml for Scholerships (Foreign Students) (12 months) by
$2,860.00 from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Cotton Merchandising Research
k2,  Appoint Mr. William Francie Herris as Technical Staff Assistant I at $2,772.0C

for twelve months, effective May 20, 1933.

Texas.Petroleum Research Committee
143. Appoint Mr. David Cornell as Technologist (Research Engineer IV) at $511.10
per month, effective June 16, 1953.

Hogg Foundetion
T4k, ~Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruby R. Larsonm, Accounting Clerk at $2,640.00

for twelve months, effective at close of business June 10, 1953.

145, Appoint Mrs. Norma Jane Huston as accounting Clerk at $2,520.00 for twelve
months, effective June 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Larson, resigned.

Intercollegiate Athletics
IL8. Increase the sccount for Tutoring by $i4,800 from Athletic Council General

Fund No. 664l.

Auxiliary and Service Activities
147, Accept the resignation of Mra. Ina Riggs Brundrett, Senior Secretary at

$2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 1k, 1953.

148. ippoint Mrs. Jackye Kirkindall Evans as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for
twelve months, effective May 25, 1953, vice Mrs. Brundievi, resigned.

149. Transfer frem Account No. 9350 - Real Estate Rentels - Campus Extension
Rentals Receipts to Account No. 9357 - Real Estate Rentals - Maintenance and
Equipment the amount of $3,400.00.

Office of Government Sponscred Research

Catalys‘i-é' Research Laboratcery
T5C Rgpolnt M. James L. Hall as Research Scientist (Chemistry) IT at $310.00

per month, effective June 1, 1953.

Defense Research laborato
151, Appoint Mr. Milton J. Thompson as Associate Director and Head of Aeromechan-

ics Division on & full time basis effective June 16, 1953, at a monthly salary of
$855.55.

M-9

.




o . Zj
/)/),.:

b
. v JN 27 1953
Defense Research' Laboratory (continued) JUN =
152. Change the following faculty appointments, effective June 16, 1553, to the
time basis and total monthly selary indicated:

Research Engineer (Faculty)

J. Winthrop Dalley s fulletime ' $lbl bl
William H. Hartwig 11/12 time 417.58
Harold J. Plass, Jr. full-time S.ie.22
William B. Shutts . full<time WT7.17

153. Appoint Mr, John E, Weiler’ as Resesrch Engineer IV at $435.00 per month
effective June 1, 1953.

154, Accept the resignation of Mr. R. Wade Cole, Research Scientist (Mathematics)
II at $294.00 per month, effective at ciose of business June 10, 1953. .

155. Appoint Mr. Charles S, Stone as Research Scientist (Mathematics) II at
$310.00 per month, effective June 1, 1953. :

156. Accept the resignation of Miss Helen F, 0'Kelley as Research Scientist
(Mathematics) I at $200.00 per month, effective at close of business May 11, 1933.

157, Appoint Mr. James N. Younglove as Research Scientist (Matheratics) I at
$254,00 per month, effective June 1, 1953. ' S

158. Appoint Mr. Bob M. Duff as Research Scientist (Physilcs)‘-[-l"l at $325.00 per
ponth, effective June 1, 1553, :

159. Appoint Mr. Wayne W. Grannemann as Research Scientist {(Physics) II at
$294,00 per month, effective May 25, 1553. o :

160, Change the appointment of Mr, Bruce H. Deatherage from Research Scientist
(Psychology) II at $294.00 per month to Research Scientist (Psychology) IV at
$457.00 per month, effective May 1, 1953.

161. Change the appointment of Mr. Charlie D. Anderson from Technical Staff As-
sistant IT from $231.00 per month to Research Engineer II at $325.00 per month,
effective June 1, 1953.

ot

162, Appoint Miss Betty J. Reynolds as Laboratory Research Assistant at $150.00
per month, effective June 1, 1953. :

163. Appoint-Miss Lois M. Obermiller as Administrative Secretary at $242.00 per
wonth, effective June 1, 1653.

Electrical Engineering Research laboratory §
16k, Change the following faculty.eppointments, effective June 16, 1953, unless

otherwise indicated, to time basis and total monthly salary indicated:
ton Fu $902,76

Director: A, H. ito 1l-time
, Radio Engingexr
s gulien M, Crain 11§12t1;;m 12:96,88
R Eyliriioe 4348
3 Meteorologist
g Kenneth H., Jehn full-time 500.00
Raymond C. Stayley full-time by Lk

(effective June 22, 1953)

165. Accept the resignation of Mr. James R. Holmes, Research Engineer (1/4 time)
at $130.56 per month, effective at close of business May 31, 1933.

166. Accept the resignation of Mr. Benmard Burson, Jr., Technical Staff Assistant
IIT at $325.00 per month, effective at close of business May 27, 1933.

167. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth C. Hanig, Dreftesman I at $242.00 per
month, effective at close of business May 24, 1953.

Focd Bacteriology Research
168. Appoint Mr. O. B. Williams as Director (3/5th time) at $526.66 per month,

effective July 16, 1953.

169. Appoint Mr. Landon Bowers as Research Scientist I at $200,00 per month, ef-
fective June 16, 1953. ”

170. Appoint Mr. Allen I. Laskin as Research Scientist I at $200,00 per month, ef
fective June 16, 1953,

M-10




JUN 27 1953
Gene Resea¥el "':':;'('Cdmraéi No. AT-(40-1)-1323)
T7i, Appoint Mr. A. R. Schrank as Research Scientist (Faculty) at $577.77 per
gonth, effective June 16, 1953.

Genetics Foundation (Gene Research) (Contract Nonr-859(00))
172. Appoint Mr. Charles O. Doudney as Research Scientist IT at $310.00 per

onth, effective June 16, 1933.

Military Physice Research Laborat
MiiLES ratory
173. Change the appointment of Mr. M. Y. Colby, Executive Director, to full-time,

effective June 16, 1953, at $788.00 per month,

174, Change the appointment of Mr. Ben D. Woodall from Research Scientist III at L
$375.,00 per month to Research Scientist IV at $480.00 per month, effective June 1, s

1953.

175. Change the salary rate of Mr. Robert B. Feagin, Research Scientist II, from
$280,00 per month to $325.00, effective June 1, 1933.

176. Change the salery rate of Mr. Joe W, Nolley, Technical Staff Assistant IT,
from $231.00 per month to $280.00, effective June 1, 1953.

177. Appoint Mr. Johnny Randolph Powell as Technical Staff Assistant II at
$280.00 per month, effective May 26, 1953.

178. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Vivien Campbell, Technical Staff Assistant

I at $231.00 per month, effective at close of business June 1, 1953.

179. Appoint Mrs. Eileen Shearin Guarino as Administrative Secretary at $24z.00
per month, effective June 1, 1933.

ntific Instrument Maker I at $325.00 per

180. Grant Mr. Walter M. Burbrink, Scie
for the period July 6-18, 1933.

month, a leave of absence without salary

Nuclear Physics Laborat
181. Accept the resignation of Mr.
(Physics) II at $294.00 per month, e

Patrick C. Cadenhead, Research Scientist
ffective at close of business June 9, 1653.

Nutritive Requirements of Microorgenisms
162, Accept the resignation of Miss Oleta Klatt, Research Scientist I at $267.00

per month, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

Primate Laboratory
183. Appoint Mr. Barry Helson as Project Director at $877.7T per month, effec-

tive June 16, 1933.

184. Accept the following resignations effective at close of business of date

indicated:

Research Scientist II (Psychology)

Percy C. Reed May 22, 1953 $294.00

Clerk-Typiat
Mrs. Marcia R. Nachtwey May 31, 1933 171.00
April 30, 1953 171.00

Mrs. Phyllis Drew Crews

185. Approve the following appointments at the monthly rate and effective begin-

ning date indicated:

Research Scientist I (Psychology)
George O. Allen, Jr. June 15, 1953 $231.00
Research Scientist I -
Frederick W, Thomae, Jr. June 1, 1953 231.00
Technical Staff Assistant I X
Mrs. Ruth S. Kennedy March 16, 1953 171,00
Linds Lee Haithcock April T, 1933 171.00 .
Mrs. Marilyn W, Hendry April 9, 1953 171,00 {:
Technical Staff Assistant I (Physics) | |
Charles Ray White May 1, 1953 180.00 i
Utility Worker b
Horace D. Maddox May 1, 1953 171.00 s jgu
May 1, 1953 171.00 &

Harvey I. Harris

Research on High Nitrogen Compounds
106 Change the appointment of Mr. G. W, Watt, Director, from a 7/b4th time basis
at $123.74 per month to a 3/4th time appointment at $583.33 per month, effective

June 16, 1953. _

M-11




“JUN 27 1953 684
Research on High Nitrogen Compounds ‘(continued)
187. Accept the resignation of Mise Peggy I. Mayfield, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) (Feculty) III at $205.56, effective at close of business June 30, 1953.

188. Appoint Mr., William R. McBride as Research Scientist (Chemistry) I at
$242,00 per month, effective June 1, 1953,

SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELIOWSHIPS: Upon recommendation of the proper committee of
zward, the following awards have been made:

1. The following have been awarded a $100 scholarship for the First Semester of
1953-54 from the Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund:

Ablon, Joan Irene

Balley, Robext Fred, Jr.
Barber, Villlam G.

Berry, William A,
Bothwell, Martin Ehrfried
Brooks, Tom J.

Bruns, Dorothy Meade
Burns, Ned H. ‘

Jircik, Vivian E,
Kidwell, James Richard
King, Juanice LaNell
lampley, G. H.

Lyda, Carl B., Jr.
McKinney, Buford D., Jr.
Miller, George Wayne
Nowotny, Albert John

Campos, John L. Olson, Oscar Julius, Jr.
Coffin, Shirley Ann Pendergrass, Ruth
Coffin, Gloria F. Polasek, Theo Louls
Cooper, Marcia Beth Romoteky, Jerry

Copeland, Joanne

Davis, Joe Elliott, Jr.
Edwards, Robert Harry Davis
.'Farabee, Ray

Fontaine, Martha Amnn

Schmidt, Donald Loule
Slider, Joseph Hardie
Stephens, Bette Jo
Walker, Jack Oxrville
Warren, Donald Ray

Fritz, Bobby L. Warren, James H,
Gates, Martha C. Wesner, Carol Jean
Greenvood, John Murray, Jr. Wright, William Emerson

ournalism for 1953.

‘ Montgomery, William Edward Houston

2. The following have besn awarded Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarships in the amount
of $100 eech for the First Semester of 1953-5u:
Agnew, Kathleen Robertson San Antonio Morris, Jerry Lamar Troy
Akins, Donnie Stephen Hillsboro Opella, Jerry John West
Allen, Marion Louise Baytown Overton, Dorothy LaRue Tharp Spring
Blume, ILucille Ann LaGrange Permenter, Shirley Mande Dallas
Canavan, Patriciae Boerne Phipps, Stanley Crump Sherman
Clark, Dolores Llese Dallas Quimby, Betty Jane Baytown
Claybrook, James Russell Joshua Rae, Melinda Jane Dallas
Cloe, Rafe Heath Breckenridge Ramon, Relna Josefipa Laredo
Cook, Darothy Carol LaMarque Rangel, Arnulfo Laredo
Cornell, David Mayo San Antonio Reese, Raymond Randolph Cuero
Driska, Robert Sutton Holland Rentchler, Marlene Lolita  Bartlett
Fain, Jenoy Wren LaMarque Roberts, Norris Glenn Huntington
Farrer, Asa Moody Leming Robinson, Thomss Bernard Denison
Golden, Charles Norton Houston Sexmels, Martha Sue Terrell
Golson, Barbara Ann Burkett Shepherd, Harvey Wayne Dallas
Hodges, Charles Paul Temple Sherwood, Weston Marshall Panhandle
Holcomb, Iyndon Paul Pierce Illk, Mary Alberta San Angelo
Hudec, Evelyn Joyce Jarrell Smith, Bonnie Belle Crockett
Hudson, Gerald Wayne Cactus Stegman, Nancy Ruth Dalles
Eutto, Terrell Don Gainesville Toylor, Hemry Houston
Idrogo, Samuel " Laredo Thomes, Robert Freeland Dallas
Jackson, Jack Marvin Austin Vidal, Humberto Louis San Antonio
Jobes, Mary Lee Kerrville Wadle, Larry Coleman Mexia
Ketchersid, James Belton Dallas Walker, Elleanor Anne Dallas
Kirton, Ruby Mae Mexia Ward, Virginia Corinne Ennis
Knox, Nita Cerrcll Waco Wessels, Marilyn Ide LaGrange
Koepke, John Roy Ellinger Westphal, Nancy lee Austin
Laumer, Robert Austin Williams, Patricia Adele Austin
Laurel, Aida Graciela Laredo Williams, Shirley Lorraine XKamey
Lester, Frances lane - Fouston Wright, Stuart Ernest McAllen
- Leveritt, Dorothy Sue Galveston Wyatt, Mary Lyda Rockdale
iller, Almadan "Danee" San Angelo Yium, Jackson Joe Dallas

+ Mr, Rudy Weyne Chromchiek has ‘been awarded an Alfred B. Wolters Scholarship for
he Summer Session of 1953.

« Miss Elize.beﬁi: L. Rawland has been awarded the Clerence E. Gilmore Prize in




Scholarships and Fellowships {continued)

erd the 1953-54 Long Session:

Total June 3
Awarded
Jemes H, Alphin $200.00 .-
Jon Mac Burkhart 250,00 $25.00
candler P, Cass 200,00 -
Linda R, Dorris 225.00 25,00
Joy Cecil Green 200,00 .-

Gordon Paul Kirton 250,00 25,00
Mrs. Olivia I.

MacKenzie 50,00 25.00
Isaaiah Moreno 200,00 -
Perry K. Odell 200,00 -
thilip E. Palmer 50,00 25,00
Wallace Parr 50.00 25,00
Joe Ed Shaddock 200,00 .
Willis L. Willjams 100,00 -
Sam M. Wood, Jr. 200,00 .-

ichael Wigodsky 200,00 -

JUN 27 1953

July 16

$25.00

25,00

25.00

25.00
25.00

Sept. 17

$100,00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100,00

100,00
100,00
100,00
100.00
100,00
100.00

Will rogers Scholarships have been awarded as follows for the summer of 1653

Jan, 28

$100.00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100.00
100,00

100.60
160,00
100,00
100,00
100,00

£, TForeign Student Tuition Scholarships for the Second Semester of the 1952-53
Long Session have been awarded as follows:

Shmuel Adler Greece
Ferhunde aAker Turkey
A, Fo Al=-Adusi Irag
Abbes A, Al-Hadeed Iragq
shmad Al-Hayek Palestine
Nabhan Z. Arafat Jordan
Adnan K. Ashur Jordan
Mamdouh Baggal Syris
Athena Beghdassarian Lebanon
Charles G. Banks Austyralla
A. K. Bhatnagar India
Menashe Rromberg Israel
Marco Campodonico Peru
Shih Hsi Chu China
Ming Yu Wong Chu China
Edward John Cullen Britain P
Athanasios Delikosgopoulos Greece 2
Hisham Faham Syria /
Mahmud Faham Syria
Adnan H, Faham Syria
Enrique Franco-Isaza Colombia
Hector Gomez-Velasco Mexico
Enrique Gonzalez Mexico
Gerardo Guerra Ecuador
Karl Siegfried Guthke Germany
Eleanor P. Halliday Mexico
Hishara Henania Jordan
Nivea Hernandez Puerto Rico
Yoshitomi Ykuta Japan
Che Ip China
Arthur J. Jacaman Mexico
Nicos M. Komodxomos Cyprus
Bernardus Kramer Netherlands
Karlheinz F. Kuner Germany
Kung Hsing lee China
Liang-Tong Liu China
Jack M., Lorenzo Palestine
Sylva C. Macrides Cyprus
Alkis C. Makrides Cyprus
Mahmoud Mohamed Mahmoud Egypt
Rimon Nicola Masad Jorden
Munib Rashid Masri Jordan
Douglas J. McConnell Australia
Sami R. Mikhael Iraq
Carl H. Neukirchen Germany
Evmenios D. Papadopoullos Cyprus
Stellakia G, Panayldes Cyprus
Robert E, Pollak Terael
Philippines

Ofelia N. Reyes

M-13

$100.00

100.00
100.00
100,C0
100,00
100,00
100,00
100.00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100.00
100,00
100.00
125.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100,00
125,00
100,00
125.00
100,00
100,00
100,00
100,00
62.50
87.50
100.00
62.50
100,00
100,00
100.00
100,00
62.50
100,C0
100,00
100,00
100,00
100.00
100.00
100.00
125.00
62,50
100,00
100,00
&050




!

686

JUN 27 1953
Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships (continued)

Arnoldo L. Rodriguez Cube $100,00

Ruani Ramahi Jordan 100,00

Albert J. Sabella Syria 100,00

Sabl Samara Jordan 100,00

Nicole Schaefer Luxembourg 62.50

Salah R. Shahin Jordan 100,00

Yepuda Savitzky Israel 100.00

Jose Solis Colombia 100,00

Elias Soruco Bolivia 125,00

George Sotiriou Greece 100,00

Emil Staffelmsyr Avstria 100,00

Pablo Stein Bolivia 100,00
Yusuf Sukkar Lebanon 100.00 f
Andrea Szechenyi Hungary 125,00 '
Saleem J. Tannous Paleg*ine : 62.50

S. Srini Vasan India 100,00

Lauri Vaska Estonia : 100,00

Nguyen Thieu Vu Vietnan 100,00

Victor Willi Switzerland 125,00

G. M. Yunis Jordan 100,00

Maria Julia Zelaya Peru 100,00

Isam Y. Zarmrlk Syria 100,00

Total $7,000.00

7. Delta Kappa Gamma Scholarships for the 1953 Summer Session have been awarded
as follows:

to Miss Ruth Junkin
to Miss Eula Gill

Clara Mae Parker Scholairship $100.00
Maggie G, Murchison Scholarship 60,00

8. The following awards in the amount of $125 each have been made by the Scholar-
ship Committee of the Department of Art from the fund established by Mr. and Mrs.
Herman Brown:

William Berry Jerry Romotsky
John Frazer

9. Miss Tme Wilson Sorden and Miss Charlotte Cora Wolcott have been awarded T. I.
Lersen Scholarships in the amount of $100,00 each for the Second Semester of the

1952-53 Long Session.

10. Miss Alice Plowman has been awarded a $50,00 scholarship from the Texas Gulf
Sulphur Scholarship Account for the Second Semester of the 1952-53 Long Session.

11, Mr. Luther Dube has been awarded the Florence Ralston Brooke Austin High
School Scholarship in the emcunt of $75.00.

12. Mr, Kenneth A. Kotzebue has been awarded the Westinghouse Achievement Scholar-
ship in the amount of $500 for 1953-5k.

13. The Humble 0il and Refining Company Graduate Fellowship in Law has been
avarded to Mr, John M. O'Connor fcr 1953-5k4.

14, Mr. Thomas Canby Woodward has been awarded the Shell 01l Company Fellowship
in Geology to run from June 1953 until June 195k,

15, Mr. Richard Wayne Holt has been awarded the Walter B. Sharp Scholership in
Petroleum Geology for 1953-54.

16. Mr. Robert T. Terriere has been awarded the Humble Oil and Refining Company
Fellowship in Geology for 1953-5k.

17. Mr. Willard Ruseell Green has been awarded the Joseph S. Cullinan Scholarship
in Petroleum Geology for 1953-5k.

18. Mr. Leslie B. White has been awarded the Atlantic Refining Company Science
and Engineering Scholarship in Petroleum Geology for 1953-54., :

19. The Lilie M. Casis Scholarship has been awarded Mr. Tom K., Barton for the
First Semester of 1953-54 in the amount of $100,00.

20. Mr. John C. Burke has been awarded the Shell Fellowship in Petrqleum Produc-
tion Engineering for 1953-5k.

M-1k



JUN 27 1853

Scholarships and Fellowships (Continued)

21, Miss Jane Lee Addison has been awarded the Richard Holdsworth Memorial
Scholarship for 1953-5k.

22, Mr., Gene C, Walker has been awarded the Seam Welding Fellowship given by
the Resistance Welder Manufacturer's Association, for 1953-54, beginning June 1,
1953, and the total amount of $2,000 is to be paid in twelve equal install-
ments,

23, The following people have been awarded scholarships from the Texas Gulf
Sulphur Scholarship account for 1953-54, in the amount of $250.00 each, pay-
able half at the beginning of the First Semester and half at the beglnning of
the Second Semester:

J. T. Boone Mt, Selman, Texas
Gearzge D, Chapell Corsicana, Texas
~Laxry Gage Paris, Texas

(.- Sames R, Hall Rising Star, Texas
7 Frenklin J. Knebel El Campo, Texas
Elvie Lou ILuetge Fayetteville, Texas
James O. Moses Alto, Texas
Arthuwr M. Musick Jacksonville, Texas
Richard E. Tinsman San Antonio, Texes
Ernestine D, Tuttle Kilgore, Texas

2L, Panhellenic Scholarships have been awarded for 1953-54 as follows:

Joan Irene Ablon $100,00
Doris Goodale 1C€0,00
Marthe Lou Renfroe 85.00
Marie Gorsuch 200,00

25, Miss Laura Madge Maier has been awerded the Austin A, A, U. W, Fellowship
for 1953-54 in the amount of $500.00,

26. Mr. Dormen Winfrey has been awarded the Clara Driscoll Scholarship for
Research in Texas History for 1953-54, in the amount of $200.00.

27, Mr. Horace R. Brock has been awarded the Humble Oil end Refining Company
Fellowship in Accounting for 1953-5k.

28. Mr. William R. Reed has been awarded the Peat, Marwick , Mitchell and Com-
pany Fellowship in Accounting for 1953-5k.

29, Miss Margaret Lorrayne Henderson has veen awarded the H. S. Groesbeeck
Scholarship in the amount of $150.00 for 1953-5k4, payable in the amount of $75
upon completion of registration for the Fall Semester, 1953; and $75 upon com-
pletion of registration for the Spring Semester, 1954,

30. Mr. James M. Cooksey has been awarded the Larry Bell Scholarship in the
amount of $300.00, one Lalf payable in June, 1953 and one half payable in
September, 1953.

31, Miss Mae Barbee Frazier has been awarded a LaVerne Noyes Scholarship for
the Summer Session, 1953.

32. Miss Zelma Etheredge has been awarded a T. I. Larsen Scholarship in the
amount of $100.00 for the Fall Semester, 1953-5k.

M-15

687




b
it
i3
7.

H

JUN 27 1953

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The followving gifts and grants have been received
at the Mainp University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors:

1. The following checks have been received for deposit to the Business
Administration Foundation:

Mr. aubrey C. Black, Jr., Henry-Seay & Co. $ 25.00
Mr. Seymour G. Hootkins, Ryen Consolidated Petroleum
Corporation 50.00

Mr. Stanley J. Scott, Alford, Meroney & Company 100.00
Mr. J. T. Suggs, The Texas and Pacific Railvay Co. 100,00
Mr. Frank C. Taylor, Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. 50.00

Mr. Robert J. Nelms 25.00
Mr. Delbert D. Williams, First Southwest Co. 50,00
Mr. Barron Kidd 100.00
Mr. Turner B. Baxter, Rioc Grande National Ims. Co. 50.00
Mr. W, H. Johnson,- Lone Star Steel Co. 300.00
Rr. Robert R. Suttle 50.00
Mr. J. C. Thompson, The Southland Corporation 500,00
Mr. David E. Sleeper, Drilling Operations Co. 100.00

$1,500.00

2. The Lane-Wells Company has indicated that it will renew its
scholarship and research fellowship grants in Petroleum Engineering
in the amounts of $500 and $1,500, respectively, for 19535k,

3. The endowment fund of the Clara Driscoll Scholarship for Texas
History has been increased by $200 by transfer of that amount from,
the income account, bringing the endowment figure to $7,700.00, the
transfer effective June 1, 1953.

L. The Embassy Chapter of the Texas Society of Colonial Dames of
the XVII Century has sent a check in the amount of $32.00 for deposit
to the Kate Lewis Taylor Loan Fund.

5. Mr. and Mrs. H, J. L. Stark have sent $200.50 for the purchase of
materisls to be added to the Miriam Lutcher Stark Library.

6. Mr. and Mrs. H, S. Groesbeeck of Crystal City have sent a check in
the amount of $300 for scholarships.

T. The Central Texas Chapter of the American Institute of Architects
has sent two checks in the amount of $200 each to be deposited to
the credit of the Architectural Foundation.

8. The University Ladies Club has sent a check in the amount of
$80.70 to be deposted to the Lucile Taylor Moore Loan Fund.

9. The San Antonio Drug Company has sent a check in the amount of
$1,000 for deposit to the account of the San Antonio Drug Company Grant
of the Pharmaceutical Foundation.

10. An anonymous donor has given $260.00 to further reseerch in the
Department of English.

11. The United Cerebral Palsy Association has sent a check in the
emount of $6,700 to establish a Cerebral Palsy Workshop during the
First Term of the 1953 Summer Session. Dr. W. G¢. Wolfe of the Depart-
ment of Educational Psychology will be in charge of the progrem.

12. The Austin Lawyers' Wives Club has sent a check in the amount of
$147.55 to be applied to a scholership for a second-year student at the
beginning of the 1953-5b4 school year. The check will be deposited to
the John Charles Townes Foundaticn.

13. Miss Julia Grotheus has sent a check in the amount of $30.00 to be
deposited to the Graduate School of Library Ecience Scholarship Fund.

14. The Kappa Kappa Gamma Sorority has sent checks totaling $197.50
to be added to the endowment fund of the Donne Dellinger Memorial
Scholarship Fund.

H-16

688




JUN 27 1953

GIFTS AND GRAKRTS (continued)

15. The Humble 0il and Refining Company has sent a check in the amount
of $800 covering two grants to the Department of Geology for summer
field work for graduate students in Geology, $500 to go to Mr. Den E.
vinde and 3300 to Mr. VYallace E. Brymszu.

16. Mr. Roger Osborn has sent & check in the amount of $7.50 as a
contribution to the endowment account of the Wilbur S. Davidson
Scholarship Fund.

17. The Nueces County Bar Assoclation has sent a check in the amount
of $100 for support of the program of the Law-Science Institute. The
check will be deposited to the account of the John Charles Townes
Foundation.

18. Mrs. Geraldine Hill Styles of Houston has sent a check in the
amount of $100 to be used for the purchase of a microfilm copy of
The Pennsylvanie Gazette, 1756-7, for use of the History Department.

19. Mr. Albert Evens, Jr., of Fort Worth, has sent a check in the
amount of $100 ss a contribution to establish a new scholarship to be
known as the Evans and Associates Advertising Scholarship, the scholer-
#ip to be made available to a student vho is beginning nis senior

year in the School of Journalism.

20. The Shell Oil Company has sent a check in the amount of $3,500
for support of the project entitled "Study of the Stratigraphy of
Pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks of Texas" being carried out under the
direction of Dr. V. E. Barnes of the Bureau of Economic Geology.

21. The Humble Oil and Refining Company has sent a check in the amount
of $2,500.00 to support a Special Seminar in Geology for the 1953-54

gademic year.

22. The Texas Company has sent a check in the amount of $2,000 to
continue its fellowship known as The Texas Company Fellowship in
Chemical Engineering for the 1953-54 school year.

23. The Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation has established a scholar-
ship for the Chemical or Mechanical Engineering Department, to be known
as the "Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation Scholarship in Chemical

or Mechanical Engineering, Sponmsored by the Cartide and Carbon
Chemicals Company," a Division of Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation,
to be avarded to a student in his senior year in the amount of $200
with an snnual stipend to the University in the amount of full tuition.
The Company proposes to continue the scholarship for four years, subject
to anpual review. The scholarship was reported by Dean Woolrich.

SALFE OF SURPLUS BOILER: A boiler which is no longer used by the Physical

Flant has been advertised for sale and bids received as follows:
Amount of Bid

Dallas Boiler and Welding Company $1,000.00
Martin C. Maxwell 1,812.00
A. K. Spelding & Company 1,515.00
Van Delden 665.00
Charles Weaver 2,776.00

I recommend that the boiler be sold to the highest bidder and that the
proceeds be placed in Account No. 4845 - Maintenance, Repairs and
Equipment account of the Department of Utilities.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been signed on behalf of the
University as indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of

signatures:

1. Apendment to U. S. Navy Contract N600s-p-28174 (Rev. No. 1),

signed by Mr. C. J, Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant and Procurement,
increasing the estimated number of students per semester under Section
2(a) by 1 for the First Semester, and increasing the maximum contract

price by $358.75.




JUN 27 1953

CONTRACTS (continued)

2. Amendment to U. S. Navy Contract N600Os-p-28539 (Rev. No. 1),
signed by Mr. C. J. Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant and Procures

ment, increasing the number of students by 1 for the two summer
quarters and increasing the contract price by $105.00.

3, Amendment to U. S. Navy Contract N60Os-p-28173 (Rev. No. 1),
signed by Mr. C. J. Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant and Procure-
ment, increasing the estimated number of students to four for both

ihghFigst and Second Semesters and increaesing the contract price by
$204.46,

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated

by the Office of Government Sponmsored Research and bave been signed

by the Chancellor upon the recommendation of the appropriate Technical
Director, the Executive Director of the Office of Government Sponsored
Research, the President, and the Comptroller. I recommend your approval
and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract AF 18(600)-602 by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Research and Development Command, provides $21,916.00 fcr support
of research on improved measures of interpersonal relationships among
aircrev members. The research is to be directed by Dr. Robert R. Blake,
Associate Professor of Psychology and Director, Social Psychology
Research Project., The contract is effective for the period 1 May

1953 through 30 June 195k,

2., Modification No. 2 to Contract AF 19(60L)-494 by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center, increases the con-
tract funds by $19,000.00 and extends the time of performance through

30 September 1953. The development of refractometers for meteorological
soundings is conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Lsbora-
tory directed by Dr. A. W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

3. Supplemental Agreement No. S5 to Contract AF 33(038)-10112 by which
the Department of the Air Force, VWright Air Development Center, adds
$40,000.00 to the operating funds and extends the time of performence
through 30 April 1954, The research on supersonic nozzles and diffusers
is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the supervision

of Dr. H. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeronautical Engineering and
Associate Director of the Laboratory.

L. Correction to Change Order Ch to Contract AF 33(038)-10112 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, corrects
a date which was erroneously set forth in Change Order C4h. No other
changes are made.

5. Amendment No. 11 to Contract NOrd-10639 by which the Department of
the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, increases the contract funds by adding
$55,000.00 to cagver - increased costs on one phase of the work. No
other changes are made, The research in underwater acoustics and
underwater mechanisms continues in the Defense Resemrch Laboratory,
directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and Director of the
Laborntory.

6. Contract No. Nonr-1142(00) by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Navel Reseerch, provides $12,000.00 to support research in
the varietion of genus Azotobacter. The contract is effective for the
period 1 June 1953 through 31 May 1955. The research is to be directed
by Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, and Director, Research
in Bacteriology.

7. Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nonr-859(00) by whick the Departiment of
the Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds $8,500.00 to the operating
funds and extends the period of performance through 15 June 1954, The
amendment alsc incorporates revised versions of several standard con-
tractuml clauses. The research in the metabolism of mutant micro-
organisms is conducted in the Genetics Foundation under the direction
of Dr, R. P. Wagner, Associate Professor of Zoology.

M-18




JUN 27 1853

RESEARCH CONTRACTS (continued)

B, Amendment No. 16 to Contract NObsr-52267 by which the Department

of the Navy, Byreau of Ships, provides contractuakly for furnishing

two desks for Defense Research Laboratory use as Govermment-furnished
equipment. No other changes are made. The undervater sound research
continues under the direction of Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics
and Director of the Laboratory.

9. Supplemental Agreement No. b to Contract No. DAI-23-072-501-ORD(P)®
by which the Department of the Army, Ordnance Corps, provides con-
tractually for furnishing certain equipment and material for use under
the contract. No other changes are made. The research on kinetics of
pitration continuee in the Bureau of Industriel Chemistry under the
direction of Dr. Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor of Chemicel Engineering.

MEMBERSHIP IN GRADUATE FACULTY: On recormendation of the Graduate
Council, I recommend approval of the following as regular members of
the Graduate Faculty:

Mrs. Thelme Anderson Bollman, Associate Professor, Curriculum and
Instruction.

Royal B. Embree, Jr., Associate Professor, Educational Psychology.

Benjamin Franklin Holland, Associate FProfessor, Educational Psychology .

Frank C. Wegener, Associate Professor, History and Philosophy of
Education.

William G. Wolfe, Associate Professor, Educational Psychology.

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the following steff
members be permitted to undertake the duties outlined below, the work
not to interfere with performance of University assignments:

1. Mrs. Beulah Lyon, Speech Clinician, Department of Speech, to accept
pert-time teaching work with the Episcopal Semipary of the Southwest,
the amount of time involved and the compensation not to exceed one-
fourth of her University assigmment.

2. Mr. Robert E. Greenwood, Associate Professor of Applied Mathematics
to participate in drill work with paval rese~ve unit, to receive about
$14 .00 perveek for a two and a half hour drill.

3. Mr. E. J. Weise, Assistant Professor, Ceramic Engineering, to act
as a consultant for the Shell Development Company during the months
of May and June, compensation to be at the rate of $40.00 e r day,
the time involved being three or four days per month.

SHORT LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following short leaves with-
out loss of pay, expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Mr. Oliver Hoyt Williams, Student Group Advisor I1I, Dean of Stulent
Life Office, May 15 and 16 to attend the G-M Motorama of 1953 in
Dallas as Director-elect of the Student Employment Bureeu, expenses to
be pf4d from Student Life Staff, Office and Traveling Expenses.

2. Mr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, May 27 - 29,
1953, to confer with superintendents in various Texas towns concerning
their personnel needs for the 1953-54 school term, expenses to be
cherged to Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and Travel, Teacher

Placement Service.

3. Messrs. J. W. Dalley, W. H. Shutts, M. J. Thompson, of the Depart-
ment of Aeronautical Engineering, Mr. M. V. Barton of the Department of
Engineering Mechanics, and Mr. W. R. Hudson of the Office of the Dean
of the College of Engineering, to visit the Chance-Vought Aircraft
Division, United Aircraft Corporation in Dallas on May 26, transporta-
tion expenses for all and subsistence for all except Mr. Hudson, to

be paid from the Maintenence and Equipment account of the Department of

Aeronautical Engineering.

L. Mr. J. R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to go to
Kiileen May 12 for discussions with the Chamber of Commerce regarding

an economic survey of that area, expenses to be charged to the Bureau's
Maintenance and Equipment account.

M-19




JUN 27 1953
SHORT LEAVES (continued)
5. Mr. Lewis Hanke, Director, Institute of Latin-American Studies,
May 11 to Dallas for interviev pegarding a possible graamt to the

Institute, expenses to be psid from Maintenance, Equipment, Printing
and Travel fund of the Institute.

6. Mr. Orman Kenady, Foreman of the Offset Printimg Shop, Division
of Extension, to Dallas on June 6 and 7, 1953, to attend the South-
vestern Lithographic Clinic, expenses to be charged to the Travel,
Maintenance and Equipment fund of the Industrial apd Business Training
Bureau. e

7. Mr, A. A. Toprac, Assistant Professor of Civil Epgineering, to
presentJa peper at meeting of the American Welding Society in Houston,
Texas, Yune 17, 1953, expenses to be paid from funds of Committee on
Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies.

OUT-OF -STATE-TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following out-of-state
trips, expenses to be paild as indicated:

1. Mr. S. A. MacCorkle, Director, Institute of Public Affairs, to
attend a conference called by the United States Chamber of Commerce in
Washington, D. C. June 9 - 13, 1953, expenses to be paid from the
Travel, Supplies, Publications and Incidentals of the Institute.

2. Mr. G, B. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, June 18 - 22, 1953, to
present a paper at the Sixth Apnuel Summer Symposium, Division of
Analytical Chemistry, American Chemical Society, at Troy, New York,
expenses to be paid from Contract Fo. AT(40-1)-1037.

3. Dr. Gordon Gunter, Acting Director, and Mr. M. D. Burkenroad,
Research Scientist, Institute of Maripe Science, to attend the meeting
of the National Shellfisheries Association in New Orleans, la.,

June 23 - 25, 1953, expenses to be paid from travel funds of the
Institute. Dr. Gunter will also meet with the Committee on Marine
Sciences of the Southern Regional Educaticonal Board.

4, Dr. A. E. Lockenvitz, Director, Military Physics Research Labora-
tory, May 25 - 31, 1953, to go to Dayton, Ohio on matters pertinent to
Air Force Contract, expenses to be charged to travel funds of the
Latoratory.

5. Mr, C. M. Crain, Assoclate Frofessor, Electrical Engineering,

May 11 - 1k, 1953, to Dayton, Ohio, to present a paper ai the National
Airborne Electronics Conference, expenses to be charged to contract
funds of Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

6. Dr. R. L. Sutherland, Director, The Bogg Foundation, for part of
expenses of a trip to Chicago, Illinois and Portland, Oregon, to
serve as leader at the annual conference of the Oregon State Mental
Health Society in Portjand, Oregon, June 3 and 4, 1953.

7. Dr. George Gentry of the Primate Laboratory, May 15 - 2L, 1953,
tp spend some days at the Yerkes Primate Laboratories, Oramge Park,
Florida, in conmmection with work of the Laboratory, expenseés to be
paid from Laboratory travel funds.

8. Dr. E. A. Ripperger, of the Department of Engineering Mechanics,
May 10 - 22, 1953, to attend a Vibration Symposium and an Accelerometer
Symposium in Washington, D, ¢., and to visit the Forest Products
Laboratory at Madison, Wisconsin and the Quartermaster Food and Con-
tainer Research Institute Laboratory in Chicago, expenses to be paid
from funds of Container Research.

9, Dr. Orville Wyss, Department of Bacterioclogy, May 8 and 9, 1953, to
go to Baltimore to arrange for the national meeting of the Society of
American Bacteriologists, expenses tc be paid from Research in
Bacteriology.

10. Dr. W. R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business Administration,
April 13 - 18, 1953, to attend the annual meeting of the American Asso-
ciation of the Collegiate Schools of Business in Baton Rouge, Louisiana,
expenses to be paid from travel funds of the Dean's Office.

M-20




JUN 27 1953

11, Mr. Bugene V. Ivash, Assistant Professor of Physics, April 29 -
May 3, 1953, to attend the annual meeting of the Awerican Physical
Society in Washington, D. C., expenses to be paid from Comtract

AF 33(038)-20681.

12. Mr. James R. D. Eddy, Dean of the Division of Extension, to attend
a three-day meeting in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, beginning June 15 for o
the various committees of the American Petroleum Institute considering R
training problems, expenses to be charged to the Travel, Maintenance e
and Equipment budget of the Industriel and Business Training Bureau. o

13. Mr. Harvwell H, Harris, Director, School of Architecture, June 5 -
15, 1953, to sttend the annual meetings in Seattle of the Associatlon
of Collegiate Schools of Architecture and the American Jastitute of
Architects, part of expenses to be charged to the Office and Travel
funds of the School.

14. Mr. A, Moffit, Librarian, June 19 - 29, 1953, to attend the summer
Conference of the American Library Association in Los Angeles,
California, expenses to be paid from the Library’s Maintenance, Travel

and Rebinding account.

15. Dr. W. S. Stone, Professor of Zoology, May 23 - 26, 1953, to attend
a Continental Weapons Test in Nevada, expenses to be charged to the
Genetics Foundation, Gene Research.

16. Mr. Raymond Dawson, Associate Director, Bureau of Engineering
Research, to attend the Third International Conference on Soil

Mechanics and Foundation Engineering in Switzerland, August 16 - 26,
1953, e¢xpenses to and from New York City to be paid from the Maintenance,

Travel and Printing account of the Bureau.

17. Mr. Glen E. Wilber and Mr. W. K. Powell, of the Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, May 19 - 22, 1953, to go to Tulsa, Oklshoma,
to consult with representatives of the Security Engineering Company
regarding & supervisory training program, expenses to be paid ffom the
hmerican Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors grant-in-aid fund
for out-of-state travel.

18. Mr. Glen E. Wilber, of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau,
May 12 - 15, 1953, to go to Magnolia and El Dorado, Arkansas, and
Shreveport, Louisiana, to discuss with representatives of the Arkansas
Fuel 01l Corporation, McAlester Fuel 0il Company, and Lion 0il Company
a program on management and supervisory training, expenses to be

paid from the Oilwell Drilling Contractors grant-in-aid fund for

out-of-state travel.

19. Mr. Jack L. Wiggins, of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau, May 4 - &, 1953, to attend a conference on hydrate control and
contact representatives of the Big Chief Drilling Company, in Norman
and Oklahoma City, Okleshoma, respectively, expenses to be charged to
Oilwell Drillling Contractors grant-in-aid for out-of-state travel.

20. Mr. L. A, Jeffress, Research Scientist, Defense Research Labota-
tory, May 6 - 11, 1953, to go to Philadelphisa, Pennsylvania on
Leboratory business, expenses to be charged to the Defense Research

Laboratory.

Mr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Rgsearch

Laboratory, May 19 - 23, 1953, to make a trip to Florida and Alabame ‘
on business of the Laboratory, expenses to be charged to Electrical L
Engineering Research Laboratory.

21.

22. The following trips with expenses paid from funds of Inter-
colleglate Athletics:

of Texas Track Team members to go to the

(1) TFive University
thletic Association meet at Lincoln, Nebraska,

Nationsl Collegiate A
Jupe 19 and 20, 1953.




JUN 27 1953
OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS (continued)
22. (continued
(2) Five University of Texas Tennis Team members to go to the
National Collegiate Athletic Association Tennis Championships
June 22 - 27, 1953, at Syracuse, New York.

{3) Four University of Texas Golf Team members to go to the
Rational Collegiate Athletic Association Golf Chempionships at
Colorado Springs, Colorado, June 21 - 27, 1953.

(4) Approximately twenty-five University of Texas Baseball Team
members and others to go to the National Collegiate Athletic
Association District 6 playoffs with the University of Arizona

at Tucson, June 1 - 8, 1553, and if muccessful, on to the N.C.A.A.
final playoffs at Omsha, Nebrasks, June 11 - 16, 1953.

. 23. The following trips with transportation expenses paid from funds
of the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies; in
each case the staff member to present a paper:
(1) Mrs. Esther Hall, Assistart Professor of Pharmacy, to ajtend
the meeting of the American Pharmeceutical Association in Salt
Lake City, Utah, August 16 - 22, 1953.

(2) Mr. William Shive, Professor of Chemistry, June 15 - 18, 1953,
to Ann Arbor, Michigan to attend the meeting of the American
Chemical Society.

(3) Dr. 0. B. Williams, Professor of Bacteriology, August 10 - 14,

1953, to attend a meeting of the Society of American Bacteriologista

in Sen Francisco, California.

i

24k, Dean W. R, Woolrich of the College of Engineering, Junme 18 - 30,
1953, to attend the annunl meeting of the American Soclety for Engineer~
ing Education in Galnesville, Florida, part of his expenses to be charged
to the Office and Travel account of the Office of the Dean.

25. Mr. W. K. Powell and Mr. Jack L. Wiggins, of the Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, to make & trip to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,
between the dates of June 13 and 18; i , to attend & meeting of
the Americen Petroleum Instituteﬂ oo, expenses to be paid from
the revolving fund for out-of-state travel.

26. Mr. John Woodruff, Indusirial and Business Training Bureau,

June 6 - 26, 1953, to go to FarmingtoW,vwNewm:Mexico, and ‘Caspdry Wgcwing,
to work on o motion picture sponsored by the American Association

of Oilwell Drilling Contractors end the Magnet Cove Barium Corpora-
tion, and to Pittsburgh, Pemnsylvania far the annual meeting of the
training committee of the American Petroleum Institute, expenses to be
peid from a grant-in-aid by the Magnet Cove Barium Corporation and/or
current restricted funds set aside for this purpose.

27. M. James H. Felts and Mr. Glen E. Wilber, of the Industrial end
Businees Training Bureau, to Farmington, New Mexico, Casper, Wyoming,
Greybull, Wyoming end Malvern, Arkmnsae, June 6 - July 3, 1953, to

moke a motion picture for use in training drilling personnel, expenses
to be paid fram a grant-in-aid by the Magnet Cove Bariunm Corporation.

28. Mr. Harold L. Stegmen, of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau, to go to Greybull, Wyoming and Malvern, Arkanses, June 15 -
July 3, 1953, to make a motion picture for use in training drilling per-
sonnel, expenses to be paild from a grant-in-aid made by the Magnet

Cove Burium Corporation.

29. Mp. Jack Herber, Specialist in Automotive Electrical Work, Indus-

trial and Business Tyaining Bureau, to Anderson, Indiana, to attend

the Delco-Remy school, per diem expenses to be charged to the Maintenance,
uipment and Travel account of the Bureau, for the period July 10 -

August 2, 1953.

30. Mr. Ernest Tiemann, Director, Visual Instruction Bureau, to attend
various £ilm and audio-visucl meetings in Cpicago, Illinois, July 30 -
August 3, 1953, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, E,uipment and

Travel fund of the Bureau.

M-22




JUN 27 1953

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS (continued)

31. Mr. W, Frank Blair, Associate Professor of Zoolo
. gy, June 39, 1
to make a fleld trip into northeastern Oklahoma in conm,action witfx 3,

research under the National Sclence Foundation Grant '
charged to the grant. , expenses to be

-

32. Ir. E J. Bumeston, Associate Professor and Acting Director of

the Graduate School of Library Science for the First Term, to attend
the meeting of the American Library Association in Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia, June 21 - 27, 1953, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance
and Equipment fund of the Library School.

33. Dr. Marshall R, Wpeeler and Mr. William B. Heed to meke a collecting
trip through Loulsiana, Mississippl, Alsbama, Florida, Georgia and

South Carolina between June 9 and Jdly 10, 1953, expenses to be charged
to the Genetics Foundation, Gens Research, Rockefeller Grant.

34. Dr. Royal B. Embree, Associate Professor of Educaticnal Psychology,
o Chicago, Illinois, March 28 - April k, 1953, to attend the meeting
of the American Perscnnel and Guidance Association, expenses to be
charged to the Hogg Foundation.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of
the use of The Practical Solution to German Trenslation by Mr. G V.
Pollard, Assoclete Professor of Gormanic Languages. The book is pub-
lished by the University Co-Operative Society and sells for $6.00,
the author receiving $1.00 per copy.

MOVING OF PHARMACY IRUG GARIEN: In order to remove +he Pharmecy Drug
Garden frm its present locatlon near the new Law School Building

to & new location on the Brackenridge tract, I recommend the appropria-
tion of $7,588.00 from the Main University Unappropriated Balance to
an account to be set up within the Physical Plant budget entitled
"Moving Pharmacy Drug Garden."

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSEIPS: I recommend approval of the
following University fellowships and acholarships for the 1953-54 long
Sesgsion:

§1,2OO University Fellowship Awards

Mr. Bawin Hale Connell, Anson, Texas
B. A., McMurry College, 1952
Gradua*s Major: Pure Mathematics

© Migs Emmie Craddock, Austin, Texas v i

B. A., Rice Institute, 1936

M. A., The University of Texes, 1949
Graduate Major: Hlstory

A
SO

Mr. John Merris Ellis, Baytown, Texas
B. A., Sam Houston State College, 1943

M. A., The University of Texas, 1949 £
Graduate Major: Soclology :

Mr. Cecil Earl Johnson, Austin, Texas
B. A., Buylor University, 1949
M. A., Baylor University, 1950
Graduate Major: latin American Studles

Mr. Russell Middleton, Jr., Tenton, Texas
B. A., North Texas State College, 1951 K
M. A., North Texas State College, 1952 .
Graduate Major: Sociology -

Miss Elizabeth Ann Orman, Tulsa, Oklahoma i
B. A., University of Tulsa, 1950 b

M. A., University of Tulsa, 1952 L
Graduate Major: History

M-23




<}

JUN 27 1953

UNIVERSITY munwsnn»s (continued)

$1,200 avards {continued)

Misg Jenny Lind Porter, Austin, Texas
B. A., Texas Christian University, 19548
M. A., Texas Christian University, 1949
Graduate Major: English

Mr. Walton Hoyt Rothrock, Austin, Texas
B. A., Wofford College, 1940
M. A.,’Vanderbilt University, 1941
Craduate Major: French

$900.00 UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIP AWARDS

Mre. Maude Cardwell Houston, Austin, Texaa
B. A., The University of Texas, 1950
Graduate Major: English

Mr. Jemes Burley Kyser, Scuston, Texas 7
(B.S., The University of Texas, August, 1953) Y
Graduate Major: Aeronsutical Engineering '

1 ti
Mr. Gene Bryan Montagus¢, San Antonlo, Texas
B. A., Centrai woshington College, 1950
M. A., The University of Texas, 1952
Graduate Major: English

Mr. Barold Edward Paddock, Webster, New York
B. A., Syracuse University, 19’16
M. S., University of Rochester, 1948
Graduate Major: Accounting

Mr. William Frank Pyburn, Austin, Texas
B. A., The University of Texas, 1951
Graduate Major: Zoology

Miss Jane Hubbard Srygley,-iustin, Texas
B. S., The University of Texas, 1950
M. S,, Florida State University, 1951
Greduate Major: ‘Peychology

Mr. Charles Warren Van Cleve, Muncie, Indiana
B. S., Ball State Teachers College, 1949
M. A., University of Chicago, 1951
Graduate Major: Government

E. D. FARMER INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: The Faculty Committee

of the E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund has been advieed by
the Auditor that a balance of $10,194.23 will be aveilable on

August 31, 1953. 1 recommend that approval be given to the use of

these funds for 1953-54 as follows:

larships for $1,500 each dbe provided for ptudents
to the National University of

1. That three scho
going from The University of Texas

Mexico.

for $1,500 each be provided for students

2. That three scholarships
University of Mexico to The University

 coming from the National
of Texas.

3. That $300.00 be allowed each student coming fron the Natiomal g
University of Mexico to The University of Texas for tuition b '

and fees.

That any unexpended balance be held for emergencies.

M-24



JUN 27 1953

APPROVAL QF CLASS S “AS PROVIIED BY APPROPRIATION
or g ) § BILL FOR 1953-55:
House Bill No. 111 contains the following proviso: a2

"The general acedemfc teaching ingtitutions of this State shall offer
only such courses and teach such clnsses as are economicelly Justified
in the considered judgment of the appropriate governing board.

"Whenever any cloes falls below en enrollment of twelve (12) studsents

by head count, such fact shall be reported by the president to the
apprppriate governing board of such institution. If the governing board
considers such class size to be ummecesscry and unjustifisbie; the closs
shall be combined with another class of like subject matter or such other
cction token as the governing board may approve. If the governing boord
gongi::zi-;“::ch cless size to be mecessaory ond justifiasble, the class may
e CO .

"A 1ist of 21l such classes belov an enrollment of twelve ({12) students
which are epproved by the governing board ghall de reported by the
institution of higher education to the Governor through the Central
Education Agency. Reporte on classe sizes shall dis’inguish between
undergraduate and greduate clagsea."

In anticipation of this proviso, which will toke effect in September
1953, I have requested each undergrzduate dean 1o consult with his
department heads and eliminate in advonce of their appearance in the
next catalogue the listinas of all courses likely to enroll small
numbers of students, wherever such eliminations will not seriously inter-
fere with basic instruction. It has been suggested to the deans that
cne general gulide vell might be that no Junlor or senior course which
in recent years hes enrolled fewer then twelve students, or o new course
vhich 13 likely to enroll fewer than twelve, should be approved for
catalogue entry unless the average sorollment of students in junior and
genior courses in that department during the preceding fall vas suffi-
ciently high to bring the average up to at least twelve. Deans have
been requested to get this information immediately to ths anttention

of pertinent depertments. Once the elimination of unnecessary emall
courses is effected, there should be the assurance that listed courses

" will indeed be offered.

Since it would be virtually impossible

body or even through & gsub-committee, in pessing Judgment shortly

after registration next September, it 1s recommended thoat the Preaident
be cuthorized to act for the Regents in irmediately deciding what ought
to be done about exceptions recomnended by department heads and

approved by their respective deans. The President would then pubmit

to the Regents for consideration at their nsxt regulor meeting after
fall rogistration 21l such exceptions approved by him and their names ond
the Regents, in turn, would report the list to the Governor through the

Centrnl Education Agency.

It is likewise recommended thaot the Board of Regents approve the offering
of graduante claesses having six or more officially rezistered gtudents.
Groducte closses with fewer than six students may not be counted as

part of the teacher's clees contact hour load unless the President
approves o reconmendation from the Decn of the craducte School for e
very small percentage of such clasaes usually with at least four or

five students. Graduate courges with fewer then four students will be
changed from classes &8 a part'éf'thev teacher's regular class load to
conference courses vhich carry conference credit ocnly. These courses
should not be given as classes on a so-¢21lled .»ovjerload basis.

Tt is believed that the procedures recomended above will keep to &
minimum the numbey of small courses end will greatly expedite the
handling of exceptional cases.

SALE OF SAN JACINTO DORMITORIES E,H, AND J: The new law Jbormitory will
require use of the space now occupied by Sen Jacinto Dormitories E, H
and J, and Mc. F_ C. McConnell, Director of Auxiliary and Service
Activities advises that students will not be housed in these dormitories
in September. It is his recommendation, in which I concur, that ap-
proval be given to offer these buildings for sale to the highest bidder
end that his office work with the Supervising Architect’s Office in

handiing the matter.




JUN 27 1953 69§

CHANGE IN POLICIES AND RULES RELATING TO APPOINTMENT, COMPENSATION
AND WORKING CONDITIONS OF NON-ACALRMIC EMPIOYEES: In iine with House
Bill 731, concerning Military leave, signed by the Governor on

May 29, 1953, it is nscessary to reviase Section VIII, 7, of the
Policies and Rules of the Office of Non-Academic Persommel. I
recommend epproval of the following:

VIII 1EAVES OF ABSENCE

7. Military ieave

A leave of absence not to exceed fifteen (15) days in any one
calendar year shall be granted to any employee in the non-academic
service who, as a member of the National Guard or Officlal Militia
of Texas or member of any of the Reserve Components of the Armed
Forces, shall be engaged in field or coast defense training, or
parede, or encampment, ordered or authorized by proper authority.

During such periods the employee shall be absent from his
University duties without losa of time or efficiency rating or
vacation time or salary and when relieved from military duty shall be
reatored to the position and status held by him when ordered to duty.

The President may require proof of authorization of duty and a
request for Military ieave 1n any form he desires.

The present rule reads as followa:

7. Military Leave

A. leave of absence not to exceed 15 working days in any fiscal

year may be granted to a regular salaried employee ‘who, as a member

of the Naetional Guard or official militia of Texes or member of any

of the Reserve Components of the Armed Forces, 1s ordered to duty.

Such perscn must have been employed by the University for at least

six months prior to the beginning of the leave, and the administrative

off icer recommending the leave must certify thet the remaining staff

of the department is able to carry the work load. Pay for such leaves

will be computed as the difference between the employee's pay and

allowances when on active duty and his regulaer University salary. Proof
. of the amount and receipt of the base pay and allowances for such service
“* ghall be made in such a manner and upon such certificate as the

Preaident may require.

CHEANGE IN TITLE OF IR. C. P. BONER: At the Galveston meeting of the
Board in March, the possibility of additional responsibilities and
change in title for Dr. Paul Boner wes discussed. Pursuant to this
discussion Dr. Boner is herewith being recommended for the additional
title of Dean of the University. The responsibilities of this office
will be added to those that he presently carries.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legislation has %een passed by
the General Faculty a.nd/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval.

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting on May 18, 1953, approved the
recommendstion of the College of Arts and Sclences to reduce by one
semester hour the total number of hours in Physics required for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sclence in Physice, reducing the number from
forty to thirty-nine. Reason: Students ma Joring in physics will now take
Physics 401 instead of Physics 801 which will remove four semester hours
of physics from the normal course of study. The Department of Physics
believes that these four hours should be compensated by requiring an
ndditional course in the upper level. However, most upper level courses
are three-semester-hour courses, and the Department of Physice considers
the reduction of the total number of hours in physics by one semester
hour to b= a reasonable solution.

FACULTY MEMBERS ON ATHLETIC COUNCIL: I recommend the reappointment of
the following faculty members to serve on the Athletic Council:

Gus M. Hodges, J. A. Burdine, J. N, Thompsan

Sincerely yours, -
| - TSV 3o
Wilscn



JUN 27 1953

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

Chancellor Jemes P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin. Texas

Dear Chanééllor Hart:

I am submitting berewith a docket for Texas Western College for con-
siderstion of the Board at the meeting June 26 and 27.

office of the Business er

1. Accept the resignation of Miss Grace L. Bogardus, Purchasing Agent
at & salary of $3,500 for twelve months, effective at the closa of
business May 27, 1953.

2. Appoint Mr. Andrev B. Roland as Purchasing Agent at & salary of
$300.00 per month effective Jure 1, 1953, to be paid from the unused
belence of the salary budgeted for Miss Grace L. Bogardus.

Placement Bureau

3. Approve the transfer of $100.00 from the account for Secretarlal
Belp, Department of Testing, Guidance, and Consultation, to /che account
for Secretarial Help, Bureau of Placement. h

English
k. Approve the transfer of $350.00 from the account, Reserve for Ad-
justments, to the appropriation for Special Equipment.

Music S

5. Approve & correction in the 1953-54 Catalog, page 119, under Applied
Music, to change the fees required for courses in Cless Voice from & $5.00
registration fee plus a $5.00 laboratory fee to a charge of $2.00 for
leboratory fee only, since Class Voice is not considered private instruc-~
tion but is group instruction.

6. appropriate $300.00 from the Unappropriated Balance to the account
for Part-time Assistant Instructors in the Music Department for the 1953
Summer Session. These assistant instructors are giving private instruc-
tion to applied music students who cannot be served by regular staff
members and the amount to be paid to them has been collected in fees by
the College Business Office.

Office of the Dean of Mines and E#neerig&
7. Appoint Miss Marcells Boutwell as Secretary et a salary of $175.00
per month, effective June 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Mattie M. Chambers resigned.

Library
. Extend the leave of absence granted to Mrs. Jeanine Williams, Assls-
tent Loan Librarian, from Junc 1 to September 1, 1953.

9., Transfer Mrs. Williams' upearned salary in the emount of $699.99 to
the account for Student Assistants in the Library.

Physical Plant :
10. Appoint Mr. Josephk G. Midkiff as Carpenter st a salary of $275.00

per month, effective Mey 25, 1953, to be paid from the unused Physical
Plant appropriation for Carpenter.




JUN 27 1953

11. Accept the low bid submitted by Vowell Construction Co., El Paso,
for construction items as follows:

300 Lin/Pt. Standard 8" Curb
275 Lin/Ft. 6' x 4" Concrete Walk
975 Sq. Yds. 13" Hot Mix Paving

pids received snd on file in the Business Office, Texas Western College
are 8s follows:

Vowell Bugh McMillen
Construction Co. Contractor

curd $ 285.00 $ 375.00
Walk 495.00 577.50
Paving .00 .00

, 1995 .00 1,927.50

The cost of these improvements is to be paid $1,471.13 from the appro-
priation for Improvements and Repairs and $283.87 from the Physical
Plant appropriation for Maintenance and Equipment.

Trensfer of Funds from Reserve '
12, Approve the following transfers of funds from the account, Reserve
for Adjustments, to the accounts as indicated:

a. $853.86 to the account for Telephone Exchange, Telephone Service.

b, $481.82 to the account for Official publications, Miscellaneous
General Expenses.

c. $65.00 to the account for Institutional Membership Dues, Miscellane~
ous General Expenses.

d. $1,875.00 to an account for Inventory Workers to be set up in the
Physical Plant Department.

Printing Division
13. Termipate the employmeat of Mr. C. A. Goodloe, Printer, effzctive
at the close of business May 31, 1953. This is budgeted for $4,800
for twelve months, but Mr. Goodloe was paid on an hourly basis.

1k, Appoint Mr. Francis L. Fugate as Printer for the period June 1
through July 11, 1953 at a total salary of $275.00, to be paid from
the amount budgeted for Mr. Goodloe.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS.--I recommend that the following out-of-state trips
be approved:

1. Authorize the re-imbursement to Mr. William Brewster, Jr. of travel
expenses in the smount of $149.98 from Deland, Florida to E1 Paso and
return, March 30 to April 3, 1953. Mr. Brewster visited the Texas Western
College campus at the request of President Elkins for interview in
connection with his application for a position in the Department of
Economics and Business Administration. This expense is to be peid from
Miscellaneous Administrative Expense.

2. Colonel M. H. Thomlinson, Curator of the Museum, to go to Dragoon,
Oracle, Tempe, and Phoenix, Arigona, April 18-25 inclusive to visit
museunms for the purpose of securing information which will be of benefit
to Texas Western Museum, his expenses to be paid from Meintenance and
Equipment for the Museum.

GIFTS.--The following gifts bhave been made to Texas Western College and -
I recommend that they be accepted with appropriate expressions of appre-,{,//
ciation: v

1. The Women's Auxiliary of Texas Western College has given $300.00 for
scholarships to be awarded during the school year 1953-5k.




JUN 27 1953

2. The Five Points Lions Club, El Paso, has given a scholarship in the
amount of $150.00 to be awarded for the school year 1953-54.

3. A scholarship in the amount of $100.00 for the year 1953-54 has been
given by the Delgado Green Cross Hospital, Ysleta, Tqxas.

4. The B. P. O. Elks Lodge No. 187, El Paso, has given $500.00 for
scholarships for the 1953-S54 school year.

. The Parent-Teacher Association of Bowie Higk School, El Paso, has
given & $75.00 scholarship for the year 195354,

6. The Lower Valley Women's Club has given & $100.00 scholarship for
the year 1953-5k, '

1953 SUMMER SESSION

1. Delete Dr. Caleb Bevans, Assistant Professor (Part-time) in the
Art Department for the first term at a salary of $325.00.

2. Change the appointment of Mr. Francis L. Fugate, Instructor in the
English and Speech Department for the first term from full-time at
$550.00 to half-time at $275.00. :

3. Appoint Mr. William E. Lucas as Imstructor (part-time) in Biological
Sciences for the second term at & salary of $300.00

Sincerely yours,

Wb@m/ﬁ'uéﬁémz/

Wilson H.

President




JUN 271953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
Galvestdn, Texas
June 11, 1953

chancellor James P. Hert
B The University of Texas
= i Austin 12, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Austin June 26 and 27, 1953.

Your approval of the following items is respectfully recommended.

B Administration
1. Increase the salary of Miss Harriet Moody, Assistant Registrar, from
$3,500.00 to $3,740.00 for twelve months effective June 1, 1953, the necessary

$60.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

2. Transfer the sum of $82.63 to the appropriation of Clerks and Typists
from the appropriation for Assistants and Technicians in Medical Illustration
effective June 4, 1953. This transfer is in accordance with Paragraph T,
page v, Memoranda Concerning General Budget - Medical Branch, 1952-1953.

Biochemistry and Nutrition

3. Create the position of Associate Professor and appoint Dr. Forrest G.
Houston at a salary of $6,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1953,
the $1,000.00 to be transferred from the position of Assistant Professor,

formerly occupied by Dr. 0. K. Miller, resigned.

Dermatology and Syphilology
. Create the position of Assoclate Professor and appoint Dr. J. Frederic

Mullins at & salary of $8,000.00 for twelve months effective June 15, 1953,
the $1,688.85 to be transferred from the appropriation for Assistants and

Technicians.

Internal Mediciue ;
5. Grant Dr. A. N. Longfield, Assistant Professor, & leave of absence without

loss of salary to visit several respiratory physiology laboratories and draw
up specifications for the equipment for a laboratory at the Medical Branch
to study respiratory physiology in connection with the teaching and research
program that is related to diseases of the chest. Dr. Longfield will visit
Trudeau Foundation at Saranac, New York and work with Dr. George W. Wright.
He will leave Galveston on June 1 and return before September 1, 1953. UDr.
Longfield's leave will be without expense to the General Fund. ’

Patholegy
. Supplement the salary of Mr. Bugene Thienm, Curator at a salery of $3,300.00
for twelve morths, by $40:00 for extra duties performed during the period from

May 5 to June 5, 1953, the $40.00 to be paid from the appropriation for
Assistants and Techniciens.

7. Accept the resignation effective June 30, 1953 of Dr. R. Paher Qureshi,
Teaching and Research Fellov at a salery of $3,800.00 for %twelve months,
$600.00 of which is paid from e U. 5. Public Heslth Service Grant, and appoint

Dr. Syed Omer to this position at & salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months
effective July 1, 1953.

Physiology )
. Grant Dr. E. L. Porter, Professor (on limited service), a leave of absence
for ine period from August 17, 1953 to September 8, 1953 without loss of galary

and without expense to the University to attend the Third Internationsl Con-

gress of Electroencephalography and Clinical Neurology in Boston, Massachusetts,
the Nineteenth International Physiological Congress in Montreal, Canada and the
Annual Meeting of the Society of General Physiologists in Woods Hole, Massachu-

setts.
G-1

e




JUN 27 1923

surgery T
3. Create the position of Fellov in Plastic and Maxillofacial Surgery and

appoint Dr. Junnosuke Kakai At a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve mont -
tive May 16, 1953, and add the footnote (1) to read: "Salary to b: ::.1:.““
i froo the Agency Fund - T. J. Brovn and C. A. Lupton Foundati -
@ ship Grant to Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr. P on, Inc. Fellow

' y 10. hccept the resigaation of Mr. Hayden K. Puller, Research Associate in
'3 £ g;;?opegic smi‘szrly‘rat; sﬂ;ry t;f $4,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 15,
: - and appoint Mr. James Keith Butler to this position at th
effective August 1, 1953. po e same salary

University of Texas School of Rursing

1. . Grant Mrs. Mary P. Murphy, Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Nursing,
s leave of absence without salary effective June 1, 1953 for an indefinite
period of time due to illness.

consolidated Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant
12, Set up two accounts to be captionad as shown below and transfer the funds

from Unappropriated Surplus in the amounts indicated:

New Road and Alley Between
The wWilliam Keiller and
Gail Borden Buildings $1,850.00 Effective April 27, 1953

§ A Nev Flooring for Porches
' C G Galveston State Hospital 1,400.00 Effective May 11, 1953

Hosp itals o
13. Accept the resignation of Miss Janet B. Ross, Director of Medical Case

Service at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve months, effective July 16, 1953.

Transfer in Budget:
1. Transfer the sum of $13,589.24 from the appropriation for Supervisors
and Assistants, Nursing Service, Hospitals, and $12,000.00 from the sppropria-

tion for Head Nurses, General Staff and Special Nurses in the same section of
the budget, a total of $25,589.24 to be allocated to the following maintenance

accounts:

Medical College Administration
Maintenance, Equipment, support, Administretive

Staff and Official Travel $ 1,500.00
Attorneys' Fees and Expenees; Estate of A. C. Mc-
Laughlin, Deceased 489.24
Business Office
Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel 3,000.00
Rental on I. B. M. Equipment 2,700.00
Vocational Nurse Training Program
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 200.00
Medical Brench Library '
Publications . 3,%00.00
Hospitals L
General Administration ani fxpense
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 4,300.00
Anesthesia and Oxygen Serv::g 10.000.00
Ma intensnce, Equi nt Support .
s Equipne P ma =
the follow-

i5. Transfer the sum of $159,000.00 from Unappropriated Surplus o
ing appropriation::

Wworimen's Ccisyensation Expense $25,000.00
Caraiac Catheterization Unit

Maint nance, Equipment and Support 5,000.00
Consolidated Operation and Maintenance

of Physical Plant »
Maintenance, Bquipment and Support 60,000.00

. v.r ‘ - G- 2




JUN 27 1953
Hospitals
General Administration and Expense
Admitting Clerks 16,000.00
Medical House Staff ’

Meals 38,000.00
Plant Fund Section of Records

Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital Project 15,000.00
§1§§:000.oo

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE BOOK STORE: It is respectfully requested that yo approve
ihe recommendation of the Book Store Committee that a rebate of 10% of the
sales be made to student purchesers and authorize the Business Manager to

igsue rebate checks aubject to cancellation effective August 31, 1953 if not
picked up at that time.

AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS EDUCATION AGERCY, DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION
SERVICES: It is respectfully requested that you authorize Mr. E. N. Caeppleman,
Business Manager, and Dr. Chauncey D. leake, Director, to sign the agreement
with the Texas Education Agency, Division of Vocational Instruction Services
vherein the Agency agrees to participate in the progran of training for voca-
tional nurses to the extent of sharing a part of the salary of the instructors.

SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS: The Texas Graduate Rurses' Association Scholarship has
been awarded to Mr#s. Nell Rolsten in the amount of $200.00.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended and it is
requested that the thanks of the Board of Regenis be sent the donors.

1. The sum of $150.00 has been received from the Galveston Coca-Cola Bottling
Company Galvestbn, Texas for & scholership avard.

2. The sum of $450.00 has been received from the Stuart Company, 234 E. Colorsdo,
Pasadena, California for research under the direction of Dr. G. A. Emerson.

3. The Galveston Rotary Club, Galvez Hotel, Galveston, Texas has donated a

nev RCA television valued at approximately $420.00 to be used in the children's
ward of the Negro Hospital. ‘

4. The sum of $10,000.00 has been received from Mr. Henry M. Browm, Esperson
Building, Houston, Texas to be used to establish a loon fund for students.

5. The Hogg Foundation for Mental Hygiene, The University of Texas, Austin 12,
Pexas has donated the sum of $362.50 reprecenting the second half payment of

a grant in the amount of $725.00 to the Social Service Department for salary
of a part-time employee.

RESEARCH GRANIS: The following research grants have been awvarded to the
Medicel Branch. Your approval is respectfully recommended.

1. Modification Eo. 3 and Modification KNo. 4 to the Army Contract No. DA-49-00T7
MD-32 effective Mey 1, 1953 have been properly executed. Modification ¥o. 3
provides an additional smount of $22,590.00 and extends the period of performarce

to april 30, 1954, Modification No. 4 changes the provisions outlined under
Article T(d) - Travel. Dr. C. M. Pomerat, rather than Dr. 7. G. Blocker, JTr.,

is now principal investigator for this contract.

2. Army Contract Fo. DA-49-007-MD-U44T in the amount of $25,760.00 for the
period from Mey 1, 1953 %o April 30, 1954 under the direction of Dr. T. G.
Blocker, Jr. has been properly executed.

3. Army Air Force Centract Ko. AF 18 (600)-5%9 in the amount of $9,310.00 for
the period of one year beginning February 2, 1953 under the direction of Dr.
C. M. Pomerat has been properiy executed.

4. Alir Porce Contract No. AF 18 (600)-610 in the amount of $8,440.00 for the
period of one year beginning February 1, 1953 under %ne direction of Dr. A. A.
Packchanian has been properly executed.

G-3




705
JUN 27 1953

PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following
trips by the staff members lieted below, their expenses to be paid from the
accounts indicated. '

1. Mr. George Crosby, Director of University of Texas Medical Services
curricula, Jume 1k to 28, 1953 to visit the departments of radiology and
radiologists at various hospitals in Boston, Massachusetts, New York City,
philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Baltimore, Meryland and Durham, North Carolina.

5. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean of Students and Curricular, May 9, 1953 to
College Station, Texas to attend s Board meeting of the Texas Academy of
Sclence.

3. Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Director, June 1 to 3, 1953 to HNew York City to
attend en-editorial board meeting of those who collaborated in compiling The
Book of Health and to participate in a discussion of some of Doctor C. M.
Pomerat's work on the applications of tissue culture methods in medical pro-
blems; to S=lt Lake City, Utah June 16 to 18, 1953 to give the main address
on "The Role of Medical Libraries in Medicel Education" at the Medical
Library Association Meeting.

4. Dr. C. M. Pomerat, Professor of Anatomy (cytology), May 28 to June 10,
1953 to FNew York City to present a report before the annuel meeting of the
American Medical Association and to offer an exhibit describing the work
vhich he and his associates are doing. Dr. Pomerat will consult with the
American Cancer Assoclation, the Damon Runyun Fund and other organizations
regarding support for the Tissue Culture Laboratory and will stop in Wash-
ington to confer with the office of Naval Research and the Fational Research
Council regarding grants for the Tissue Culture Laboratory.

The 7éxpenses of items 1 through 4 to be paid from Administration,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative and official Travel.

5. Dr. A. W. B. Cunningham, Assoclate ‘Professor of Pathology, to Montreal,
Canada September 1 through T, 1953 to attend the International Physiological
Congress and present a paper, travel to be paid from Pathology, Maintenance,
Equipment and Support. ‘

6. Miss Mary Beikert, Associate Professor in the University of Texas School
of Rursing, to Austin, Texas May 8 to 10, 1953 to attend the meeting of the
Advieory Committee of the Division of Mental Health of the State Department
of Health; to Austin, Texas May 16 and 17, 1953 to attend the regular neeting
of the Governing Council of the Texes Public Health Association as chairman
of the Nursing Section, travel to be paid from the yniversity of Texas School
of Nursing, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel.

7. Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery, to New York City June 1 through 6,
1953 to attend the meeting of the American Medical Association and preeent a
paper, travel to be paia from the Surgical Research Laboratory, Maintenance,

Equipment and Support.

8. Miss Elizabeth Runge, Librarian of Medical Branch Library, June 16 through
19, 1953 to attend the annual meeting of the Medical Librery Association at
Salt Lake City, Utah, travel to be paid from the Medicsel Branch Library,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Books, periodicals, and Binding.

9. Miss Aurelia C. willers, Director of Rursing Service in the Hospitals,
to New Orleans, lcuisiana, Merch 23 through 27, 1953 to attend the Institute
for Improvement of Kursing Services sponsored by the National League of
Kursing, travel to be paid from Hursing Service, Maintenance, Equipment,

Support and Drugs.

10. Miss Jean Stubbins, Technical Director of Blood Bank and Hematology in
Hospitals, to Austin, Texas April 30 to May 3, 1953 to attend the Annual

Convention of the Texas Society of Medical Technologists a8 member of Board
of Directors and &8s &8 representative of the Medical Branch School of Medical

G-4

s i ‘ e 4 R




SIS

2y

JUN 27 1953

Technology, travel to be paid from Blood Bank and Hematology, Maintenance
Equipment and Support. !

11. Dr. Ladwik Anigstein, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
June 1 to 5, 1953 to KRew York City to attend the Annual Meeting of the American
Medical Association, travel to be paid from the U. S. Ravy Contract No. Nbonr
265 (00) - Travel.

12. Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor of Radiology, to Houston, Texas April 28
to 29, 1953 to attend the Texas State Medical Association annual meeting and
present an original discussion, travel to be paid from Special Activities Fund -
Professional Services by Members of Clinical Staff - X-Ray.

13. Dr. George W. K. Eggers, Professor of Surgery to Austin, Texas May 23,
1953 to attend the Technical Advisory Committee meeting of the Crippled
Children's Division, Texas State Board of Health; to Texarkana, Texas May 27
to 30, 1953 to participate in a Crippled Children's Clinic sponsored by the
Texas State Boarl of Health, travel to be paid from the Special Activitiee -
Orthopedic Fund.

1%. Dr. Clifford Snyder, Instructor of Surgery, to Texarkana, Texas to attend
a Crippled Children's Cliuic sponsored by the Texas State Board of Health May

. 28 to 30, 1953, travel to be paid from the Speciasl Activities - Plastic Surgery

Fund.

15. Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, May 26
through June 2, 1953 to perform research work in carbon black plants in Louisi-
ana, travel to be paid froam the Current Restricted Pund - Physiological Study
of Carbon Bleck - Dr. C. A. Nau.

16. Dr. Clarence S. Livingood, Professor of Dermatology and Syphilology, Mey 30
to June 14, 1953 to New York City and lake Placid, New York to attend the So-
ciety for Investigative Dermatology meeting and the American Dermatological
Association meeting and present papers, travel to be paid from the Current
Restricted, The Upjohn Company Grant for Research - Dr. C. S. Livingood.

17. Correct items 8 and 9 on the March, 1953 docket to show that expenses for
Dr. Harriet M. Felton's travel to New Jersey were paid from the Current
Restricted - Sharp and Dohme, Inc. Grant for Pertussis Study by Dr. Felton,
Clinic Expense and Travel and expenses for Dr. Theodore C. Panos for travel

to Few Jersey were paid from the Special Activities - Professional Services

by Members of Clinical Staff - Pediatrics. Expenses for these items were
previously reported as being paid from the Child Health Program, Clinic Expense,
Travel, Publications, Maintenance, Bquipment and Support.

Resp, ctruiiy yours

ity V) ke

Chauncey D. Leake
Director




JUN 27 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL "BRANCH
Houston

June 10, 1953

Judge James P. Hart, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board -
of Regents to be held in Austin, Texas on June 26 and 27, 1953.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:;

Anat

1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Ira R. Telford, Professor
(General and Microscopic) at a salary rate of $8,700.00 for
twelve months, effective at the close of business August 31, 1953.

Medicine

5. Grant Dr. Martin Cattoni, Associate Professor (Medicine) &t
a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve monthe, a leave of absence
with salary from August 1, 1953, to August 31, 1953, for the
purpose of developing and composing his course as taught at the
Dental Branch of The University of Texas by conferring with and
studying at the following universities:

University of Antioquiam, Medellin, Colombia

University of Sao Paulo, Bchool of Dentistry
and Pharmacology, Sao Paulo, Brazil

University of Rio de Janeiro, School of
Dentistry, Rio de Jj:neiro, Brazil

University of Montevideo, Schopl of Dentistry,
Montevideo, Uruguay

University of Asuncion, School of Dentistry,
Asuncion,; Paraguay

Physics, Dental Materials

3. Appoint Mr. William E. Morrison as Instructor at a salary rate
of $5,500.00 for twelve months for the period beginning May 15, 1953,
and ending August 31, 1953, funds in the amount of $1,626.34 tao be
transferred from the appropriation for Professor in the same depart-
ment.

Restorative Dentistry

T. Change the beginning date for Dr. Douglas M. Lyon, Professor
(Fixed Partial Dentures) at a salary rate of $9,200.00 for twelve
months to June 1, 1953, instead of July 1, 1953, funds in the
amount of $766.66 to be transferred fram the appropriation for
Speciel Clinical Instructors (Part-time) in the same department.

Physical Blant

S. Transfer $1,064.52 from the appropriation for Equipment Elec-
trician and Engincer to create an account for Electrician (None
to excced $3,600.00) in the same department.

6. Transfer $2,969.00 from the appropriation for General Improve-
ments and Repairs to the sppropriation for Miscellancous General
Expenses - Gencral Expenses.

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leave of absence without loss
of pay has been granted the stof{ member listcd below, his cxpenses
to be paid from Miscellancous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses:

1. Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Profcssor in Anatomy, June 12,

D-1




JUN 27 1953

1953, to go to Randolph Field, Texas, to the United States Air
Force School of Aviation Medicine to confer with Dr. Repert 1.

Clark and staff with regard to the possibility of a new rcsecarch
contract.

GRANTS
USAF School of Aviation Medicine - Contract AF 41(607)-

. Transfer $66.52 froam the appropriation for Materials and Supplies

and $107.77 from the oppropriation for Travel to the appropriation
for Salaries.

OQUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I rccommend your approval of the following out-
of-state trip by the staff member listed below, his cxpenscs to be !
peid from Miscellanecus General Expenses -~ Traveling Expenses:

% 1. Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatomy, June 16,
1953, to June 22, 1953, to go to Philadclphia, Pennsylvania, to the
i University of Pennsylvanie, W. K. Kellogg Foundation to attend
- and perticipate in a seminar entitled "Peaching Technics for
: Tecachers of Dentistry" for the purpose of obtaining the latest
teaching technics, and relating them to the teaching program of
the Dental Branch of The University of Texas. :

EART S

R

ADDITIONAL DUTIES: Approve the additional duties at the selary rate
indicated for the following staff members to be paid fram funds
provided in the United States Air Force School of Aviation Medicine

Contract AF 41(607)-39 for the period March 1, 1953, to March 20,
1953, as indicated:

Research Scientists at a salary rate of $1,500.00 for twelve months:
Y. Dr. Irc R. Telford, Professor in the Department of Anatamy.

2. Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in the Department of
Anotomy.

Research Scientist at a salary rate of $500.00 for twelve months:
3. Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor in the Department of Physiology.

Respectfully submitted,

John Victor Olson,
Dean




~3

2 . | JUN 27 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston

June 10, 1953

70 JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Harts

g herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
¢ and 27, beginning at 10:00 a.m., Friday,
the following items:

1 am submittin
1o be held in Austin on June 2
June 26. 1 recommend your approval of

office of the Director
s in the account for Clerk-Stenographers 1T

T. 1Increase The number of position
srom two to three and transfer to this item $951.63 from Operations and Equip-

ment Reservee.

¥edical Social Service
5. Exgend the perioa of leave without pay for Mrs.

July 31le

Marian Yeager through

Dorothy Perkins, gecretary 1I at $3,26L4.00

Radiolo
tive at the close of business May 108.

—Accept the resignation of Mrs.
in the Office of the Radiologist, effec

Lo Transfer the suml of $L82.00 from the position of nNurse Technician No. L
+o the position of "Nurse Technician Noe on Section of Therapeutic Radi0logys
from June 1 to July 31,

Lo provide for an overlap for a period of iwo months
1953, occasioned by the appointment of Miss Margaret G. Seros to this position
m this positiom, effective

on June 1 and ¥rs. Amne K. Webb's regignation fro
July 31l

Surge
o elete the name of Mrs. Jan

of Anesthesioclogys by reason of death,
May 13

e Beechler, Nurse Anesthetist Number 2, Section
effective at tne close of tusiness

Blood Bank
the Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies and Travel ac-

G, Transfer 81,800.00 to
count from the account for Research Bacteriologist, Section of Experimental

Pathology.

Biology (Genetics Section ) )
e account for Maintenance, Equiprent, Supplies and

7. Iransier P
Travel from Operations and Equipment Reserve.

Physics o o )
¥, Change the status of Arthur Cole, Electronics Physicist, from leave with-
out pay to duty status, effective May 1.

£ Junior Machinist, Mr. Clyde W. Lowe, Jr., at

effective June .

9,  Appoint to the position ©

$3,184.00 for twelve months,
10, Extend the appointment of Mr. Jack Morgals Research Assistant, at $3,18L.00
through August 31 and transfer to this position §795,99 from the account for

Associate in Physics, same Department.

11. Create the position of Fellow at the rate of 83,600?00 for.twelve months
by the gransfer of .00 from the position Associa?e in Physics, and ap—
point to this position Mr. William H, Storeys effective June 1.

ormation and statistics )
r Statisticians, Key Punch Operators,

Clerks and Clerk—Typist
five temporary typists.

payment for
A-1




JUN 271353

pergtions and Equipment Regerve
g%. ;ransfer Yo %E.S accoun% $o58.16 from the account for Research Technicians,

ﬁxperimental Madicine«

STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the followin
g out of state
stafl members 1isted, their expenses to be paild as indicated:

1. I?r. William O. Rus§ell, May 30 - June 6, to present paper at meeting of
American Medical Associatiom, and attend Executive Committes meeting of Ameri-
can Soclety of Clinical Pathologists in New York, and to observe histochemical

program and techniques at Mallory Institute, Boston, expenses tO be borne by
the Maintenance and Travel Account.

5. Dre Gilbert He Fletcher, June 1 - 5, to participate in meebing of Tele-
therapy Bvaluation Board, New York, and to discuss rotation therapy at the
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Boston, expenses for the first visit
+o be borne by the Oak Ridge Institute of Kuclear Studies, and for the latter
by the Maintenance and Travel Accounte

3, Dre. Clifton D. Howe, June 1 = 5, to attend meeting of American Medical
Association, New York, at no expense to the institution.

Mr. Robert Kolvoord and Mro Eo B. Clark, June 1 = 6, to inspect motion
installations at the University of Oklahoma Motion Picture Unit,
Norman, Oklahoma, and color television installation at the University of
Kansas School of Medicine, Kansas City, expenses +to be borne by the Main-
venance and Travel Accounte

5. Dre william S. MacComb, June g - 10, to present paper at meeting of Ameri-
can Cancer Soclely and the University of Louisville Medical School, Louisville,
Kentucky, at no expense Yo the institution. o

6. Dr. Jacob W. 0ld, June 15-= 27, to participate in course on autoradiography
at the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, expenses to be bornme by the
Maintenance and Travel Accounte

Te Dre Fernando G. Bloedorn, July 2 - August 29, leave to present paper at
International college of RadiologYs Copenhagen; to participate in 10-day
course in radiotherapy at the Radiumstationem, Copenhagen; to participate in
course in moving field therapy, The University of Erlangen, Germanys; to observe
bvetatron installation, Zurich, Switzerland; and to visit radiotherapy ceniers
in England for the study of newest techniques and to interview possible candi-
dates for position of clinical physiciste “fhe period

be leave with pay al vacation period) and

1eave without pay; eXp from Houston to New York and return to

borne by Maintenan ount and remainder of trip to be at no expense
to the institutione

SHORT LEAVES: The following ghort leavéé of absence without loss of pay have
Peen grangea the staff members 1isted below, expenses 10 pe paid from the
Maintenance and Travel Account, unless otherwise jndicateds

1, Miss Frances Goff, May 1, to attend meeting of Texas Hospital Association,
Galveston, relative to hospital furnishings and equipment; May 20, to attend
meoting in Austin relative to Senate Bi1l 2653 May 29, to take material and
information to meeting of Board of Regenta, Austine

2. Mr. Jos E. Boyd and Mr. Jobn 5. Musgrove, May 29, to discuse Public Health
Service Equipment 1ist, Texas pepartment of Public Health, Austine

3, Mr. Paul Toder, May 27, to discuss personnel survey with Personnel DirectorTs
Main University, Austine

4o Mr. James Norman, June 1 - L, to perform experimental work on cattle at
SMS Ranch, Stamford, expenses 4o be borne by NCI grant Cc-1751e

Se e 3 = L, to confer with State Department of Fublic
Welfare, Health Departmsnt and Vocational Rehabilitation, and to recruib
staff at University of Texas School of Social Work, Austine

A-2




JUN 27 1953

Donald L. Shee, June 1 -3, % photograph opera-
enses payable

Stamford, Texas, €Xp

i é. Mr- Franklin R- Smith and
¥ yions on cancer eye in cattle at SMS Ranch,
<rom Grant C-1751.

20093z 1 recommend your approval of Supplemental Agree-

To the above contract, which supplemental agreement pro-

ditional research and T ih the amount of the

CCNTRACT AF 33(038) -
7
ease in
$32,160, and extension

i

. ment Number -
3 vides for ad
contract by

eports and an incr
to March 1, 195h.

at the apprecia-

eptance of the following grant and th

: GRANTS: I recommend acc
the donor by the Secretary:

3 RANT
' Tion of the Toard be sent

5. public Health Service research gran

% c-1913 - U.

$8,000 for the project "

% with regard to (1) correlating histoche

3 pehavior and (2) improving the accuracy of pa
the direction

of Dr. William 0.
with a future ¢ ommitment of

4 succeeding ye
Research Ggrants an

National Institutes of Health,

acceptance of the

¢ Regents be sent the do

GIFIS: I recommend youT
preciation of the Board ©

1. The sum of $250,00 from Mr. George A. Blucher,

Texas, for the Research Fund.
o, The following gifts for the building and equipm

11 partial

Amount payment,
DonoT Received total gledged
Purns Nurses Registiy $132.50 $
300.00 1,400.00

Center Business and Pro-
fessional Women's Club

Mr. M. M. Feld 100.00 5,000.00
Lone Star Bagging Company
P, G. Box 276, Houston
Greenbriar Garden Club 100,00
100.00 500.00

Lone Star Company

fram /

~ster om of 10
M. D. Anderson Heospital for.Cance
No. 33 to the construction .contract.

R. Lee Clark,
~ pirec

A-3

4 in the amount of
#istochemical study of gselected human tumors

indings with biological
diagnosis™ under
riod June 1, 1953 -
ch year for two

May 31, 195Lls
ars provided funds are appropriated. Acknowledgement to
d Fellowships Branch,

thologic

Russell, for the pe
$8,000 ea

go to Dr. R, G. Meader, Chief,
'Bethesda 1k, Maryland.

following gifts and t
novs by the secretary:

21311 Stillman,

ent fund:

Acknowledgement to

the account for

'~ Research, %0 PT

Respe ctfully submitb

Jre, Mo Do
toT

hat the ap-

Corpus Christi,

go to donoT unless
otherwise
specified _ _ —
Mrs. Mae ghepherd
11075 Van Buren
Houston

Mrs. Bertha Hooker
President
Center, Texas

Mrs. Jerry Sebasta
0922 Goldsmith Road

Houston

Mr. BO P.. Larlfozd
Branch Manager
1120 Sampson St
Houston

reet

ant
t of Change Order

ed,



SOUTHUEBTERN HEDICAL SCHOOL
v~ 10
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS JUN 271353

DALLAS
Jung 12, 1953

CHANCELLOR JAMES Po HART

THE UNIVERBLITY or TEXAS
AusTIN, TEXAS

DeAR CHANCELLOR HARTS
EETING OF THE

EREWITH A DOCKEY FOR CONS IO ERAT ION AT THE M
FOLLOWING ITEMS

{ AM SUBMITTING H
27, 1953. ¢ REGOMIEND THAT THE

BOARD OF REGENTS ON JUNE 26~
BE APPROVED?

EXPEN - MIBCELLANEOU
red BALANCES.

CASE THE FUND FOR D§PLOMAS BY 565600 FROM UMAPPROPRIA

GENERA
1. INCR
2. [|INCREASE THE FUND FOR POSTAGE FOR ENTIRE S¢HOOL BY 3500.00 FROM UNAPPRO=

PRIATED BALANCE.
3, UINCREASE THE FUND FOR TELEPHONE BY 51,900.,00 FROWM UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE.

CHNICIAN TO SECRETARY=~

s!ocueu!srnv
ECTIVE JURE §s, 1953.

4., CHANGE THE STATUS OF MRE. ANNE MILLER raou:Tc
TECHNICIAN AT THE RATE OF 52,700,00 PER ANNUM EFF

INTERN MEDYCEN
s AND TECHNIECAL ASSISTANTS BY 3375,00 FROM

5, INCREABE THE FUND FOR
UNAPFPROPRIATED BALANCE.

TECHNICEAN

s 10 TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL

6o TRANBFER $600,00 FROM FeLLOuUS AND A8B ISTANT

ASB ISTANTS.

szcnetnnv-t:cnulclnn
+ AnD 51,800.00
AT THE

EL1ZABETH S HORROY »
00 From GENERAL BUDGE
T RG~2083(C2), EFFECTIVE

PHARMACOLOGY
7. ACCEPT THE RES{GN
AT 33,300,00 PER ANNUM PAYABLE 54,500

rrom UNITED STATES pueL ¢ HEALTH SERVICE GRAN
CLOSE OF BUSINESS oN JUNE 27, 1953.

ATION OF LRSS

EFFECTIVE JUNE 15, 1953, PAYABLE

1,560,00 FROM UNITED STATES

MARIANNE KuzmpcZ A8 SECRETARY»
te, 32,760.00.

ou GENEZRAL BUDGET AND ¥

8, APPOINT MRS,
RG-2083(c2)s TOTAL ANNUAL RA

AS roLLows? 31,200.00 FR
pusL iC HEALTH SeRAVICE GRANT
HMARVANNE KUZMICI¢ SECRETARY, AT THE ANNUAL

00 PAYABLE AS FoLLOWSE? Y ,200,00 FROM GeNc RAL BUDGET AND
UNJTED STATES pysLiIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANTY RG-2083(02). EFFECTIVE

R NAME FROM THE BUDGET FOR 1953-1954.

9, ACCEPT YHE RES IGNATION OF MR8,

RATE OF 32,760,

51 ,560.00 FRAU
June 15, |953'uanonotttts-u

A NAE I TCHELL » S:cn:raav—TecnutcnaN Av

cAL ART
g RATE OF 33,00G.00 PER ANNUM

$0., CHANGE TH
51,50 PER HOUR,
EFFECTIVE WAY 12,
Ggu:gggggzs. Lgcyyaes AND ATTENDANCE AY SCIENTIFIC MgeTiINGS
$8. PAY THE TRAVEL INO EXPENBES OF DRe CARLETON B, CHAPMAU, PROGP
MEMBER WHO UAS ASKED TO VISIT THE BCHOOL PERSONALLY, IN THE AMOUNY

¢ GMOUNTS

iagnagﬁas 10 14 35555!5 FOR Aao|g|gﬁag Aggnggngg;gous. THE FOLLOELN
THZ RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIAT ONS FOR UNFILLED PORTIONS
TE AS ANDICATEDS

YERE RETURNED TO
8 WITH THE EFFESTIVE DA

158 BLORY

€ STATUS OF n
TEcHNICIAN AT TH

70 SECRETARY=
1953.

gectiveE FACULTY
oF 5418.70;

OF BUDGET posiTiON
B1OCHEMISTRY, INSTRUCTOR seprenner 1, 1952 5 300.00
ggoPHYS1CS, s:ca21ARVothuN|ctéﬂ. May 6, 1933 40,32
qunopsvcnnuvnv. N8 TRUCTOR) Juy b 1953 225,00
SECRETARYs JULY }, 1953_1,085,32.
31,650.64

NEUROPBVOHIAY#V, ADM!N!BYRATIVE




2

=}

JU5|;\~ 10:3

§tv 18 REQUESBTED THAT THE NEPOTISM REGQULATION BE WAIVED TO
SCHULZE AS REGEARCH ABSQCIATE 1IN

NEPO 1S UA VERe
gEr OF Mi188 CATHARINE SCHUL2E,

PERWMIT THE EMPLOYHENT OF N168 VARY LOUISE
BACTERIOLOGY. Byss MARY LOVIBE ScHULZE 18 THE 8187

ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 1N THE OrFiCE OF THE DEAN.

ysE _OF TEXTS BY STAFF MEUBERS, APPROVAL I8 REQUESTED FOR THE usE OF THE
FoLLOVING TEXT MATCRIALS YRITTEN BY HMEMBERS OF THE gTAFF OF SOUYTNIEBTERN MEDICAL
gcHooL OF THE UNIVERSATY of TEXAS. ALL OF THESE TEXTS ARE PREPARED LOCALLY FOR
uetE BY SOUTRUCOTERN BEo I CAL ScHoOL STUDENTS ONLY AND THE CHARGES COVER PREPARA=
TION CO8TS ontY. NO PUBL IBHERS OR ROYVALTIES ARE INVOLVED,

o ENMBRYOLOGY {OR. CHAS. DUNGANS CHAYRMAN

ANUAR N MIBTOLOGY AN
tRST YEAR COURSE AND soLD YO

o A LABORATORY M
to BE UBED N THE F

of THE DEPARTMENY of ANATOMY)
THE STUDENTS AY 51450,
L BACTERtOLOGY (0R. So EOWARD SULKIN, CHATRMAN

ANUAL N MED JCA
) T0 BE USED \N THE 8ECOND YEAR COURSE AND

BAGT€R|OLOGV
53.00:

2. A LABORATORY M
oF THE DEPARTMENT OF

soLo 10 THE BTUOENTS AT
CHAIRMAN OF THE

HeraERT TIDWELLS
g AND 8o0LD YO THE

UAL N B 10CHEMISTRY (oRr.
T YEARR COUR

3. A LABORATORY MAN
S8ED N THE PIRS

DEPARTMENT OF B|ocuzu|srnv) Yo BE UV
STUDENTB AT 33,00.
{RMAN OF THE

VAL IN PHARMACOLOGY (DRs ANDRES GotH, CHA
gg AND DISTRIBUTED

4. A LABORATORY MAN
ED 1IN THE BECOND YEAR COUR

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACOLOGV) 70 BE U8
t0 THE STUDENTS ¥ THOUY CHARGE.
CHAIRMAN OF THE

N PHYS 104LOGY (DR. ROBERT LACKEYs
8E AND soLD YO THE

5, A LABORATORY MANUAL
psED N THE FIRST YEAR COUR

DEPARTMENT OF Puvslogoev) T0 BE

STUDENT AT §2.00.

FACULY FOR {953~ 0954 APPROVAL 18 REQUESYED oF THE ATTACHED ListT OF FACULT Y
MEWBERS RECOMMENDED FOR APPO I NTMENT FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING SePTEMBER t, 1953.
®§ THOUT LOSS OF PAY
oM CONFERENCES»

£ INDICATED?

€o OF THE FOLLOWING TRIPS
o BE PAID FR
88 OTHERVIS

MMEND
G, THEIR EXPENSES T
VFSC IIEETINGS UNLE

pALD TRIPS. APPROVAL 18 RECO
BY THE STAFF u:ua:ns tNDlGATE
LECTURES AND ATTENDANGE AT SCHIENT

END THE WEETINGS oFr THE AMER CAN

le BY DRe g8gorat No AAGRARD, DEAN, T0 ATT
LEDE CAL ASSOCIATION AND TO SERVE AS CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING of THE AGEOCIATION
aes? cOMMITTEE ON CONTINUATION EpucATION N Newn YORK
nts TRAVEL.

v CoLME

1953, HiS EXPENSES t0 BE PAID FrOM DEA

OFf AMERICAN HEDICA

gty ON JUNE 2+6»
NTERNAL MEDICINE, TO

AGS IS TANT PROFESBOR OF L}
cAL ASSOCIATION N

ninLsAn Fo MILLERY
tHE NORTR Texas MeOL

AT THE MEET ING or
av 26, 1953

2, B8v ORe
PREBENT A PAPER

GAINESVILLE oN ¥
ADDREBS THE TEXAS

R OF Ncunovsvculnrnv. T0

3, By DRe DoN Pe NORRIS PROFESSO
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION AT SAN ANTONIO ON APRIL 259 19533 tO ATTEND
joN MEETING AND PRESIDE AT tuEe TEXAS N:unopsvcu:a1a|c
1953; ANO YO ATTEND THE MEETING OF

g0 )cAL Assocw T
gpNG IN HousTON ©

L oN MENTAL HeaLtH o

n hmrIL 26

tHe TEXAS ]
N AusTiN ON

ASSOCIATION WEET
tne TEXAS CeuNCli

MAY 9=10, {953,

PAPER AT TRE

£SENT A
-2, 1953,

P ATHOLOGY 10 PR
cyrTyYy OWN June- 1

PROFESSOR oF
JON 1IN Ngw YORK

£, WMUIRHEADS
AsBOCIAY

CAN MEDICAL
€ fOLLOUlNO G1FTS AND GRANTS TOTALING
genNy T0O THE

it 18 Ac COMMENDED THAT TH
ton OF THE BOARD BE

6!?15 AND GRANTS .
74,736.30 BE ACCEPTED AND THAT THE ASPRECEAT

DONORSS
{. FROM THE gtarr Of t+ug DEAN'S GFFICE OF SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL S cHOOL
or THE UNIVERBITV'O' Texas, FOR THE L 18RARY MEMOR AL FunDs IN .
uE MORY OF HRe s Po cLEAN ) 5,00
2. FROUM DONORS AS LISTED apLoy FOR CANCER RESEARCH UNDER
Dre Pe 0°8. MoNTGOMERY?
THE STAFF 14 YoODLAWR HoePLITAL DALLAS Texas, N 10400
ueaony OF URe 9 TERRIL .
3925 BEVERLY OR. s DALLAS,
25.00

},000,00

8
ot CONTINENTAL BLDGe » DALLAS» TEXAS

Sw2




JUN 27 1983

Y1 1] AND GRANTS N .
fesr, 505 N. MARSHALL, OKLAHOMA city 10y,
15.00

3., Frou MRS, CuLvot S.
OKLAe.s FOR TRHE MoRrGAN=TESY SCHOLARBHIP FuND

. 4, FROM TRE CHILTON FoyNDATION THROUGH SOUTHIEBYERN MEpjcaL
f OUNDATION FOR A FELLOWSNMIP 1IN BIOCHEMIBTRY 3,061,30
: 5, FROM- 1.0YD BROTHERS, INCe) 1016 Mouno STes CANCINNATE 3 OMIO
5 FOR GTUDY ON use OF RONCOVITE sy DRe Jo Js QUILLIGAN, JRe 600.00
6, FOR CANCER RESEARCH WEMORIAL FUND?
o - froM MR. & MRS, Jo Co MCLEAN, Ja, 4300 JuNiUS, APT. 4,
3 - DALLAS, TEXAS ANO DOROTHY ANO AuBREY SuiITH, 408% ViESY
ol i E3GHTHy DALLAS, TEXAS N MEMORY or Ae Go RAY 5,00
| Faow 1188 Mary Jo ALLEN, 4405 Lave PAK, DALLAS, TEXAS,
{N MEMORY OF RS, KIRK HALL 3,00
ORS FOR THE ByopnuYSECE REBEARCH AND EBUCAT 1ON
12,00

7. From VARIOUS DON
fuNe

- e,

REBPECTIVERY SUBMITTED,

W&q«d‘j

georag Ne AAGAARD M,0.
DeAN




JUN 97 1983 15

SOUTHUESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL FACULTY LIST FOR THE YEAR BEQINNING SEPTEUBER 1, 1953

»oL Nt caL” INDJCATES OTHER THAN FULL=TIME PAID STATUS. © INDICATES A NEV
APPOINTMENT AND f* §NDICATES A CHANGE OF BTATUS.
ADMINISTRATION GEORGE Ne AAGAARD, DEAN AND PROFESBSOR of MEDICINE
1/, LEE HARY, DCAN EMERITUS
JOHN 5« CHAPNAN, A8B1BTANT DEAN FOR GRADUATE AND
POSTQRADUATE EDUCAT 1ON AND PROFESBSOR OF MEDIC INE
ATTICUS JAMES GiLL,» ASBIBTANT DEAN FOR BUILDING PLANS
AND DEVELOPMENT AND PROFES8OR OF PATHOLOGY
ROBERT e LACKEYS A8GISTANT DEAN FOR STUDENT AND
CURRICULAR AFFAIRS AND PROFES8BOR OF PHYSI0LOGY AND
CHALRMAN OF THE DEPARTMENT
ROBERT Ve OLBON, DYRECYOR AND CLINICAL ASSIBTANY
PROY £6BOR OF MED 1t CAL ELECTRONICS
ANOREY Bo SMALLS DIRECTOR OF THE CANCER PROGRAM AND
CLINICAL AeSO0CIATE PROFEBSOR or SURGEF
ANNE Res RUCKER, REGEGTRAR
L I1BRARY BRSe VIOLET BAIRD, L1BRARIAN
MRs. ELINOR REINMILLER ABBISTANT LIBRARIAN

ANATOMY CHARLES 8, DUNCAN, PROFESBSOR AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
OEPARTHMENT

FrANK HARRIBON, PROFESSOR
sHAL To EATHERSBY) ASESS TANT PROFEBBOR
goaLvin Fo BI8HOP, INSTRUCTOR
«GrorQE e HAGY, INSTRUCTOR
sUgLLYS BRAY» JRe» BLINBCAL ASS 1BTANT
+CLYDE Eo CHANEY, CL Ny CAL AB8 §STANT
«GLEN Re CHERRY, CLINJCAL ABBISTANY
«THOMAS Jo ENRIGHT, CLINSCAL RBSISTANY
sSAMUEL He PHILLIPS, JRes CLINICAL ASS IS TANT
s aLL AR No VIAR, CLIMSCAL ASSIBTANT

eJack UILES CLINSICAL ASSISTANT

€. CLAY GRAFFITH, FELLOW

BACTERIOLOGY S, EDWARD SULKIN, PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT

ROBERT WERRETY PIKE, PROFESSOR
pauL DONALDBON, ASS ISTANT PROFESSOR
fUaLL LANR B. HESSELBROCK, CLINICAL ABS)BTANT PROFESSOR
» EYGENE ROSENBAUM ASSISTANY PROFESSOR
sRUTH BUY, CLINICAL fNSTRUCTOR
ALBERT b JOCKER, CLINICAL ASSISTANT
oL {BERO AJELLO:» LECTURER

BIOCHEMISTRY HeRBERT Co TIOWELL PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT
SupLLian Y BURRs ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
«DONALD Se VI§GGANS ABBlSTANT_PROFESGOR
RS e CAROLYN DUNKELBERG) {NSTRUCTOR
+HERBERT U RUMSFELD> {NSTRUCTOR
eBgut@AN VOOD¥ Fguuwow:’

8iOPHYSICS ALLEN Fo REID» PROFESSOR AND CHABRMAN OF THE
DEPARM ENT
HENRY LANZ» CLINICAL ASSOCIATE PROFESBSOR
MRS, MARGARET Cox ROBBINS, ASSISTANT

MEDICAL ART AND Lewss B VATERS» PROFEBSOR AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
VISUAL EQUCATION DEPARTMENT
BRE. RUTH e SANDERS ASSOCIATE PROFEBSOR
PATRICIA No OSNEILL» AgS IS TANT PROF ESSOR
ROBERT A. SAGE, A8 1STANT PROFESSDR

EXPERIMENTAL MEDICINE ARTHUR GROLLMANS PROFESSBOR AND CHA IRMAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT
+CHARLES TOUSBAENT, FELLOVY




JUN 27 1953

DoNALD . SELDIN, PrOF ESSOR AND CHAIRHAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT :

HENRY M, UINANG, EMERITUS PROFEBBOR

ROBECRT M. BARTON, CONBULTANY

JANES Yo BLACK, CONG UL TANY

GeoRrat L. CAR. 18LE» CONBULTANT

DAviID e CARTER, ¥Res CONBULTANT

HoWwCR DONALD, CONSULTANTY

TAatTE MILLER, CONBULTANY

GgORAE Ne ARGAARD» PROFEBBOR AND OEAN

giLERY €. BRERETON, CL INICAL PROFESSOR
«CARLETON CHAPMAN, PROFEBBOUR

JOKN Se CHAPMAN PROFESSOR AND AgG I8 TANT DEAN
BeEN FRIEDNAN, L INICAL PROFEBSOR

HowARD Ee HEYER» CLINICAL PROFEBBOR o
HoRTON Fe WABON, PROFESSOR OF CL INICAL Cue NIBTRY
u. Graoy REDDICK, CL NI CAL PROFESPLR

viLroro O. ROUSE, CL INICAL PROFESSOR

CHARLES e SENSENBACH, CLINICAL PROFCEEOR

HaroLD Be SANDERS LECTURER -

oA, §o BRAUDE, ABSOCIATE PROFESSOR

¢, FRANK BROUN, CLINICAL ABBOCIATE PROFESSOR

Henry Fo CARMAN, CL INICAL ASBOCIATE PROFEBBOR
HowArRD Co» CoQGEBHALL, CLINSCAL ASSOCIATE PROFESBOR
ALFRED Yo HARRES » CLINICAL AB60CHATE PROFEBBOR
HusenY Fo HAUKING CL INICAL ABSOCIATE PROFEBBOR

g. RusBELL RAYES CL INICAL ASSOCIATE PROFEQBOR
ELL10TT WENOENHALL » CLiINSCAL ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

ceecit O. PATTERBON, cAL ATE PROFESSOR
eougn L._RuPpy, Gy INICAL ASBOCI4TE PROFESSOR
NAHREEE e ZouRRyY, Ceaxecat 3G4bedare PnoFESSOR

SkMUEL Ao SHELBURRE St INCAL ABBOCIATE PROFEBSON
DELMAR O SHIELDE LENICAL ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

PavL Je THOMAS » CLINI CAL ASSOCIATE PROFESBSOR

Louss Ee ALLDAY CLINICAL A8 ISTANT PROFESSOR

JoHN Se BAGUELL» CLINICAL ASB 18 TANT PROFEBBOR

UaRTIN Se BUEHLER) CL I NICAL ASSISTANT PROFEBBOR

VeLL 1AM Mo DAILYS CLINICAL ABS I8 TANT PROFESOOR

R CHARD Ao DATHES CLENICAL AGS 18 TANT PROFESSOR

SEYLOUR EJ8 ENBERG» CLINECAL AGS 18 TART PROFEBSOR

HAROLD FREED» CL 1 NS CAL ASS IS TANT PROFEBBOR

t, HAYNES® HARVILL ) Cu INICAL AgS1IS TANY PROFESSOR

Jancgs He HERNDON» CoL tHICAL ABBISTANT PROFESSOR

GeoRGE Me JONES » CLINICAL AS8 16 TANT PROFEBSOR

LEGNARD L, MADISON, ASS §8TANT PROFEBSOR

BEN Ae MERRICKS ASS18TANT PROFESSOR

Be HILL NETZ, CLINICA ANT PROFESBOR

vptLtam Fo MILLERY AESSISTANT PrOFESSOR

eJoHN OSBORNE, ABS IS TANT PROFESSOR

VeLL IAM He POTTS, CLINSCAL AsSISTANT PROFEBSBOR

Janes €. ROBERTSON, CLINICAL AGS 18 TANTY PROFEBBOR

EowARD Se RoOGS, CLINICAL AS818TANT PROFESBOR

IXXILAL SHAPIROY 268 FSTANT PROFESSOR

LAWRENCE B, SHELOON, CLINICAL ASSIBTANT PROF ESBOR

CHARLES Be SHUEY) CLINICAL Ag8 1 STANT PROFESBOR

Jangs 078 ARMB TRONG CLINICAL } N8 TRUCTOR

CHARLES Ae AutTs JRes CLINICAL I NS TRUCTOR

HERBERY Ao BAILEY» CLINICAL I NSTRUCYOR

THouAS 5. BARNES» CLINICAL I NSTRUCTOR

Ll an E, BARNETTY» CLINICAL INg TRUCTOR

Uuw, HENRD BARRISs Ci.INICAL INSTRUCTOR

VALLACE BASSETY» CLINICAL NS TRUCTOR

Jaues Feo BIGGART» JRe>s CLAINICAL NS TRUCTOR

Davio Yo BORNSTEIN, CLINSCAL INSTRUCTOR

pDonALD BROUNs CLiNICAL § NG TRUCTOR

LAYRENCGE €, CAMERON CL INICAL §NE TRUCTOR

fF. CLARK DOUGLAS, i INS CAL IN8 TRUCTOR

CHARLES® ., DUNCAN, CLIN)CAL { NSTRIUCTOR

Jagez GALTs CLINECAL INSTRUCTOR

FREDERICK s, Ge18Ty CLINICAL INg8TRUCTOR o MILITARY
LEAVE

WLt 1AR C. GRATER» CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

vl




JUN 27 1953

INTERNAL WEDICHINE MAREON GREVE., CL INSCAL INBTRUCYOR

(conte) , CHARG ES Fo HAMILTONs SLANICAL INBTRUCTOR
J. VORAIS HORN, CLANSCAL IS TRYCTOR
CHARLES No LADUE, CLAINYCAL NS TRUCTOR

"JOHN MARIETTN, CLINIOAL INSTRUCTOR

EuaENE Eo WMABON, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR
PORTER Ko MABON, CLANICAL YNHSTRUCTOR
peany Qe NECORAN » CLENOCAL INSYRUCTOR
LaMAR He Ocus, OLANICAL INSTRUCTOR

oBiLLY OLIVER: CLINS CAL INSTRUCTOR

TavLor Te PECKRETT, CLANICAL INBTRUCTYOR
PAUL RATTAN, CLENICAL NS TRUCTOR

PauL R.OMIUHO.rCLONchL INBTRUGTGR

Josern Eo ROFHEAHILD Y CLINICAL §NSTRUCTOR
CL INYON Mo SuAwW, CLINICAL INSTRUCYOR
DonawD Ae SUTHE RLAND » CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
HERMAN ULEVETOH, CALONACAL INSTRUCTOR
Roeth He UNGER, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR ON WILITARY LEAVE
AnN gy, GLINICAL I{NSTRUCTOR

JuL tus UoLFRAM, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

JOHN ALAEN) CLANICAL ABS JOTANY

BAGSEL BLANTON, CLINACAL ASSISTANT

JAMES Y. Braoresio, CLANICAL ASSISTANT
Eowin CLEVELAND, CL INJCAL AG3 IS TANT

Leon Ue DBEROLFS CLANSCAL AgB IS TANT

JOHN PHILIP F §8CHER, CL INICM, ABS 18 TANT
ARVEL HALEY, CL 4N CAL AB8IS TANT

NAON J¢ HARRISS CLINICAL AS8 8 TANY

CaREY Oe ¥UNG, CL eNS CAL ASBIBTANT

VicTOR LYDAY, CL ANRCAL AgSIBTANT

ArCK Jo HCNEIRES CLINICAL As8 §8TANT
MoRR1S Eo MAGERS, Ch oL - AE8 18 TANT
ponaLd Va MUNBELL;~bﬁ Nposk Asuistant
SosEpH Be MURPHYY el INboal AsmistANT
Tromas He OBEHCHAON, URe4 CodNICAL AB318 TANT
FReD G POFKESS» CLINDCAL ASSI8TANT
ROBERT Ke PORTMAN Y CLANICAL ASSI8TANT
YsLLiaM Se REYNOLDS CLINICAL ABBIGTANT
Tom ROBERTE» CLONEICAL ABBIBTANT '

Gus SCHREJBER. cLiNICAL ASS ISTANY

Hs 1=CHENG TENS, ASB B TANT ‘
FREDERICK Ve VENINGR, CLENICAL ASS §STANT
tgLB8UR Do ﬂALDRON.-CL!NlCAL ASS§ BTANT
«NaNcY Tu, FeLLo®

DERMATOLOGY AND EvERETT Co Fox, CLINICAL PROFESSOR
S YpHLLOLOGY ARTHUR Ge ScHROCH), CLINDCAL PROFESSOR
BEDRORD SHELMIRES CLUNICAL PROFESGOR
JoHn G BRAV: CLINICAL ASSOCRATE PRoOr ESSOR
gart Lo LortTisy CLINDBEAL ABSOCERATE PROF ES3IOR
#JAMES Be HOWELL p CLINICAL ASS18TANT PROF ESSQR
Lee Jeo ALEXANDER: CLINICAL INBTRUCTOR
0¢ SHELYON BLALRs CLANICAL §NSTRUCTOR
ALEXANDER Ae EySENBERGY f1CAL §NSTRUCTOR
Hayngs Me FOWLER» {us TRUCTOR
UALTER Be upntootH, Fey T gt YNEPRUCTOR
JosepH He RiooELL, SRer Td ‘ PRUCTOR
EUQENE UAGBERMAN CLINSCALM ENSTRUCTOR
TuaKeER Ae UNABTONS CLINICAL NS TRUCYOR

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE ELL1AS STRAUSS)» CL INSCAL PROFEBSOR AND CHAJRMAN or
anp PupL ot HEALTH THE DEPRSION
ALBERT He SCHELDT CLINICAL PROFEBSOR
Jangs o BASS» CLINICAL ABS IS TANT PROFEBBOR
+R0OY Eo DULAKS LECTVURER
VgcroR e ERLERS LEgCTURER
oLsvia SHYTHE) LECTURER
gart Use SUODERTH, LEeCTURER




PHYSICAL UEDICINE
AND REMABILETATION

0BSTETRICS AND
GYNECOLOGY

PATHOLOBY

ST

JUN 27 1853 718

JEpUARD M, KRUBEN, CLiINICAL AsBo¢

CHABRNAN OF WNE DEPARTMENT
HOWARD SEARLE, CrLaNCAL tNSTRUCTOR
T, V. YIADE, CLINSCAL INSTRUCTOR

(13144 PROFEZBSOR AND

oLl DA To BEHOERT, PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN oF THE
DEPARTMENTY

JogcrH UsLOUR BOURLAND IuERITUS PROFEGSOR

ELOERT DUMLAPY EWERETUS PROFESBOR

TavLoRr Cuvpeg GALBERT» CONBUL TANT

WEgNNgE LET MAPFEIYY, CONBUL TANT
JuarreN EVAENE MABSCY, CONSULTANT

tuavNE Ta ROGDINBON, CONSULTANT

ASA A, NZUBOW. SRes CLINICAL PROFEBSOR

HILLOAN KEwP SYROTHER, JRe» CLINSCAL PROFTBEOR
uaLLean Py DEVEREAUX cLInicA AgS8OOCIATE PROVESSOR
goner FLow GOFF, CL BNICAL AGSOCIAVE PROFESSBOR
viLeean Fo QUERRIERO, CLINSCAL AgaoCIATE PROF ESGOR
DonaLD Go HARRELS CL INICAL A3BOCIATE PROFEBOOR

Ju tus HMCIVER, Cu §NOCAL ASSOCIATE PROFESBOR

ORAN Ve PREJEAN, CoL INSCAL ASSOCIATE PROFEBBOR
RICHARD Xe SANDS, CLINICAL RBBOCIATE PROFEBBOR
Jures Ve VeLRUXs CLANTCAL ASSOCIATE PROF ESSOR
SVanoA Do DAVEDBON» CLINICAL ABSSI8TANT PROF EBSOR
DouaLAS8 Me HAYNES » ASSISTANT PROPESBBOR

MaRY Ao JENNINGS ) CLINTtCAL ASSISTANT PROFEBBOR

Jo RusSELL JORDAN, CLINICAL ASSISTANT PrOFEBBOR
Heaman te KANTOR, CL INICAL ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
UL iAm Q. LANGSTON) CLINICAL ASS ) STANT PROFESBOR
FearTus de SeBABTIANY CLINICAL A8 18 TANT PROFESDBOR
UaTy Ue WandN, CLINECAL ASS IS TANTY PROF ESBOR
RAYMOND He ABRAVS » CLINICAL INGTRUCTOR

THOMAS Re BENNETY, SRee Cy e NEBRL $u8 TRUCTOR

uax He BLEND, CLAINICAL INSTRUCTOR

STEPHEN Y. CoBB, CLINICAL ING TRUCTOR

JANES T. DOWNS, $1t, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

ARTHUR Pe GoTTLICH, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

Jack Be. GRIFFIN, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR

HODGIE Co HENDERSON » CLINICAL I N8 TRUCYTOR

MARIAHNA HOOD, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

RicHARD Eo MART ONAK), CLINICAL § NS TRUCTOR

tvRt Be MEMDEL s CLONYCAL §NGTRUCTOR

PHILEIP Do NeveLt CLINICAL NS TRUCTOR

ErRNEST Eo MU )RHEAD) PROFESBOR AND CHA {RMAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT

ATTICUS JAMES GiLL PROFEBBOR AND ADS jC TANT DEAN
CHARLES Te ASHWORTH, CLinICAL ASS0CIATE pROFEBBOR
JorN Lo BOFORYH, CLINICAL ABSOCIATE PR

08CAR Ve VOLLE NMAN Y CL INICAL ASBOCIATE
FBEANICE NCCAIN, CL INICAL AGS 156 TANT PROFESSOR
puiLsp 098. WONTGONMERY> ASB IS TANT PROF ESBOR

ALICE SuiTH, ASSISTANT PROFESBOR

Louss S SMYTH, CLINICAL ASS )BTANT PROFESBOR

Lgo Ueiss, CLINJCAL ASS IBTANT PROFESBOR
SHELEN CLARK» in8 TRUCTOR
FugeLsan Fo stapp, FeELLOY




JUN 27 1853

PEDIATRICS

PROFESBSOR AND OHA $RMAN 07 THE DEPARTMENT
Suay AGNES HOPKINS, CONSULTANT
GLADYS Jo FASHENA, PROFEBBOR
RONERY L. MOORE, CLINICAL PROFEBBOR
JOHN 8¢ YOUNG, CLINICAL PROFESSBOR
FRED 5. BROOKBALER, CLINICAL ASBOCIATE PROFEBSOR
pzrcy Eo LUECKE, CLINICAL ABSOCIATE PROFPESBOR
GoRDON MCFARLAND CLINICAL AGBOCIATE PROFESBOR
HAROLD Yo NEBEITH CLINICAL ASSOCIAYE FROF E88OR
FLOYD As NDRMAN, CLINICAL AGSOCIATE PROFEBBOR
James Jo QUILL 1GAN, A8BOCIATE PROr EBBOR
Jann E. ABHBY, CLINICAL ASS |8 TANT PROFESBOR
titLian He DRADFORO, CLINICAL ABS ISTANY PROFEBBOR
JoHun Eo OUNLAP, CLINICAL ABEISTANT PROTEBBOR
#saLmoN Rg HALPERN, CLINICAL AsS )8 TANY PROFESEOR
BRUCE KN§ CKERBOCKER CLINICAL ASSISTANTY PROFEBBOR
RAMSEY He WOORE, CLINICAL ASSISTANT PROFESSBOR
§, HALCUJT MOORE, CLINICAL ABS|IBTANT pPrOF E8BOR
AnTHONY Lo ALFLIERS, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR
QroRGk Re BRANCH CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
(FOREST A. CoRNWELL s CLINICAL } N8 TRUCTOR
JAVERY L. CoTTdN, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
TiLL 1AM Be DEAN, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
Jacos S. FINE, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
WARTHA HELEN HALES CLINICAL I 8STRUCTOR
viLL AN Ce HAWKINS, CLINSCAL INS TRUCTOR
CONRAD Je KRAFFT CLiNICAL §NBTRUCTOR
0t116 KREMPIN, Ct IN) CAL 1BTRUCTOR
JCHARLES He LODOVUSBKE, CL It CAL I NSTRUCTOR
James Na HCKINNEY, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR ON MgLITARY
LEAVE
LOGAN Us HEWHINNEY: CL INICAL INSTRUCTOR
GeorGE L. PORTER, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
HygH POWERS, CLiINICAL {NSTRUCTOR
JosERPH ROACH, CLINtCAL N8 TRUCTOR
0., PERDUE SANDERS » CLINICAL INSETRUCTOR
fROBBIE J0 SHIRES, INSTRUCTOR
CHABRES L» SuiTH, CLINICAL IN§ TRUCTOR ON MILITARY
LEAVE
DOR1S SPEGAL» CL INICAL fNSTRUCTOR
Jack 1. TJOUACK, CLINJCAL INS TRUCTOR
JoHN L, BABKIN, CLINICAL ASS ISTANT
NORMAN CHANDLER, CL INICAL AS8 )6 TANT
FREN Ue DENNY, CLINICAL AS818TANT
eFnances CRANE, CL iNiCAL AS8§STANT
HARVEY NEUMAK, CLINICAL ASS ISTANT ON 1L 1 TARY LEAVE
Bos SMITHs CL Ny CAL ASSISTANT
Louls TURBEVILLES CLINICAL ASS)ISTANT
+ROBERT CARR, FeLLov
ALV1IS JOHNSON, FeLLov
elELY N RUSSELLY fFeuLo®

PHARNAQOLOGY ANDRES GOTHs PROFESBOR AND CHA VRMAN OF tHE DEPARTMENT
sUpLLEAN Po BLACKMORES ABE IBTANT PROFESSOR
JAMES HOLMAN, Ct. INICAL ASSESTANT PROFESSOR
-IaauLEnllunLGSQNtcAu §NBTRUCTOR
{lyNNE SHARPLES) CLANICAL {1 NS TRUCTOR

PHYS10LOGY RopERT Ve LACKEY PROFESOOR AND CHAYRMAN OF THE
DEPARTMENT AND AsS iSTANT DEAN
fJdounN Ce VANATTA» ASGOCIATE PROFESSOR
«JOHN Co PORTERS INSTRUCTOR
ejvan Eeo DANHOF » §NSTRUCTOR (errecttv: WARCH 1o $954)
sGARRETT HATAYAY INSTRUCTOR




JUM 27 1953

PSYCHIATRY pen P. MORRIS, PROFEBBOR AND Acring CHARRMAN Of THE
OEPARTMENT

fauy Fo NTT, EmERiTUS PROFESSOR

{STEPHEN flggez, CLINICAL PROFEGSOR

CARTHUR Je SCHUENKENBERG, CLINICAL ABBOCIAYE PROFEBSOR
PerRY C. TALKINGTON, CLINICAL AGBOCIATE PROFESSOR
EucENE L. ATEN, CL INI CAL ASB1BTANT PROF EBBOR
CHARLES L, BLO8S, CLINICAL ABSISTANY PROFEBEOR
HOWARD Mo BURKETT, CLINICAL ASGIBTANT PROFEBSBOR
HMAUDIE Mo BURNES, CLANICAL ASBIBTANT PROFESSBOR
YaLTER Lo ForD, CLAINVCAL AGB IBTANT PROF EBBOR
faances Te HARRINGTON, CLINICAL ABSISTANY PROFEBBOR
CLARENCE B HOEKBTRA CLINICAL A§8 I BTANY PROFEBBOR
JOBEPH Lo KNAPP, CLINICAL ABBISTANY PROFEBBOR

PauL Me LEVIN, CL INICAL ASB {8 TANT PROFEBSOR

s JAMES MAY, CLINICAL ASS }STANY PROFEBBOR
£, JAMES MCCRANIE, AGB 18 TANT PROFEQSOR

JIoun Co MOHTGOMERY CLINICAL A58 I8TANT PROFEBSOR
ek tan Fo 085ENFORT CLIH1CAL ASEI8TANT PROFESBOR
FRANK PEARCY) CL IN) CAL A58 18 TANT PROFEBBOR

FLuyobL OV M, PENCE, CLINICAL ASG 18 TANT PROFESBOR
BECHAEL Yo pCscoRr, CLUINICAL ABESISTANT PROFESBOR
ViLL 1AM Po SHELTON, CLINICAL AgS1BTANT PROFESBSOR
RoBERY VEBB) CLINICAL ABS1ISTANT PROFESSOR

#RoBERT Ee (NN, CLINICAL ASSISTANT PROFESBSBOR
LAWRENCE O BEHAN, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
GENESTE BURRUYBS CLINICAL J S TRUCTOR
THOUAG Vs FaaNk, CLINISAL INGTRUCTOR
DAVID Me HUBBARD CLINICAL §NSTRUCTOR
CARMEN MILLER, INBTRUCTOR
MARGAREY JOULTON, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
Jaues XK. PEDEN, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

e Joun POVELL, CLINICAL {NSTRUCYOR
tpuc UILDRED RAJBLE; GL YiUAs tNSTRUCTOR
Hps. JEAN L. St1TH, CLINICAL INETRUCTOR
JACKSOHN SPEEGLE) CLiIMICAL I NS TRUCTOR
ROBERT TOLAND» CLINICAL A§S18TANT
!, STERLING BELL: FzLeowv
DAVIO BUELL, FELLOY

SURGERY gEN VILSON, PROFESSOR AND CHA IRMAN OF THE DEPARTHMENT

CHR 1 STOPHER B, CARTER: CLINICAL PROFEBSOR

HARRY V. COCHRAN, CL i NI CAL PROFESBOR

ALBERT Pe DYERRICO> Cu Kt CAL PROFESSOR

JoHN Ve GoooE, CLINICAL PROFE3SOR

giLLiam Le HUDSON » CL INICAL PROFESSOR

Janes To WILLG» CL INICAL PROFEBSOR

J. Paui NORTH, CL INI1CAL PROFESBOR

FRANK SELECIIANS CLINICAL PROFESSOR

RoeeRT Re SHAY CiL INICAL PROFESSOR

Jo YARNER DUCKETT»
JMORRIS Jde FOGELMAN,
LeRoY Je KLLE INSASSE
utLtAn He PICKETT»
ANDREV B CcL
DIRECTOR OF ¥
ozro 7, V000G, CLiN
BiLLit Le ARONOFF »
DALE Je AUSTINS cut
JoHN Lo BRADFIELD»
san Re BURNETT» Cot
CHARLES Do BUSSBEY
JaMES CARSVELL cu
Janzs He DuNLAP, CL
SIONEY Be GaLt, CLY
pan Ce GiLLo CLINEC
gen Fe HARRES ON» oL
RgeERT Pe Havss Ctt

CLINICAL ASSOCHA
ASSOCIATE PROFE
Ry CLINICAL AgSO
CLINICAL AsgsocCl
IN3CAL ASSOCIATE
PROGRAM
1CAL As80CIATE P
CtL INICAL AS8I15TA

te PROFESBOR
880R

CIATE PROFESSOR
ATE PROFEBSOR
PROFESSOR AND

ROFESSOR
NT PROFESSOR

NiCAL AsS18TANT PROFEBSOR

CLANICAL ABBISTA

NT PROFESSOR

NICAL ASS IS TANY PROFESSOR

CLINICAL ASSISTA

[ 44 PROFESBOR

NECAL ASS 1S TANY PROFESBOR

INICAL AsS )8 TANT
N1CAL ABSIST
AL ASSIBTANT PRO
tNICAL ABB16TANT

PROFESSOR

ANT P ROF ESBOR

FESBOR
PROFESSOR

N§ CAL ASSISTANY PROFEBSOR




FrANK He K1DD)»
?‘ NHENRY 06 MO NTQOME RY »
6 3 creve Qo HASH,
f ] CasEY o PATTERSON,
1 DotALD Le PAULEUN,

3 BANNING B¢ SHANNON,
ROBERT Seo SPARKLAM,

SURGERY {conre)

e JERRY STIRUAN, AGS ISTANT

JANUARY §, B934

He EARL TAYLARS, CLINICAL ABS

cHARLEG He VARREN,
UiLLARD B¢ UEARYy
Jack %a
L DAM
ULt 0N
LEAVE
anaNT Le O
ALLAN BOOKATZ,
JtMmidE He CHEEK,
CHMARLES M4 COLES
MALTON Ve
gt iamw No
Amos Do GARNER»
CLEVE Rae JOQHNRON o
carrott Ee KERN,
DEAN Cq KPP
Louis Ra KREGEL »

ALTVAN,
e ABNE,

FuQud,

ton Me NABH,»
UQLLIARD Ce

~David UEINER,
Yark Lo UEMCH
CHARLES Yo

Jersed Do

wargen V.
DyveseonN

Fe Ao Do

EaRy feo

AN:&?NEG'OLGG?

tvey Eo b

0o Fe BUSH» ca

AEAVE
GLOREA He

carfoLt Ve

CHA RRUAN
Ee He CARY»
verty Coxs
LEGTER

OrntuALuoLocv
of

Suanow0 We
DAN BRANNDN»
RueaY Re
EOWIN Qe
cart Eeo

JUN
CLOINICAL

Co ¥NICAL

CLOINIGAL

UoosF» CLENSCAL
CLINEAL
CoLENICAL INGTRU

pavia, CudN

CLENACAL

JosEPH P, MCNEILLe

CHARLES Re WORRIS »
CLAINSCAL

SELLMAN,

NATHAN F0BOLOYSKY
CLIN
CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

H§.80N
C. REICWARD JERNIGAN) FELLOY
KETHLEY)

JENKENS »

ALEXANGER
UEsRs CLANSCAU

FraNK ko DAVIDBON,
AMBERTN,

JoE Be U00D» CuL
o\ gLLSAM Lo BERBON,

GERALD Byt BRENS

NASHY CoL INSCAL
RoeERT Fa SBMNERS

BROWNING» (~

u. Qu 'N“’
SpEROHT JENKENS »
FranK He NEYTON»

MAXUELL THOMAS »
PR 08K [

DANIELY
ale?ON.
WOEPER» cLiN
gRy

71953

ASE I8 YANY PROPEESOR
CLINICAL ABB I3 TANT PROFESBOR
AGBRCTANTY PROFEBBOR
CL INICAL ASS MATANY PROFEBBOR

CLINICAL AB8 108 TANT PROPCBBOR

CLINICAL AGSIBTANT PROPESBSBOR
CLANLCAL ASS I8 TANT PROFESBOR
PROFCAROR crreotive

ASTANT PROFEBBOR
ASSIBTANT PROFELSBOR
ABS t8TANY PROPESSOR
ASSIBTANY PROFESQOR

NSTRUCTOR
ctor ON MILITARY

CLINIGAL

G AWND » i imqcan §NOTAUCYOR
CLINIGA PNSTRUCTOR

CiL AN CAL NS TRUCTOR
CL AN CAL N8 TAUCTOR

(Y- "% NS TRUOTOR
CRLONSCAL LNEYRUCTOR
INSTRUCTOR

CL INJOAL INBTRUCTOR

CLINACAL INAYRVUCTOR
CLENACAL NG TRUCTOR

CL ONSCAL B TARUVCTOR
Cuanjcat INSTRUCTOR
CLANACAL INBTRUCTOR
NS TRUCTOR

Ca INDQCAL JNGTYRUCYOR
CLENICAL $NETRAVCTOR
pcaL NS TRUCYOR

CLINACAL INSTRYCTOR

FrLuov

ProrFEssOR AND CHAJRMAN OF
CLINSGAL PROFESSOR
PROFESSOR

CLINGCAL

ASSIBTANY PROFEBBOR
CLINIGAL LNSTRUSTER
ANBTRUCTOR

INSCAL
JCAL ANSTRUCTOR

CL AN

QuBTRUCTOR
CoLINECAS. NS TRUCTOR
LiviCAL AsgoCRAT

ue DpvpsioN

EMERRTUS ProFESSOR
CLINICAL PROFESSOR

PROFEBBOR
ASSOCIATE
AesoCBATE

CL yN § CAL
CLpNICAL
cu AN | CAL

AGGRSRANT PROFE

cunntcAL'Asslavuut PROFESSOR

Ca #NQCAL

CL eMICAL ASSIGVANY

CLNICAL
CL INDCAL Ags sty

ASS IS TANRT PROFEBAOR
ASG S TANT PRoOFESSOR

oN BELOTARY

€ PROPEBSOR AND

PRQFESSOR
PROFESOOR

ASSOCRATE PROFESSOR
880R

ASB IS TANY 9 ROF EGBOR

STANY PROFESOOR

ASS 18 TANT PROFEQSOR
ASS IS TANT PROFES
ANT PROFETFBOR



Jun 27 1953

RONALD W, BURNSIDE, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR ey
Leo Ge DAVIS, CLINICAL {NBTRUCTOR e
SeyNoUR GOSTIN, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR
JRAY HARRINGTON, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

ULl sam Mo KNOULES, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
{Tom McCRORYS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR

ALBERT WEIBENBACH, CLINGGAL INSTRUCTOR

PauL A, RICHTER, CL NI CAL INBTRUCTGR

OPHTHALMOLOGY
(cont)

percyY MERRITY QiRARD, CLINICAL PROrESSLR AND

CHA JRMAN OF THE OJVviISION
JosepPH He McGUIRE, CLINICAL ASSOUIATE P ROFEBSOR
PauL Co VILLOAME, CLINICAL ASBOCIATE PROF EBBOR
7. McDOWELL ANDERSON, CLINICAL AGSISTANT PROFEBSOR

\

‘{ poreey Ke BARNES, CLINICAL Ass1STANT PROFESSOR
|

i

l

i

& ORTHOPED § 6 BURGERY

, HENRY He BECKERING, CLINBCAL Assestnur,?nor:ason
[ . Fevix Lo BUTTEs CLINICAL Aes|8TANT TROTEBSOR
YZATERS, CLINICAL 488 18 TANT PROFESBOR
BRANOON CARRELL, Ct INICAL ABSISTANT PROFESSBOR
L ! FLovo Se FRANKLINS CLINICAL ABSIBTANY PROFESSOR
‘ ' T, UYiLey HopaEs, CLINICAL ABSISTANY PROFESSOR
MARVIN Po KNIOHT, CLINICAL ABB IS TANT PROFEBEOR
MARGAREY UATKENS , CLINGCAL ASS)STANT PROFEBSOR
geoRaE Ne ALOREDQE» CLINICAL INBTRUCTOR
UaLLtan We BRANCH, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
SVERNON Mo BRYANT, CLINICAL INS8TRUCTOR
¢HARTUELL P. ED®ARDS, CLINICAL §NSTRUCTOR
u, Pav. GOODFRIED, CLENICAL I NSTRUCTOR
RusseELL Be GRAHANW CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
feonnte CLYDE HALLEY, CLINICAL [ NS TRUCTOR
Ry CHARD Be HERR I CK, CLINICAL INE TRUCTOR
GeoRGE TRUETY JAMES, CLINIGAL INSTRUCTOR
Euagne P. LEGS) CLINICAL INBTRUCTOR
AvBERT O LOYSELLES CLiINICAL | N8 TRUCTOR
SHAROLD Re MATTEBON, CLINICAL I NSTRUCTOR
TILL AN 1. PAYNE,’CL;N:CAL I NS TRUCTOR
{*EOUARD Re R1GCHARDSON) CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
FRANCIS Lo {ARE, CLINBCAL INSTRUCTOR
- pagtp Je HENRY: CL§NICAL ASS18TANT
el 3vIU8 LANKFORD, CLINBCAL ASS I8TANT

tTugonore Ve B

OTOLARYNGOLOGY Joun Do S{NGLETON, CLinNICAL PROFESSOR AND CHALRUAN
of THE DiIVIStON
0scAR M MARCHIAN SRes
taLLtam Do JONEG,'GQN&UL!ANT
Ly He SELLERS, CLINZCAL PROFESBOR
CLAUDE Do Uy NBORN, Ci INICAL ASB80CIATE PROFESBOR
viLLiAn Te BARR, CLINICAL ASBISTANT PROFESSOR
Joun L. JENKINE CL INICAL AgS 1S TANT PROFESSOR =
Louir Ee ADIN, CL INTCAL INSTRUCTOR
James Lo BALDUIN CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR
DONALD Ae CORGILL CLINICAL { NS TRUCTOR
LAWRENCE Es DARRQUGH» CLINICAL JNB TRUCTOR
- LUDwiG Ae FURCHROTT» CLINICAL J NS TRUCTOR
t e JOHUN e MORRIS» CLINICAL { NS TRUCTOR
EpuarD Ae NEVELL» CLINICAL Iuarguctoa
Lrovo Fe RITCHEY) CLINI CAL {NsTRUCTOR
Janes Ko TARRERS CL INTCAL INSTRUCTOR
worr1s Fe U AL CMAN CLINICAL { NG TRUCTOR

EMERITUS PROFEBBOR

n AND CHAJRRAR OF

CURT1CE ROGSER: CLINICAL PROFEBSO

PROCTOLOGY
THE DIVISION
ALVIN BALDU1IN,
Jack 8¢ Kerr, CLINICA
Tom E. SHITH, CL INICAL
RoserT Rowe, CLINICAL A83
He GRAY CARTER CLINICAL INBTRUC

JRes CLINICAL AgS8OCIATE pPROFEBBOR

L ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR :
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

1S TANT PROFESSOR

TOR

I T i L .



JUN 27 1953

RAD10LOGY CHARLEs Lo WARTIM, CLINLCAL PROFESSOR ARD CHA LRUAN

oF THE DIVIBION
RALPH Se CLAYTON, CL INICAL ASBOCHIATE PROFEBEOR
Jo E. WILLERS CLINICAL ABBOCIATE PROFEGSOR
pavuoND Vo RyRFORD, CLINSCAL ABSISTANTY PROFESSOR
B, XK. LOVELL, CLENICAL ASS 18 TANY PROFESSOR
JANMES Ay HARTIN, LL NI CAL ABBISTANT PROVESSOR

- Jo Jeo SAZAMA, CLINICAL ASB }8 TANT PROFEBBOR
JoHN UILBON, CLiniCAL ABSIBTANT PROFEBSOR
RoBERT LOCKUWOOD, CrANICAL iNG TRUCTOR

UROLOGY HARRY e SPEth. CL INICAL PROFESSOR AND CHA IRMAN OF
1HE DiVIBION
Jo C. ALEXANDER, CLINICAL PROFESSOR
KaRL Be KNG, CLINICAL ASSOCLATE PROFESBOR
HaROLD A O'BRIEN, CLINICAL ASSOCIATE PROFEBSOR
JOHN Mo PACE, CL L1 CAL ASSOCIATE PROFESBOR
YINCENT VERMOOTENS CLiNiCAL AgSOCIATE PROFESSOR
EpwARD VUHITES CLINICAL ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
RAGORTH WILLIAUS, CL INtCAL AScOCIATE PROFESSOR
SYDNEY Se BALRD» CLINLCAL A8 1S TANT PROFESEOR
PeRCIVAL DUFF. CLINICAL As515 TANT PROFESBSOR
JosePH Do MITCHELL CLINICAL ASSISTANY PROFESSOR
KgN MOONEY) CLINICAL ASCISYANT PROFESSOR
JAnes He SHANE, CLINICAL AES I BTANT PROFESSOR
RALPH SMITH, CLINtCAL ﬁ&?ﬁu'\ﬂTt?R1E5860R
gL san Le BUBH, CLINICAL IN<IFHCTOR
CHARLES Se FROMI, CLINICA 1ye TRUCTOR
cart Fe FUQUA: CLINICAL {NE I RUCTOR
goavio 0. REISHAN, CLINICAL {NSTRUCTOR




JUN 271953

The University o‘f Texas
Posteraduate School of Medicine

Houston, Texas

June 9, 1953

o0 CHANCELLOR JAES P, HART
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear Judze Hart:

I am submitiing herewith the docket for the meetins of the
Board of Regents to be held June 26 and 27, 1953.

{ recommend your approvel of the following items:

Main Divislon. Hopstona Texas

1. Aathorization to negotiate with the Arsbla Temple Crippled
Children's Clinic £ ce space on the first
filoor of the Arabia Temple Crippled Children's Clinic Building
in the Texas Medical Center.

San Antonio Division

1. Accept the resignation of Dr. James a, Apsistent
Dean, at 57,500 for twelve months, e of
business May 3. 1953, but without ssle

May 1 ghroueh May 11, 1953.

Temple Djvision

3. Approve the appointment of Dr. Howard Farmer, as
Instructor in OPhthalmology. to the Clinicel Faculty.
tepure and without salary. effective May 13, 1953.

OUT-OE—SQTE TRIPS:

1. Dr. R. 1. Pulle kx, Louisiana,

to lecture and inspect Army tant in
Internal Medicine to the U, S. Armys M 21, St. Louis,
Missouri, to conduct business 4or the University of Missourl,
School of Medicine, both trips made et MO expense to the school
Put withoud loss of esalary.

‘Respectfully submitted,
2 p

(WA PP PP r
Mevie P. Kelsey, M., D. ’
Acting Dean

A SRS



